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CHAPTER ONE: MAYOR’S FOREWORD AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

COMPONENT A: MAYOR’S FOREWORD 

I am thrilled to present the Sakhisizwe Local Municipality Annual Report for the 2024/2025 

financial year.  This report indicates the translation of the SDBIP amongst other plans into tangible service delivery 

milestones.  The legislative Framework dictates that each municipality must comply by compiling an annual 

report on the performance of its approved integrated Development Plan, which was simplified into the Service 

Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan for the year under review.  The SDBIP is a social contract between the 

municipality and the communities of Sakhisizwe Local Municipality.  

A transformed and developmental system of local government needs to function as a truly accountable, 

effective, and efficient sphere of government. It must play a key role in combating the war against poverty and 

in the active promotion of social and economic upliftment of our communities. 

Our municipality is guided by our strategic document, the IDP, which must be reviewed annually to ascertain 

alignment with the aspirations, needs, and wishes of our communities. We must elevate our council, our 

administration, and our workforce to a level of achieving goals by promoting participation and transformation. 

Our strategic focus should be to develop, acquire the art and the ability of optimising strategic resources in our 

disposal. 

The Municipality has received MIG, INEP, EPWP and MDRG grants.  On the MIG funded Capital projects, the 

following roads were completed; Manzana Access Road, Elliot Internal Streets, Qokolo Koppitjie and Phase 1 

Cala Sport field.  There are four MDRG projects implemented under the year in review: 

▪ Paving of Masibambane internal street 

▪ Paving of Takalani internal street 

▪ Rehabilitation of Lower Langanci access road 

▪ Rehabilitation of Upper Indwana access road 

The following are roll-over projects which were completed during the year under review: 

▪ Rehabilitation of Jonini, Ngcangcazela and Polar Park access road   

▪ Rehabilitation of Sifonondile culvert and Lahlangubo access road  

▪ Rehabilitation of Zingquthu access road inclusive of two bridges. 

▪ Rehabilitation of Luxeni culverts  

▪ Rehabilitation of Lapesini culverts  

The INEP funded projects of the following wards have been connected: 

▪ Ward 4: Cala Reserve 

▪ Ward 6: Polar Park and New City  

▪ Ward 7: Chamama, Mdeni, Mboniselo, Mtyatya and Thembeni 

“Sakhisizwe Local Municipality celebrates the receipt of an 

Unqualified Audit Outcome from the Auditor General South 

Africa, which is an indication of the municipality’s significant 

improvement in the reporting year 

” 
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The total number of households connected is 146.  

CHALLENGES 

The municipality’s performance has indicated stagnation in the reporting year due to the regression in 

performance in some of our departments whilst others have registered a notable upward trajectory. Amongst 

the emerging challenges were households that were not connected to the ESKOM grid, however, during the 

year under review the municipality with ESKOM resolved the issue of 100 infills which were connected and 

energised at Ward 3, ward 5 and ward 8.   

The development of farms and rural roads is another hot spot for the municipality, however the municipality has 

committed to the installation of solar panels, this is a project planned for the next financial year which will assist 

in energising local farms and brings us a step closer to developing our farms. 

The municipality still faces challenges with completion of housing units; the housing development at Elliot Old 

Location and Polar Park is still ongoing.  Mud and Prefab schools are still in existence in areas such as Hota, 

Gubenxa and Lusindiso Junior Secondary Schools.   

 

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT 

The 2024/2025 Annual Report is the fourth in this five-year term to be tabled as mandated by the legislative 

authority.  The municipality’s obligation is to ascertain that we deliver services to the communities and ensure 

democracy prevails. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Public participation is ensured through the following methods in line with legislation: 

▪ Mayoral Imbizo’s 

▪ IDP roadshows 

▪ IDP and Budget Rep Forum 

▪ Ward Committee Meetings. 

▪ Community meetings. 

▪ Radio talk shows 

▪ Inter-governmental Relations 

▪ Petitions response through Community Meetings 

▪ Presidential Hotlines & Walk-ins 

▪ War rooms: services on wheels  

▪ Special Programs Unit 
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COMPONENT B: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S OVERVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

The Annual Report for the 2024/2025 financial year has been compiled in accordance with section 46 

of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, No. 32 of 2000 (as amended), section 127 (2) of the 

Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, No. 56 of 2003, Constitution of the republic of 

South Africa, Section 155 (1), section 156 (1-5) as well as accompanying circulars, templates, and 

guidelines. This report is comprised of the Annual Performance Report which has been prepared in line 

with National Treasury Guidelines, the Auditor General’s report, and Annual Financial Statements.  

The report records the performance and progress made by Sakhisizwe Local Municipality in fulfilling its 

strategic objectives contained in the Integrated Development Plan (IDP), Institutional Scorecard as well 

as the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) approved by Council for the year under 

review.  During the year under review, the municipality intensified its basic service delivery programmes 

through the implementation of infrastructure projects utilising resources from the national fiscus such as 

the Municipal Infrastructure Grant and the Municipal Disaster Recovery Grant. 

The municipality’s high importance and high impact projects for the year under review has brought 

about construction of Cala Sport field which will remain a legacy project to be witnessed by future 

generations. This means that the municipality does not focus only on single bottom line but focuses on 

triple bottom line (Financial, Social and Environmental focus). 

It is correct to admit that the municipality is grant dependent, despite that, the municipality has 

observed its debts during the year under review.  

Fundamentally, the municipality discharged its mandate focusing on the holistic development of the 

community of Sakhisizwe. This simply means basic services and the other aspects as envisaged by 

Section 152 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa 1996.   The municipality’s resilience and 

adherence to its mandate is assessed through the following Key Performance Areas: 

KEY PERFORMANCE AREAS- KPA 

▪ Good Governance and Public Participation  

▪ Service Delivery and Infrastructure Development 

▪ Local Economic Development  

▪ Municipal Transformation and Organisational Development 

▪ Financial Viability and Management  

▪ Spatial Development framework   

“it is worth extending a word of gratitude to politicians, 

functionaries and all stakeholders as they made it possible to 

realise an unqualified audit outcome and the delivery of services 

to our communities in a dignified manner. 

” 
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The municipality has formed meaningful strategic partnerships with various stakeholders; COGTA has 

capacitated the municipality with CPW, the Department of Transport has assisted by building animal 

pounds and maintaining the social infrastructure leading to the areas harnessing the economy of 

Sakhisizwe.  

Provincial Treasury assisted with the capacitation of soft skills to both administration and political arms of 

the institution to reinforce the culture of compliance. 

The risk assessment that was conducted by the municipality identified these top five risks: 

▪ Low revenue collection 

▪ Unlicensed landfill site 

▪ Roads and storm-water infrastructure 

▪ Poor ICT infrastructure 

▪ Loss of institutional information  
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MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS 

The primary role of the municipal council is that of political oversight of the municipality’s functions, 

programmes, and the management of the administration. All the powers of local government are 

vested in the municipal council. It has the power to make by-laws (legislative authority) and the power 

to put those laws into effect (executive authority). The municipal council has executive and legislative 

authority over the matters set out in Part B of schedule 4 and Schedule 5 of the Constitution.  

The municipality may also administer any other matter assigned to it by national or provincial legislation. 

In administering the matters assigned to local government, the municipal council must strive within its 

capacity to achieve the Constitutional objectives of local government. The roles and responsibilities 

within Local Government that inform these constitutional objectives are: 

▪ To provide democratic and accountable government for local communities 

▪ To ensure the provision of services to communities in a sustainable manner 

▪ To promote social and economic development  

▪ To promote a safe and healthy environment; and  

▪ To encourage the involvement of communities and community organisations in the matters of local 

government.  

The Constitution also assigns developmental duties to municipalities. Section 153 provides that a 

municipality must:  

Structure and manage its administration, budgeting and planning processes to give priority to the basic 

needs of the community, and to promote the social and economic development of the community 

and participate in the national and provincial development programmes in terms of the Local 

Government: Municipal Structures Act, No. 117 of 1998.  

Ensure that the municipal council meets quarterly. The Act also requires the Council to conduct an 

annual review of community and prioritise its processes for involving the community, its organisational 

and delivery mechanisms as well as its overall performance in achieving the constitutional objectives 

outlined above.  

The municipal council makes decisions concerning the exercise of all the powers and the performance 

of all the functions of the municipality. The Constitution confines the performance of certain functions 

to the municipal council alone. These functions may not be delegated by the council under any 

circumstances: 

▪ Approval of Budgets 

▪ Passing of By-laws 

▪ Imposition of rates, other taxes, levies, and duties 

▪ Raising of loans 

 

MUNICIPAL OVERVIEW  
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Some functions may be delegated; however, responsibility and liability remain with the municipality, 

and these are: 

1. Electricity delivery 

2. Water for household use 

3. Sewage and sanitation 

4. Storm water systems 

5. Refuse removal 

6. Fire-fighting services 

7. Municipal health services 

8. Decisions around land use 

9. Municipal roads 

10. Municipal public transport 

11. Street trading 

12. Abattoirs and fresh food markets 

13. Parks and recreational areas 

14. Libraries and other facilities 

15. Local tourism 
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INTRODUCTION TO BACKGROUND DATA 

SAKHISIZWE DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality is a Category B municipality (area: 2355km²) situated within the Chris Hani 

District in the Eastern Cape Province made up of the main town of Cala and Khowa as well as the 

surrounding rural villages and farms. 

The municipality is bordered by the Joe Gqabi District to the north, Intsika Yethu to the south, Dr AB Xuma 

to the east, and Emalahleni to the west. The municipality is the smallest of six in the district, making up 

6% of its geographical area. Sakhisizwe is an isiXhosa name meaning ‘we are building the nation'.    

Sakhisizwe is a category B4 type witch is mostly rural (61%) and as a result, has a low revenue base. 
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Population by age  

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality  

  CENSUS 2011 CENSUS 2022 

0 – 4 7 918 6 778 

5 - 14 14 199 12 665 

15 - 34 20 438 19 835 

35 - 59 13 812 16 302 

60 + 6 788 8 401 

Total 63 154 63 981 

Source: Statistics South Africa, Census 2022 

 

Household characteristics and access to services 

Number of households   

Table 2.1: Distribution of households and household size  

  

Government 

transfers 

and 

subsidies as 

a % of total 

revenue  

Households 

2011 2022 2011 2022 

Total 

households  

Average 

household 

size 

Total 

households  

Average 

household 

size 

EC131: Inxuba 

Yethemba 
26,00% 18 463 3,6 22 994 3,4 

EC135: Intsika 

Yethu 
90,40% 41 790 3,6 32 227 4 

EC136: Emalahleni 77,40% 32 005 3,8 32 771 3,9 

EC137: Engcobo 92,20% 37 214 4,2 24 307 5,5 

EC138: Sakhisizwe 74,70% 16 016 3,9 17 355 3,7 

EC139: Enoch 

Mgijima 
29,90% 68 354 3,7 96 791 3,1 

Chris Hani 72,50% 213 842 3,8 226 446 3,7 

Source: Statistics South Africa, Census 2022 
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Household characteristics and access to services 

Number of households   

Table 2.1: Distribution of households and household size  

 Municipality 

Government 

transfers 

and 

subsidies as 

a % of total 

revenue  

Households 

2011 2022 2011 2022 

Total 

households  

Average 

household 

size 

Total 

households  

Average 

household 

size 

EC131: Inxuba 

Yethemba 
26,00% 18 463 3,6 22 994 3,4 

EC135: Intsika 

Yethu 
90,40% 41 790 3,6 32 227 4 

EC136: Emalahleni 77,40% 32 005 3,8 32 771 3,9 

EC137: Engcobo 92,20% 37 214 4,2 24 307 5,5 

EC138: Sakhisizwe 74,70% 16 016 3,9 17 355 3,7 

EC139: Enoch 

Mgijima 
29,90% 68 354 3,7 96 791 3,1 

Chris Hani 72,50% 213 842 3,8 226 446 3,7 

  

Table 4.4.2: Distribution of households by source of energy for cooking 

Municipality 

Energy for cooking 

2011 2022 

Electricity  Gas  Other Electricity  Gas  Other 

EC131: Inxuba 

Yethemba 
16 658 491 1 256 17 672 4 901 389 

EC135: Intsika Yethu 18 710 1 907 21 088 19 785 10 333 2 072 

EC136: Emalahleni 19 400 1 022 11 524 22 744 8 037 1 833 

EC137: Engcobo 13 268 1 633 22 222 14 614 7 006 2 565 

EC138: Sakhisizwe 9 482 529 5 963 11 810 4 585 924 

EC139: Enoch 

Mgijima 
54 979 1 552 11 639 72 024 21 169 3 449 

Chris Hani 132 496 7 135 73 692 158 650 56 032 11 231 
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Source: Statistics South Africa, Census 2022 

 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW 

SERVICE DELIVERY INTRODUCTION 

Sakhisizwe is a developing local municipality which is expected to ensure sustainable 

delivery of services through its direct channels through collaboration and facilitation of 

contributions from various stakeholders and development agencies operating in its 

jurisdiction. 

Service delivery is the main priority for the council with the municipality’s strategic focus 

directed at road and storm water improvement, electricity as well as refuse collection. 

The municipality experiences extremely bad roads due to heavy rains. The MIG funding 

received by the municipality prioritized high impact capital projects and the funding was 

spent effectively and efficiently resulting in completion certificates issued to the service 

providers.  

The municipality grappled with the implementation of the Electricity Master Plan in order 

to fulfil the aim of achieving universal access to electricity. The access to electricity is but 

one of the milestones that the municipality has achieved since the inception of the wall 

to wall concept. 

The Municipality experienced a flood disaster during January 2023 where most of our rural 

and urban roads were impair beyond usable status. The Municipality therefore through 

the declaration by the District Disaster Management Centre,thus we were funded for 

R3 926 000 for FY 2023/24, R35 515 000 for FY 2024/25 and R35 516 000 for FY 2025/26. 
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SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW  
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ACHIEVEMENTS 

ROADS 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality is predominantly a rural municipality made up of gravel 

roads, some tarred roads, and a few paved roads, the MIG funded Capital projects are 

comprised of two categories; multi-year projects and once-off projects.  The following 

roads under these categories were completed in the reporting year: 

Category 1: Once off Projects 

▪ Manzana access road 

▪ Askeaton Access road. 

Category 2: Multi-year projects  

The following projects are still in progress:   

▪ Construction of Cala Sports Facility 

▪ Rehabilitation of Elliot Internal Streets. 

▪ Qokolo to koppetjie Phase 3  

 

Four MDRG projects were completed by end of June 2024/2025 financial year, namely:  

▪ Paving of Masibambane internal street 

▪ Paving of Takalani internal street 

▪ Rehabilitation of Lower Langanci access road 

▪ Rehabilation of Upper Indwana access road 

The following are roll-over projects completed during the year under review: 

▪ Rehabilitation of Jonini, Ngcangcazela and Polar Park access road   

▪ Rehabilitation of Sifonondile culvert and Lahlangubo access road  

▪ Rehabilitation of Zingquthu access road 

▪ Rehabilitation of Luxeni culverts  

▪ Rehabilitation of Lapesini culverts  

 

BRIDGES AND CULVERTS 

The municipality, working hand in glove with the Provincial Department of Roads and 

Transport constructed and completed the following projects: 

▪ Jonini Access Road, Ngcangcazela Crossing and Polar Park internal streets 

▪ Lahlangubo Access Road and Sifonondile Culverts 

▪ Luxeni Culverts 

▪ Zingquthu Access Road 

▪ Ntlanjeni Access Road 
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ELECTRIFICATION 

The INEP funded projects of the following wards have been connected: 

Ward 4: Cala Reserve 

Ward 6: Polar Park and New City  

Ward 7: Chamama, Mdeni, Mboniselo, Mtyatya and Thembeni 

The total number of households connected is 146.  

 

EPWP 

The programme created 85 temporal employment opportunities with an expenditure of 

R 1 422 000.00 in the current reporting year. 

 

REFUSE COLLECTION  

The refuse collection component of service delivery in the municipality is functional, with 

refuse collection being collected in four wards (Ward 1, 2, 4 & 5).  The municipality 

auctioned some of its fleet, which included two old refuse collection trucks.   

Refuse collection takes place in townships at both towns of Cala and Khowa. In addition 

to refuse collection, the municipality undertakes cleaning campaigns to combat illegal 

dumping sites.  Both towns are kept clean by also encouraging clean and healthy 

communities, this is achieved through waste bin distribution to residents.  Waste bins are 

installed in both towns along the main roads to discourage littering.   

 

LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The municipality supported 27 beneficiaries in the reporting year with livestock, seedlings, 

livestock medication as well as gardening tools. Compilation of the draft LED Strategy is 

still ongoing with guidance from CoGTA. Whilst the strategy is being formulated, service 

delivery to the Sakhisizwe community is ongoing in an effort to ensure poverty reduction 

through support to local entrepreneurs with a special focus on agriculture. 
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HOUSING  

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has the following projects in place: 

 

CHALLENGES 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality experienced heavy rainfall in the year under review; roads 

were damaged, bridges were washed away, and a few households were affected. 

Climate changes across the globe have had negative effects on infrastructure, as a 

result; national, provincial, district and local roads were all affected.  Other service 

delivery challenges include: 

▪ Lack of funding  

▪ Insufficient budget for services  

▪ Lack of adherence to SPLUMA and National Building Regulations which leads to 

contraventions and building of unsound structures 

▪ Neglected buildings of the Department of Public Works and Infrastructure attract 

criminal activities and are also unsafe for the public 

▪ Bridge infrastructure is a major challenge 

▪ Road’s infrastructure 

▪ Storm water drainage infrastructure  

▪ Current funding model by National Treasury is skewed towards the advantaged 

municipalities 

▪ High crime rate manifesting itself through stock theft and GBV/F 

▪ Low revenue base 

▪ Litigations 

▪ ICT infrastructure leading to poor network coverage and lack data backup systems 

 

NAME OF PROJECT / PROGRAMME PROGRESS CHALLENGES 

Destitute Programme  

 

10 / 64 housing units 

have been built  

 

Destitute 64  

 

7 housing units have 

been handed over to 

beneficiaries at 

Mceula, ward 7. 

21 housing units were 

under construction   

The Department of Human 

Settlements administers late 

payments to contractors. 

Building plans approval delay 

processes  

 

1269 Programme 899 housing units 

completed at 

Tsengiwe, Mnxe, Lower 

Cala and Cala 

Reserve, ward 6. 

N/A. 

1393 Programme 45 housing units 

completed at 

Mthingwevu, ward 8. 
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NATURAL RESOURCES 

The municipality is in possession of the following natural resources which present the 

municipality with the opportunity to attract investors and aid the improvement of local 

economic development. 
 

Major Natural Resource Relevance to Community 

Agriculture The sector comprises of small farming units in crop and 

livestock farming.   

Manufacturing The sector is an opportunity for the municipality and is yet 

to be explored optimally pending the completion of the 

land acquisition process. 

SMME development The sector is functional and it is comprised of the hawker 

market stall, arts and craft centres and a business 

information centre.  The municipality collaborates with 

relevant stakeholders in capacity building workshops as 

well as rendering developmental support to existing 

SMME’s. 

Tourism Tourism in the Sakhisizwe area is rural tourism. This type of 

tourism involves activities such as community-based 

tourism, cultural tourism, heritage-based tourism, 

adventure tourism, guest farms, back packing, horse riding 

and Agri-tourism. 

Mining Sakhisizwe Local Municipality does not have a formal 

mining sector, however, there is river sand that the 

municipality has an opportunity to explore.  

Forestry The focus in this sector is on timber and processing.  The 

municipality has the opportunity to collaborate with 

relevant stakeholders in developing this sector. 

NATURAL RESOURCES  
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FINANCIAL HEALTH OVERVIEW 

The municipality managed its obligations to all third parties which were paid timeously 

(Eskom, SARS, and Auditor- General). Despite having implemented the Revenue 

Enhancement Strategy as a remedial action to the challenge of revenue collection, the 

municipality struggled to collect optimally, however, the municipality has adopted a debt 

incentive programme as a strategy to reduce its debt book.   

The Municipality has developed a Financial Strategy to mitigate against financial 

pressures which includes: 

▪ Maximising revenue generation 

▪ Debt collection 

▪ Increasing indigent support 

▪ Tariff increases above the projected inflation in some services 

▪ Curtailing of expenditure 

In general usage, this financial plan is a budget outlining spending and saving of future 

income. The plan allocates future income to various types of expenses, such as salaries, 

insurances, reserves, and some income for short-term and long-term savings. The focus 

will also be to increase investment income through interest earned through funds not 

immediately in demand, which allocates savings to various assets and/or projects 

expected to produce more revenue.  

The 2024/2025 Budget Review emphasised that, while the global economic growth 

outlook has continued to decline, it is clouded by the prevailing policy uncertainty due 

to the increasing pressure within the world trading system, resulting from the pandemic 

that has lasted for the past three years. These factors may jeopardise South Africa’s 

prudent macroeconomic and fiscal policies, which include inflation targeting and a 

flexible exchange rate, as well as the local economy’s ability to adjust to global volatility 

and the stable investment platform.   

The Local Government Budget and Expenditure Review document highlights the 

following areas as requiring particular attention when preparing municipal budgets:  

▪ Revenue management - To ensure the collection of revenue, municipalities need to 

ensure that billing systems are accurate, send out accounts to residents and follow up 

to collect revenue owed. 

▪ Collecting outstanding debts - This requires political commitment, sufficient 

administrative capacity, and pricing policies that ensure that bills are accurate and 

affordable, especially for poor households. 

▪ Pricing services correctly – The full cost of services should be reflected in the price 

charged to residents who can afford to pay. Many municipalities offer overly generous 

subsidies and rebates that result in services being run at a loss, resulting in funds being 

diverted away from other priorities. 

▪ Under spending on repairs and maintenance – Often seen as a way to reduce 

spending in the short term, under spending on maintenance can shorten the lifespan 

of assets, increase long-term maintenance and refurbishment costs, and cause a 

deterioration in the reliability of services. 

FINANCIAL HEALTH OVERVIEW  
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▪ Spending on non-priorities – Many municipalities spend significant amounts on non-

priority items including unnecessary travel, luxury furnishings, excessive catering, and 

unwarranted public relations projects. Use of Consultants is also seen as one of the  

Municipalities must focus on maximizing its contribution to job creation by: 

▪ Ensuring that service delivery and capital projects use labour intensive methods 

wherever appropriate. 

▪ Ensuring that service providers use labour intensive approaches. 

▪ Supporting labour intensive LED projects 

▪ Participating fully in the Extended Public Works Programme  

▪ Implementing internship programmes to provide young people with on-the-job 

training. 
One of the key issues identified for the sustainability of Sakhisizwe Local Municipality is 

expanding its revenue base whilst remaining financially viable and sustainable. The 

objectives are therefore to provide effective, efficient, and coordinated financial 

management and financial accounting. This financial plan includes the assumptions used 

when compiling the operating and capital budget, financial strategies as well as the 

accounting policies and includes national and provincial priorities. 

                       

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has a total number of 141employees, comprising of seventy 

(70) African males; one (1) white male, one (1) coloured male and sixty-nine (69) African 

females.  All Section 56 and 54 positions are filled.   

The workforce management within Sakhisizwe local municipality includes but is not limited 

to: 

▪ Payroll and benefits 

▪ HR administration 

▪ Time and attendance 

▪ Career and succession planning 

▪ Performance management 

▪ Absence and leave management. 

The emphasis of workforce management is on improving operational efficiency, 

compliance with a wide range of relevant legislation and solving business problems 

related to staff.  

The municipality has an employment equity policy as well as an Employment Equity Plan 

in place which was adopted by Council in the year under review.  When filling vacancies, 

the Employment Equity policy is implemented to ensure compliance.  

 

 

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW  
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SKILLS DEVELOPMENT  

The skills development component of the municipality has seen a notable improvement 

in the reporting year, with a budget allocation of R361 750.00 for skills development as 

well as the following grant allocations: 

▪ Mandatory grant R60 327,87 

▪ Discretional grant R792 000.00  

The Municipality received the following grants allocations for internships: 

 
LGSETA Discretionary grant    R 792 000.00 

Municipal Finance Management grant  R 419 557.80 

WIL        R 126 000.00 

 

Employees have been capacitated as follows: 

NAME OF QUALIFICATION NUMBER OF PEOPLE TRAINED EXPENDITURE 

Municipal Finance 

Management Development 

Programme 

 

21 R 602 000.00 

Higher Certificate in Public 

Administration and 

Management 

 

2 R 998 440.00 

Grade A Examiner for driving 

licenses.  

 

1 R 31 946.00 

 

LABOUR TURNOVER  

The municipality faces a challenge in retaining its workforce which is a consequence of 

its rural nature with low revenue collection. As a remedial action, the municipality thus 

adopted and reviewed its Retention Strategy on 28 May 2025. 

 

MATTERS RELATED TO LABOUR RELATIONS  

The municipality has sound relations with organised labour; SAMWU and IMATU. Its Local 

Labour Forum meetings were held as per council calendar and the municipality is an 

active member of the District Job Evaluation Committee.  

The municipality has one pending disciplinary case, no suspensions, and no dismissal in 

the year under review.     
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No Activity Timeframe 

1 

Consideration of next financial year’s Budget and IDP process plan. Except for 

the legislative content, the process plan should confirm in-year reporting 

formats to ensure that reporting and monitoring feeds seamlessly into the 

Annual Report process at the end of the Budget/IDP implementation period 

July 2 
Implementation and monitoring of approved Budget and IDP commences (In-

year financial reporting). 

3 Finalise the 4th quarter Report for previous financial year 

4 Submit draft year 1 Annual Report to Internal Audit and Auditor-General 

5 Municipal entities submit draft annual reports to MM  

6 
Audit/Performance committee considers draft Annual Report of municipality 

and entities (where relevant) 

August 

8 Mayor tables the unaudited Annual Report 

9 
Municipality submits draft Annual Report including consolidated annual 

financial statements and performance report to Auditor General 

10 
Annual Performance Report as submitted to Auditor General to be provided 

as input to the IDP Analysis Phase 

11 
Auditor General audits Annual Report including consolidated Annual Financial 

Statements and Performance data 

September 

- October 

12 Municipalities receive and start to address the Auditor General’s comments 

November 
13 

Mayor tables Annual Report and audited Financial Statements to Council 

complete with the Auditor- General’s Report  

14 Audited Annual Report is made public, and representation is invited 

15 Oversight Committee assesses Annual Report 

16 Council adopts Oversight report 

December 17 Oversight report is made public 

18 Oversight report is submitted to relevant provincial councils 

19 
Commencement of draft Budget/ IDP finalisation for next financial year. 

Annual Report and Oversight Reports to be used as input 
January 

STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT PROCESS  
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CHAPTER 2: GOVERNANCE 

INTRODUCTION TO GOVERNANCE 

The governance system of Sakhisizwe municipality and its operation is based on the 

legislative framework of local government, i.e. the Municipal Structures Act, Municipal 

Systems Act, Municipal Finance Management Act, and other laws pertinent to the local 

government sector. Sakhisizwe municipality has always endeavoured that the 

governance system, comprising of the Political and Administrative arms, operated 

effectively, and complied with laws, regulations, and policies. However, there were 

instances of non-compliance which were identified from the compliance checklist 

register through the assistance of the Audit Committee. The impact of the identified non-

compliance was high as it resulted in the municipality being penalised. 

These challenges with compliance have inspired the municipal workforce as well as 

political leadership to develop a concerted attitude on governance, and this has in fact 

resulted in improved service delivery, financial management and audit opinion. 

Notwithstanding the above, the municipality is conscious of the fact that there is still room 

to improve its governance system by ensuring that enduring returns are realized, in the 

form of a clean administration or unqualified audit opinion without matters. 

 

COMPONENT A:  GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES  

POLITICAL GOVERNANCE  

The mayor of the municipality, Cllr. B. E. Ponoshe assisted by the executive committee, is 

entrusted with an all-encompassing strategic and political responsibility. The mayor is the 

nucleus of the governance system and its effectiveness in ensuring efficient, economical, 

and effective financial management. The executive powers are vested in her to oversee 

the day-to-day operations of the municipality assisted by the municipal manager. 

In the table below is the reflection of the executive management of Sakhisizwe LM for the 

year under review: 

NAME POSITION 

Councillor B. E. Ponoshe  Hon. Mayor 

Councillor N. Mkati  Council Speaker 

Councillor M. Ngqayimbana  Portfolio Head: Finance and Administration 

 Portfolio Head: Infrastructure & Integrated planning 

Councillor M. Malungisa  Portfolio Head: Social needs and community service 
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FULL LIST OF SAKHISIZWE MUNICIPALITY COUNCILLORS 

 NO.           NAMES DESIGNATION WARD CONTACT NO’S 

1. Cllr B. E. Ponoshe Mayor PR 082 474 9675 

2. Cllr N. Mkati Speaker PR 060 551 1502 

3. Cllr M. Mxhonywa Councillor PR 063 437 3473 

4. Cllr M. Ngqayimbana Councillor PR 083 585 9302 

6. Cllr A. Mpakane Councillor PR 064 177 0925 

7. Cllr W. M. Kumsha Councillor PR 083 861 0634 

8. Cllr A. Mbebe Councillor PR 073 318 7319 

9. Cllr Z. J. Phonoshe Ward 1:  Councillor 1 072 841 9333 

10. Cllr V. Filani Ward 2:  Councillor 2 060 723 4997 

11. Cllr N. S. Nopote Ward 3:  Councillor 3 083 505 7819 

12. Cllr N. Miso Ward 4:  Councillor 4 072 143 6581 

13. Cllr L. Thulelo Ward 5:  Councillor 5 061 581 0589 

14. Cllr N. Stofile Ward 6:  Councillor 6 071 397 9025 

15. Cllr T. Mayongo Ward 7:  Councillor 7 083 883 9263 

16. Cllr P. Mahlombe Ward 8:  Councillor 8 079 030 8384 

17. Cllr T. Tasana Ward 9:  Councillor 9 083 984 8261 

 

Note: MFMA S52 (a): The Mayor must provide general political guidance over the fiscal 

and financial affairs of the municipality: 

NAMES DESIGNATION WARD CONTACT NO’S 

1. Cllr B. E. Ponoshe Mayor PR 082 474 9675 

2. Cllr N. Mkati Speaker PR 060 551 1502 

3. Cllr M. Mxhonywa Councillor PR 063 437 3473 

4. Cllr M. Ngqayimbana Councillor PR 083 585 9302 

5. Cllr M. Malungisa Councillor PR 061 549 3314 
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POLITICAL STRUCTURE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Executive Committee is made up of the following political and administrative staff: 

▪ Mayor as the Chairperson  

▪ Portfolio Heads   

▪ Municipal Manager and Directors 

  

 

  

POLITICAL GOVERNANCE  

 

 

Cllr Nosive Mkati 

COUNCIL SPEAKER 
Cllr Mbulelo Mxhonywa 

CHIEF WHIP 

Cllr Boniswa Ponoshe 

MAYOR 

Cllr Boniswa Ponoshe 

MAYOR 

CHAIRPERSON:  

EXCO 

Cllr Mzwamadoda 

Ngqayimbana 

PORTFOLIO HEAD: 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND REDP 

FINANCE AND ADMIN 

Cllr Monwabisi Malungisa 

PORTFOLIO HEAD: 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

AND SOCIAL NEEDS 
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Good governance, as embraced by the municipality, has the following major 

characteristics; Participatory, Rule of law, Transparency, Responsiveness, Consensus 

Orientated, Equity and inclusiveness, Effectiveness and efficiency, Accountability, and 

Sustainability. 

These characteristics ensure that corruption is minimized, the views of minorities are 

considered and the voices of the most vulnerable in society are heard in decision-making. 

It is also responsive to the present and future needs of society. In giving effect to good 

governance, the municipality has configured the following administrative structure to 

advance the mission of council effectively, economically, and efficiently: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNANCE  

 

Sibongile 

Sotshongaye 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER  

Nontsikelelo Nolawu 

CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER  

Fezekile Mphako 

DIRECTOR: 

CORPORATE SERVICES  

Mahlubi Phamla 

DIRECTOR: 

RURAL ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

PLANNING   

Camagwini Mkabile 

DIRECTOR: 

TECHNICAL SERVICES  

Pumeza Mngcita 

DIRECTOR: 

COMMUNITY SERVICES  
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Intergovernmental relations take into consideration structured relationships among 

various stakeholders involved in the pursuit of a shared vision, service delivery through the 

collaboration of resources. This important mechanism encourages integrated and 

synergized efforts towards planning and implementation of service delivery plans. This is 

important because government operates a three-tier system, constituting National and 

Provincial government, District municipalities and Local municipalities, and all these 

branches of government share a core objective of servicing the same communities, 

therefore requiring cutting-edge integration and synergy.  

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality is represented in various intergovernmental platforms and 

forums such as the MUNIMEC, DIMAFO at provincial and district levels of governance 

through the leadership of the Mayor and the Municipal Manager respectively.  

Nationally Sakhisizwe municipality is represented by the accounting officer. The Mayor is 

a member of the Provincial Political MUNIMEC, whereas the municipal manager is a 

member of the Provincial Technical MUNIMEC. 

 

PROVINCIAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL STRUCTURE 

Sakhisizwe is represented in all provincial intergovernmental structures, namely: 

▪ District IDP Representative Forum 

▪ Provincial Munimec  

▪ DIMAFO 

▪ IGR Forum           

 

DISTRICT INTERGOVERNMENTAL STRUCTURES 

At a district level all local municipalities under the Chris Hani District Municipality 

established a District Mayors’ Forum (DIMAFO) to engage on issues pertaining to and 

affecting service delivery within the district. The municipality participates fully in the district 

cluster meetings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMPONENT B: INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 
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COMMUNICATION, PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FORUMS 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality recognises that communities have a right to access information, 

transparent communication regarding municipal business as well as a responsibility to 

participate in local government affairs and the decision-making processes of the municipality.  

Sakhisizwe municipality subscribes to the principles of Batho Pele meaning that those elected 

to represent communities politically and administratively, must always put peoples’ needs first. 

The municipality therefore has a legal and political responsibility to ensure regular and effective 

communication with its communities, as enshrined in the Constitution of the RSA Act 1996 and 

other statutory enactments. This obligation requires high levels of transparency, accountability, 

openness, participatory democracy, and direct two-way communication with communities in 

order to effectively and efficiently translate the wishes of its communities into tangible service 

delivery. 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has conducted a range of public meetings in the current year 

under review led by the office of the mayor and the office of the speaker.    

 

PUBLIC MEETINGS 

Nature and purpose 

of meeting 

Date of events Number of 

participating 

Municipal 

Councillors 

Number of 

participatin

g 

Municipal 

Administrat

ors 

Number of 

Communit

y 

members 

attending 

Manner of 

feedback given to 

community 

Community Needs 

Analysis Public 

Meeting 

October 2024 2 2 55 Ward based 

priorities  

4 3 29 Ward based 

priorities 

6 2 14 Ward based 

priorities 

2 2 50 Ward based 

priorities 

2 3 31 Ward based 

priorities 

 4 4 56 Ward based 

priorities 

3 2 45 Ward based 

priorities 

2 3 39 Ward based 

priorities 

The Mayoral Imbizo is 

a platform for 

communities to 

 5 8 92 Mayor to engage 

with relevant 

stakeholders in 

COMPONENT C: PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY AND PARTICIPATION 

 

  

 



  

28 

 

engage the 

municipality on 

service delivery 

issues. 

response to 

community needs.  

 7 8 106 The issue of water 

scarcity was 

addressed sighting 

the Water 

treatment works 

that was being 

refurbished and 

provision of Jojo 

tanks has been 

done.  

 2 3 86 Mayor to engage 

DRDAR in response 

to community 

needs. 

Ward 1  1 0 8 Dissatisfaction of 

poor performance 

of the contractor 

Ward 2  2 0 10 High crime rate 

and issues of 

service delivery  

Ward 3  1  63 Update on 

electrification of 

households, 

installation of 

temporary shelters 

and services of 

alternative energy 

Ward 4  1  29 Discuss service 

delivery issues 

Ward 9  1 9 68 Services on wheels 

and community 

dialogue 

 

IDP PARTICIPATION AND ALIGNMENT 

Sakhisizwe municipality consists of nine (9) wards, and each ward has ward committees 

who are the first point of contact with communities, they support Ward Councillors 

charged with a responsibility to be a link between the municipality and communities. 

Ward committees participate in the development planning process and facilitate wider 

community participation in the affairs and decision-making processes of Sakhisizwe 

municipality. To this end, the municipality constantly strives to ensure that all ward 

committees’ function optimally and are held accountable for seamless community 

information dissemination, convening of and attendance of meetings, ward planning 

(especially with the introduction of the Ward-Based Planning), service delivery, IDP 

formulation and performance feedback to communities. 
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The municipality has seen a drastic improvement in attendance and participation in ward 

committee meetings in the reporting year. The ward committee reporting to the 

municipality is indicative of an upward trajectory.  The Community Development Workers 

are fully functioning and are attending all municipal meetings and reporting accordingly. 

Their attendance is monitored through monthly reporting and attendance of municipal 

engagements. 

The municipality has sound relations with citizens as public participation programs are 

conducted and relations with community organisations are improving through deliberate 

interactions. The municipality has quarterly Mayoral Imbizo’s, and Speakers Public 

Participation programmes. The Local Communicators Forum and Local Public 

Participation Forum which serves as a collaborative tool between the municipality and its 

stakeholders which drive service delivery within the municipality also sits on a quarterly 

basis.  

 

The Office of the Speaker has conducted the following Public Participation Programmes: 

▪ The anti-stock theft information day was held at Manzimahle Community Hall with 

the main objective raising awareness on stock theft and vigilantism. 

▪ The Human Settlements Indaba was held at Khowa Town Hall with the main 

objective of conducting an environmental scanning session where the status of 

RDP housing and occupation was done.  

▪ The Electoral Democracy Programme was aimed at transferring knowledge on the 

voting process, its impact in communities and why voting is essential for all citizens. 

▪ The Access to Civic Services Information Day was held at Ehlathini Traditional 

Council with the main objective of bringing services on wheels as well as 

conducting awareness on stock theft and vigilantism.   

 

 

▪ Initiation Awareness Campaigns at all high schools and Traditional Authorities are 

a mechanism adopted to curb the scourge of initiate deaths.  The Public 

Participation unit conduct initiation campaigns are tailored for young boys in 

preparing them for the custom as well as awareness campaigns directed at 

parents and men who look after the initiates. 

 

Furthermore, the municipality sits quarterly IGR and IDP Rep Forum meetings and is 

currently driving its IGR functionality without an IGR Strategy, however, as a remedial 

action, the municipality has delegated internally and is in the process of developing the 

IGR Terms of Reference. The mayor conducts Mayoral Imbizo’s, special programmes and 

radio interviews.  She is visible on social media as a mass media approach to reach a 

wider pool of audiences whilst councillors sit integral stakeholder meetings and quarterly 

community ward meetings. 
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IDP Participation and Alignment Criteria* Yes/No 

Does the municipality have impact, outcome, input, output indicators?  Yes 

Does the IDP have priorities, objectives, KPIs, development strategies?  Yes 

Does the IDP have multi-year targets?  Yes 

Are the above aligned and can they calculate into a score?  Yes 

Does the budget align directly to the KPIs in the strategic plan?  Yes 

Do the IDP KPIs align to the Section 57 Managers  Yes 

Do the IDP KPIs lead to functional area KPIs as per the SDBIP?  Yes 

Do the IDP KPIs align with the provincial KPIs on the 12 Outcomes  Yes 

Were the indicators communicated to the public?   Yes 

Were the four quarter aligned reports submitted within stipulated time 

frames? 

 Yes 

* Section 26 Municipal Systems Act 2000 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

Section 62 (i) (c) of the MFMA requires a municipality to have and maintain an effective, 

efficient, and transparent system of risk management. The municipality’s strategic risk 

register consists of 17 Strategic risks that were identified by management during the risk 

assessment workshop for the 2024/2025 financial year and these risks are monitored at 

both strategic and operational levels.  A new chairperson of the Risk Management 

Committee was appointed by council in Quarter 4 upon resignation of the previous 

chairperson.  

 

ANTI-CORRUPTION AND FRAUD 

COMPONENT D: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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Section 83(c) of the MSA refers to the implementation of effective bidding structures to 

minimize the possibility of fraud and corruption and the Municipal Finance Management 

Act (MFMA), section 112(1) (m)(i) identifies supply chain measures to be enforced to 

combat fraud and corruption, favouritism, unfair and irregular practices. Section 115(1) 

of the MFMA states that the accounting officer must take steps to ensure mechanisms 

and separation of duties in a supply chain management system to minimize the likelihood 

of corruption and fraud. In attempting not to simply comply with legislation, Sakhisizwe 

municipality has begun to institute strategies geared towards reducing the possibility of 

fraud, and these include the following: 

Anti-Fraud Strategic Action Date of 

Implementation 

Responsibility 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Risk 

Assessment 

2024/2025 financial 

year 

Office of MM 

Development and Implementation of 

the Anti-corruption and Fraud strategy 

2024/2025 financial 

year 

Office of MM 

The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy has been reviewed and adopted by council on 28 

May 2025. The Audit Committee is fully fledged and functional. Reports are produced 

and submitted to the Council.   

                                                                                                                                                                              

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has a Supply Chain Management Policy in place that was 

adopted on 17 May 2024. The objective of this policy is to provide a policy framework 

within which the municipal manager and Chief Financial Officer can institute and 

maintain a supply chain management system which is fair, transparent, efficient, 

equitable, competitive, which ensures best value for money for the municipality applies 

the highest possible ethical standards and promote local economic development. 

The municipality has capacitated the supply chain officials in the year under review, to 

ascertain that SCM officials are kept abreast on regulations and the below listed 

legislations.  

By adopting this policy, the council further pledges itself and municipal administration to 

the full support of the proudly SA campaign and to the observance of all application 

national legislation including the.  

Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act No. 5 of 2000 and its regulations. 

Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment Act No. 53 of 2003 and any applicable code 

of practice promulgated in terms of that act; and LG Municipal Finance Management 

Act No. 56 of 2003, including the regulations relating to the prescribed framework for 

supply chain management. 

 

BY-LAWS 

The office of the Municipal Manager champions and coordinates the development of 

municipal by-laws, whilst the Community Services and Rural Economic Development and 
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Planning departments are responsible for the implementation thereof. Strict 

implementation of by-laws is one of the strategic focal points of the municipality as it is a 

potential contributor to internal revenue generation.  Primarily, strict implementation also 

ensures that public order is restored in all areas within the municipality. The by-laws were 

verified by the municipal legal team to test compliance with legal muster, and a budget 

has been set aside for gazetting in the next financial year. 

 

WEBSITE 

The municipal website is fully functional, the IT and Communication personnel collaborate 

in uploading of compliance documents. 

Municipal Website: Content and Currency of Material 

Documents published on the Municipality's / Entity's Website 
Yes / 

No 

Publishing 

Date 

Current annual and adjustments budgets and all budget-

related documents 
YES 

 04/06/2025 

All current budget-related policies YES  09/06/2025 

The previous annual report (Year -1) YES   14/04/2024 

The annual report (Year 0) published/to be published YES  01/12/2025 

All current performance agreements required in terms of section 

57(1)(b) of the Municipal Systems Act (Year 0) and resulting 

scorecards 

YES 

09/12/2025 

All service delivery agreements (Year 0) YES 09/12/2024  

All long-term borrowing contracts (Year 0) N/A   

All supply chain management contracts above a prescribed 

value (give value) for Year 0 
No 

  

An information statement containing a list of assets over a 

prescribed value that have been disposed of in terms of section 

14 (2) or (4) during Year 1 

  

  

Contracts agreed in Year 0 to which subsection (1) of section 33 

apply, subject to subsection (3) of that section 
NO 

  

Public-private partnership agreements referred to in section 120 

made in Year 0 
NO 

  

All quarterly reports tabled in the council in terms of section 52 

(d) during Year 0 
NO 

  

 

PUBLIC SATISFACTION ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
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The municipality has conducted public satisfaction surveys during public meetings and 

the results indicate an improved perception of the municipality citing the improved 

visibility of municipal political leaders and administrative leadership in communities as well 

as the projects running in local communities. 

 

OVERSIGHT COMMITTEES  

Functionality of Committees 

 

The Council Committees are still functional and do perform their respective duties as the 

municipality continues to enjoy its relative political stability.   

 

 

FUNCTIONALITY OF OVERSIGHT COMMITTEES 

 

Committee No. of meetings 

held 

Status / Comment 

Council 18 Functional 

EXCO 14 Functional 

Standing Committees  4 Functional 

MPAC 4 Functional 

Audit Committee  6 Functional 

Petitions Committee 4 Functional 

DC Board 2 Established in Q2, functional. 

Internal Audit  8 Functional (meetings with Audit 

Committee & Risk Management 

Committee) 

IGR 4 Functional, however, poor 

attendance by sector departments  

Male Customary 

Initiation 

19 Meetings held at Traditional 

councils and Secondary Schools 

 

 

SPECIAL PROGRAMMES UNIT 
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Sakhisizwe Local municipality established all Special Programme structures at the 

beginning of the current term for a period of five years.  All structures are supported 

through the SPU desk led by the mayor.   

 

SPU STRUCTURES 

 
 

SPU STRUCTURE 

 

ACTIVE/NOT ACTIVE 

 

WOMEN 

 

ACTIVE 

 

 

YOUTH 

 

 

ACTIVE 

 

LOCAL AIDS COUNCIL 

 

 

ACTIVE 

 

OLDER PERSON’S  

 

 

 

ACTIVE 

 

DISABILITY 

 

ACTIVE 

MILITARY VETERANS  ACTIVE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FREE BASIC SERVICES 

The municipality’s indigent support service registration increased due to the data 

cleansing informed by the Revenue Enhancement Strategy as well as capacitation from 

EPWP.  The municipality utilises its resources in the form of councillors, community 

development workers, ward committees and the communication office to encourage 

and disseminate information about indigent registration. Moreover, the municipality 

CHAPTER 3: SERVICE DELIVERY PERFORMANCE  

[PERFORMANCE REPORT PART I.] 

 

 

  

 

COMPONENT A: BASIC SERVICES  
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collaborates with Cogta and Eskom in conducting information sharing sessions with 

communities.   

 

SERVICES DELIVERY BACKLOG 

SERVICES ACCESS % BACKLOG % 

WATER 15 805 91 1 550 9 

SANITATION 16 085 93 1 270 7 

REFUSE REMOVAL 5 874 34 11 481 66 

ELECTRICITY 16 798 97      557 3 

ROADS 268 24  860 76 

SPORTS AND 

RECREATIONAL 

FACILITITIES 

2 22      7 78 

COMMUNITY 

HALL 

13 100      0 0 

HOUSING 4 165 69 1 835 31 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION TO WATER PROVISION 

Recent legislation includes the Water Services Act 1997 and the General Enabling Act 

2005. The Chris Hani District Municipality assisted the municipality with the refurbishment 

of the Water Treatment Works at Khowa and compliance with Section152 of the 

Constitution which clearly stipulates the mandate of citizens’ right to a clean-living 

environment. 

Source of water for household use 

Municipality 
Source of water for household use 

2011 2022 
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Regional/Local 

water scheme  
Other 

Regional/Local 

water scheme  
Other 

EC131: Inxuba 

Yethemba 
14 024 4 439 20 659 2 335 

EC135: Intsika Yethu 16 324 25 467 13 595 18 632 

EC136: Emalahleni 18 139 13 866 21 740 11 031 

EC137: Engcobo 10 230 26 984 8 616 15 692 

EC138: Sakhisizwe 9 932 6 083 12 906 4 450 

EC139: Enoch Mgijima 55 974 12 381 77 657 19 135 

Chris Hani 124 622 89 220 155 172 71 273 

Source: Statistics South Africa, Census 2022 

                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The graph demonstrates that access to 25 liters of potable water per day is supplied 

within 200m of a household and with a minimum flow of 10 liters per minute.  6 000 liters 

of potable water is supplied per formal connection per month. 
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Sakhisizwe projects implemented under 2024/25 Financial Year 

 

No. Project name Funding Project Scope  Budget Status 

1 Refurbishment Elliot Water Treatment 

Works (WTW)  

WSIG Refurbishment of process units at WTW R15,000,000.00 Under 

construction 

2 Refurbishment Old Elliot Waste Water 

Treatment Works (WWTW) 

WSIG Refurbishment of process units at WWTW  R  5,350,000.00 Procurement 

3 Upgrade of Cala WWTW upgrade  MIG Upgrade of process units R  8,750,000.00 Project On-

hold 

(legal) 

4 Rural Sanitation MIG VIP toilets for Maxongoeshoek, MhlwazI, 

eKuphuleni, Qhiba, Manzimdaka, Upper Mnxe, 

Lower Lufutha, Nyalasa 

R  5,000,000.00 Complete 

5 Tsengiwe/Bhodwana WS Reconstruct 

River Crossing 

 

MDRG Reconstruct River Crossing R       954,490.00 Under 

construction 

6 Manzimdaka WS Reconstruct River 

Crossing 

MDRG Reconstruct River Crossing R       396,498.00  Under 

construction 

7 Rollwest WS Reconstruct   River Crossing MDRG Reconstruct River Crossing R       296,414.80  Under 

construction 

8 Mbodlana WS Reconstruct River 

Crossing 

MDRG Reconstruct River Crossing R       256,996.03 Under 

construction 

9 Mdletyana WS Reconstruct River 

Crossing 

MDRG Reconstruct River Crossing R       391,358.36 Under 

construction 
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SANITATION PROVISION   

Sanitation backlogs remain at 33.2% and our municipality has not been able to meet the 

goal of wiping backlog for household access to basic level of sanitation (VIP Toilet). There 

is a growing need for VIP toilets due to new developments and the fact that the old ones 

have reached their capacity especially in the rural wards. 

Table showing households by type of sanitation – Sakhisizwe Local Municipality 

Local 

Municipality 

Flush 

toilet 

Ventilation 

Improved Pit 

(VIP) 

Pit toilet No toilet Total 

Backlog 

Sakhisizwe 5890 5760 3070 2720 17440 

Source Chris Hani District Municipality IDP 2024/2025
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Sanitation Service delivery levels: Toilet facilities 

Municipality 

 Toilet facilities 

2011 2022 

Flush toilet  Other None Flush toilet  Other None 

EC131: Inxuba Yethemba 16 629 909 926 21 907 584 503 

EC135: Intsika Yethu 1 298 24 886 15 607 10 279 19 844 2 103 

EC136: Emalahleni 4 191 17 650 10 163 12 645 16 066 4 060 

EC137: Engcobo 1 730 19 280 16 204 6 964 14 882 2 461 

EC138: Sakhisizwe 3 786 9 694 2 535 7 801 8 508 1 046 

EC139: Enoch Mgijima 42 270 21 019 5 065 69 866 24 901 2 024 

Chris Hani 69 903 93 439 50 500 129 463 84 786 12 197 

Source: Statistics South Africa, Census 2022 

72
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ELECTRIFICATION 

The INEP funded projects of the following wards have been connected: 

Ward 4: Cala Reserve 

Ward 6: Polar Park and New City  

Ward 7: Chamama, Mdeni, Mboniselo, Mtyatya and Thembeni 

The total number of households connected is 146 connections.  

Electricity Service Delivery Levels Households  

Description  Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Year 1 

Actual No. Actual No. Actual No. Actual No. 

Energy: (below minimum 

level) 

0 0 100 0 

Electricity (at least min. 

service level) 

331 851 534 212 

Electricity – prepaid (min. 

service level) 

331 851 534 212 

Minimum Service Level 

and above sub-total 

331 851 534 212 

Planned Connections  331 874 958 462 

Minimum Service Level 

and above percentage 

 97.3% 54.2% 46% 

Total number of 

households achieved 

0 851 534 212 
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The table above demonstrates the number of households that have been electrified in 

the speculated years.  All connections are prepaid split meter technology.  Households 

are distributed into three electricity usage categories: 

▪ Households using electricity for cooking. 

▪ Households using electricity for heating. 

▪ Households using electricity for lighting. 

Household using solar power are included as part of households with an electrical 

connection. This time series categorizes households in a region according to their access 

to electricity (electrical connection). 

Employees: Electricity Services 

Job Level Year 0 Year 1 

Employee No. Posts No. Employee No. Vacancies 

(Fulltime 

equivalents) 

Vacancies (as 

a % of total 

posts) 

0-3 6 6 3 3 50% 

9-10 1 1 1 0 100% 

11-12 1 1 1 0 100% 
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EPWP 

Sakhisizwe benefited 85 employment opportunities from the EPWP programme with a budget 

allocation of R1 422 000.00 

WASTE MANAGEMENT  

The municipality is implementing its IWMP. The refuse collection component of service 

delivery in the municipality is functional, with refuse collection being done in four wards 

(Ward 1, 2, 4 & 5).   

 

HOUSING 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has a total of 17 355 households; Formal dwelling: 14441, 

Traditional dwelling: 2513, Informal dwelling: 361, Other: 40. The municipality has seen an 

increase in housing development.  

 Name of 

municipality 

Type of main dwelling 

2011 2022 

Formal 

dwellin

g 

Tradition

al 

dwelling 

Inform

al 

dwellin

g 

Oth

er 

Formal 

dwellin

g 

Tradition

al 

dwelling 

Inform

al 

dwellin

g 

Other 

EC131: Inxuba 

Yethemba 
17 902 67 381 113 22 712 92 165 25 

EC135: Intsika 

Yethu 
14 086 27 049 426 230 20 420 11 633 98 77 

EC136: 

Emalahleni 
17 855 13 887 157 106 27 344 5 224 146 58 

EC137: Engcobo 11 436 24 687 641 450 16 300 7 784 157 66 

EC138: 

Sakhisizwe 
10 335 4 753 786 142 14 441 2 513 361 40 

EC139: Enoch 

Mgijima 
59 927 6 091 2 021 315 92 928 1 945 1 662 256 

Chris Hani 131 541 76 533 4 412 
1 

357 
194 145 29 190 2 589 522 

 

The municipality facilitates the application process with regards to disaster and destitute 

families to ensure that they are provided with temporal shelter by the regional and 

provincial department of Human Settlements.  
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The municipality applied for 121 emergency housing structures at the Department of 

Human Settlements and the collaboration was able to provide 43 emergency housing 

structures across five wards.  There is a backlog of RDP houses that are incomplete by the 

Department of Human Settlement which are at risk of being vandalised. 

The municipality has provided housing to both rural and urban wards. In the municipality’s 

rural wards, ward 6 and ward 9 have the highest number of RDP houses and in the urban 

areas ward 2, 4, 5, and 9 have the highest number of RDP houses.  The municipality is 

facing a backlog of housing provision across all wards with ward 7 being the most 

impacted.  

 

CHALLENGES  

The RDP housing units fall prey to vandalism before they are handed over for occupation 

due to delays in the hand over process of houses to their rightful beneficiaries. Also there 

are reports of poor workmanship caused by a lack of monitoring and evaluation which 

results to poor quality housing. 
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Free Basic Services to Low Income Households 

 Number of households  

 

Households earning less than R4400.00 per month 

Free Basic Electricity  Free Basic 

Refuse 

Access   Access  

Year -1 Total 3608  1133 

Year 0 Total 3672  1505 

 

Financial Performance Year 1: Cost to Municipality of Free Basic Services Delivered 

Services 

Delivered  

Year 0 Year 1 

Actual Budget Adjustment 

Budget 

Actual Variance to 

Budget 

Electricity 1 370 516.44 1 800 000.00  1 677 432.70 122 567.30 

Refuse     336 511.80     500 000.00  566 567.58  -66 567.58 

      

TOTAL 1 707 028.24 2 300 000.00  2 244 000.28 55 999.72 
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This component includes roads; transport; and wastewater (storm water drainage). 

INTRODUCTION  

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has 777.23km of road infrastructure with 667.23 km being 

gravel roads and 110 km of which are paved.  The municipality’s strategy in improving 

road infrastructure includes the upgrading of gravel roads to paved roads in urban areas 

and townships, focusing on the main access roads. The Municipality has taken steps to 

maintain all its gravel roads as they form most of its road network. 

The Municipality currently faces challenges of not having an operational yellow fleet due 

to unavailability of budget towards the maintenance and repair of the existing 

machinery. The Municipality also has experienced flood damages which deteriorated 

approximately 95% of its gravel road network and there has been a backlog in 

maintenance.  As a remedial action, the municipality has received assistance in the form 

of yellow fleet machinery through the coordinated assistance from the Eastern Cape 

Department of Transport to assist the maintenance of the road networks. Also, through 

the implementation of the MIG, the Municipality has maintained most of its roads within 

their suburban and peri-urban areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gravel Road Infrastructure 

  

  

Kilometers 

Total gravel roads 
New gravel roads 

constructed 

Gravel roads 

upgraded to 

tar/paved 

Gravel roads 

graded/maintained 

Year -1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Tarred Road Infrastructure 

Kilometres 

  Total tarred 

roads 

New tar 

roads 

Existing tar 

roads re-tarred 

Existing tar 

roads re-

sheeted 

Tar roads maintained 

Year -2 100 0 0 0 0 

Year -1 100 0 0 0 0 

Year 0 110 0 0 0 60 

COMPONENT B: ROADS  
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Road Service Policy Objectives Taken From IDP 

Service 

Objectives  

Outline Service 

Targets 

Year -1 Year 0 Year 1 Year 3 

  Target Actual Target Actual Target 

Service 

Indicators 

 

*Previous 

Year 

  
*Previous 

Year 

*Current 

Year 
  

*Current 

Year 

*Current 

Year 

*Following 

Year 

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix) (x) 

Service Objective xxx 

Elimination of 

gravel roads 

in townships 

Km of gravel 

roads tarred 

/paved 

(Kilometres of 

gravel road 

remaining) 

1,5 1,4 1,2 1,6 1,358 1,4 1,6 1,6 

Development 

of municipal 

roads as 

required  

 km of municipal 

roads developed  
1,5 1,4 1,2 1,6 

 

1,358 

 

1,4 

 

1,6 

 

1,6 

Ward Name of Projects Amount 

allocated 

km 

MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 

1 Paving of Elliot residential streets R7 000 000.00 1 

4 & 5 Paving of Qokolo Koppitjie Access Road Phase 3 R3 670 350.00 1 

6 Construction of Manzana Access Road R4 732 000.00 3.34 

8 Construction of Askeaton to Panetjiep R4 944 000.00 1.5 

MUNICIPAL DISASTER RECOVERY GRANT 

2 Paving of Masibambane Access Road  R 7 115 000.00 0.9 

5 Paving of Ndondo Square Internal streets  R 10 000 000.00 1 

1 Paving of Takalani Access Road R 7 500 000.00 0.9 

9 Rehabilitation of Lower Langanci Access Road R 6 400 000.00 4.5 

7 Rehabilitation of Upper Indwana Access Road R 4 500 000.00 5 
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Financial Performance Year 0: Road Services  

R'000 

Details 

Year -1 Year 0 

Actual 

Original 

Budget 

Adjustment  

Budget Actual 

Variance to 

Budget 

Total Operational Revenue  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Expenditure: 0.00     

Employees      

Repairs and Maintenance 0.00 807 518,00 0.00 807 158,00 0.00 

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00   

Total Operational Expenditure 0.00     

Net Operational Expenditure 0.00     

Storm water Infrastructure 

Kilometers 

 Storm water 

measures 

New storm water 

measures  

Storm water 

measures 

upgraded 

Storm water measures 

maintained  

Year -1 0 1.4 0 0 

Year 0 0 1.358 0 0 

Ani 0 0 0 0 

Cost of Construction/ Maintenance 

R’ 000  

Storm water Measures 

 New upgraded maintained  

Year -1 987 901.90 0 0 

Year 0 464 895.00 0 0 

Year 1 0 0 0 
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PLANNING 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality’s service delivery priorities are:  

▪ Township establishment.  

▪ Micro, small, medium enterprise to development.  

▪ Job creation through Community Works Programme.  

▪ Promote Tourism Sector and Heritage. 

▪ Development of LED Strategy.   

Financial Performance Year 1: Planning Services 

 Details Year 0                                                Year 1 

Actual  Original 

Budget  

Adjustment 

Budget 

Actual  Variance to 

Budget 

Total Operational 

Revenue 
0 0 0 0 0 

Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 

Employee 0 0 0 0 0 

Repairs and 

Maintenance 
0 0 0 0 0 

Other o 0 0 0 0 

Total Operational 

Expenditure 
     

Net Operational 

Expenditure 
     

 

 

Applications for Land Use Development 

Detail 
 

Formalisation of 

Townships 

Rezoning and 

subdivision 

Consent Uses and 

Departures  

Building Plans 

Year -1 Year 0 Year -1 Year 0 Year -1 Year 0 Year -1 Year 0 

Planning application 

received 
0 0 4 1 3 1 13 12 

Determination made in 

year of receipt 
0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 

Determination made in 

following year 
0 0 0 0 0 0 7 11 

COMPONENT C: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
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Applications 

withdrawn 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Applications 

outstanding at year 

end 

0 0 4 1 3 1 07 11 

 

Applications for Land Use Development 

Detail 

Formalisation of 

Townships 

Rezoning, 

Subdivisions & 

Consent 

Applications Built Environment 

Year -1 Year 0 Year -1 Year 0 

Year -

1 Year 0 

Planning application received  9  0  08  0  08  08 

Determination made in year of 

receipt  0  0  0  0  01  01 

Determination made in following 

year  0  0  0  0  0  0 

Applications withdrawn  0  0  0  0  0  0 

Applications outstanding at year 

end  9  0  08  08  07  07 
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Planning Policy Objectives Taken From IDP 

Service 

Objectives  

Outline 

Service 

Targets 

Year -1 Year 0 Year 1 Year 3 

  Target Actua

l 

Target Actua

l 

Target 

Service 

Indicators 

 

*Previo

us Year 

  

*Previ

ous 

Year 

*Curre

nt Year 

  *Curr

ent 

Year 

*Curr

ent 

Year 

*Foll

owin

g 

Year 

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix) (x) 

Service Objective: NONE IDENTIFIED 

Determine 

planning 

applicatio

n within a 

reasonabl

e 

timescale 

Approval 

or 

rejection 

of all build 

environme

nt 

applicatio

ns within 6 

weeks 

Determ

ination 

within x 

weeks 

Deter

minati

on 

within 

x 

weeks 

Deter

minati

on 

within 

12 

weeks 

Determ

ination 

within 

12 

weeks 

Deter

minati

on 

within 

x 

weeks 

Deter

minati

on 

within 

11 

weeks 

Deter

minati

on 

within 

8 

weeks 

Dete

rmin

atio

n 

withi

n 8 

wee

ks 

Reduction 

in planning 

decisions 

overturned 

X 

plannin

g 

decisio

ns 

overtur

ned 

X 

planni

ng 

decisi

ons 

overt

urned 

5% 

planni

ng 

decisi

ons 

overt

urned 

5% 

plannin

g 

decisio

ns 

overtur

ned 

X 

planni

ng 

decisi

ons 

overt

urned 

4% 

planni

ng 

decisi

ons 

overt

urned 

No 

planni

ng 

decisi

ons 

overt

urned 

No 

plan

ning 

deci

sions 

over

turn

ed 

Township 

establishm

ent 

2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

Rezoning 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

Consent  2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

Subdivision

s 
1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Consolidat

ion 
1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Building 

Plan 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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The Municipal Planning Services is composed of four units, which are: Integrated 

Development Planning (IDP) unit, Town Planning unit, Building Services and the Housing 

unit. All unit:  

- REDP Director 

- LED Manager 

- IDP Officer 

- Building Control Officer 

- Town Planner 

- LED Officer 

- Two Housing Clerks  

TOURISM  

- Sakhisizwe Local Municipality implemented a range of tourism programmes during 

the 2024/2025 financial year as part of its Local Economic Development agenda. 

- Key initiatives included the hosting of the Heritage Day Celebration, as well as 

horse racing events and flea market activities, which attracted community 

participation and supported local SMMEs and informal traders. These initiatives 

contributed to the promotion of cultural tourism and stimulated local economic 

activity. 

- The Municipality also developed a tourism booklet aimed at profiling and 

marketing local tourism attractions, cultural heritage, and investment opportunities 

within Sakhisizwe. 

- In addition, support was provided to emerging tourism enterprises, and potential 

tourism sites were identified for future development. Tourism initiatives were further 

integrated into broader LED programmes and strengthened through stakeholder 

engagement with communities and traditional leadership. 

- While progress has been made, challenges such as limited tourism infrastructure, 

budget constraints, and capacity limitations continue to affect sector growth. 

- The Municipality remains committed to strengthening tourism development to 

unlock its full economic potential. 
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Financial Performance Year 0: Planning Services  

R'000 

Details 

Year -

1 Year 0 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Adjustment  

Budget 

Actual Variance to 

Budget 

Total Operational Revenue 120 125 100 95 -32% 

Expenditure:      

    Employees 125 244 250 248 2% 

    Repairs and Maintenance 25 244 250 248 2% 

    Other 45 244 250 248 2% 

Total Operational Expenditure 195 732 750 744 2% 

Net Operational Expenditure 75 607 650 649 6% 

Net expenditure to be consistent with summary T 5.1.2 in Chapter 5. Variances are 

calculated by dividing the difference between the Actual and Original Budget by the 

Actual. 
 

 

Operational Expenditure Year 0: Planning Services 

R' 000 

Capital Projects 

Year 0 

Budget Adjustment  

Budget 

Actual 

Expenditure 

Variance from 

original budget 

Total Project 

Value 

Total All  

R1 000 

000 
R462 000 378 31% 

  

Renovation of Municipal 

Buildings 
R200 000 R262 00  22% 280 

Township layout plan for 

Cala 
R350 000 R50 000 R0.00   

Township layout plan for 

Khowa 
R350 000 R50 000 R0.00 11% 150 

Review & adoption of 

2024/2025 IDP 
R100 000 R100 000    

Total project value represents the estimated cost of the project on approval by council (including past and future 

expenditure as appropriate. T 3.10.6 
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UNEMPLOYMENT   

The municipality continues to strive and forge forward with temporal employment 

opportunities, as the 2024/2025 Financial year kicked off, the municipality created 106 

temporal employment opportunities through its paving and waste management projects. 

85 beneficiaries have benefited from EPWP. 

 

LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (LED) 

The Local Economic Development department identified 27 beneficiaries who were 

supported with piglets, feed, medication, agricultural inputs and equipment with a budget 

of R 253 842.00 

NAME OF PROJECT TYPE OF SUPPORT NUMBER OF 

BENEFICIARIES 

EXPENDITURE 

1. Supply of piglets, 

medication and 

feed 

 

45 x Piglets 

27 x Piglet starter  

36 x Pig growth  

18 x Piglets finisher  

18 x 100ml Wound 

spray 

9 x Hi-Tet Gold 9 R 103 842.00 

2. Supply of 

Agricultural inputs 

and equipment  

 

36 000 x Spinach 

seedlings 

27 000 x Cabbage 

seedlings  

9 x Watering cans  

9 x Spades  9 R 120 000.00 

3. Supply of chicks 

and feed 9000 x Broiler chicks  9 R30 000 
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Job Created during Year 1 by LED Initiatives (Excluding EPWP Projects) 

Total Jobs 

created/Top 3 

initiatives 

Job created  Job 

lost/displaced 

by other 

initiatives No. 

Net total 

jobs 

created in 

year 

Method of validating job 

created/lost 

CWP 1100 0 1100 Employee list from COGTA 

 

JOB CREATION THROUGH EPWP PROJECTS 

Details EPWP Projects No. Jobs created through EPWP projects 

No. 

Year-1 3 85 

Year 0 4 86 

Year 1 4 266 

 

Employee: Local Economic Development Services 

Job Level 

Year 0                                                          Year 1 

Employee 

no. 

Posts no. Employee 

no. 

Vacancies (Full 

time equivalents) 

no. 

Vacancies (as a % of 

total posts) % 

0-3 0 0 0 0 0 

4-6 0 0 0 0 0 

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 

10-12 1 0 0 0 0 

13-15 1 0 0 0 0 

16-18 0 0 0 0 0 

19-20 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 2 0 0 0 0 
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This component includes libraries and archives, community halls, cemeteries, child-care, 

aged care, and social programmes. 

LIBRARIES 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has three libraries, Cala, Khowa and Askeaton Libraries. All 

libraries have qualified librarians appointed by DSRAC and one appointed by SLM. Wi-Fi 

has been installed in all libraries to ensure connection to internet for the library users. The 

libraries are funded by DSRAC. Educational Programmes during Educational Week are 

conducted regularly. The libraries are assisting the scholars around in accessing resources 

needed even though there are limited resources due to not enough grant received to 

run programs for the three libraries to encourage learning and education. 

COMMUNITY HALLS 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has a total number of 9 wards. All wards previously had 

community halls, however, due to demarcation processes ward 6 was left without a 

community hall.  In the financial year under review no community halls have been 

Financial Performance Year 1: Human Resources Services 

Details 

Year 0                                                          Year 1 

Actual  
Original 

Budget 

Adjustment 

Budget 
Actual  

Variance to 

Budget 

Total 

Operational 

Revenue  

83532 60000 416622 249000 59.76640696 

Expenditure; 324298 936616 1076018 360038 33.46022093 

Total 

Operational 

Expenditure  

324298 936616 1076018 360038 33.46022093 

Net 

Operational  

Surplus /-

Deficit 

-240766 -876616 -659396 -111038 16.83934995 

Net expenditure to be consistent in summary. Variance are calculated by dividing the difference 

between actual and original budget by actual  

COMPONENT D: COMMUNITY & SOCIAL SERVICES 
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renovated due to budget constraints. In year under review the maintance and 

renovation of community halls are being places under IPED Department.  

There is a total of 11 community halls with ward 4 and ward 1 having one additional 

community hall each. The intension is to maximise public participation as these ward-

based community halls accommodates the ward councillor and secretary of the ward 

committee. Ward based community halls have no dedicated employees to serve as 

caretakers.  The wards that are based in the townships have security guards guarding 

them whereas the rural wards have the EPWP and CWP guarding them through the Ward 

Councillor. 

CEMETERIES  

There are 6 cemeteries in total at Sakhisizwe Local Municipality, 3 at Cala town and 3 at 

Khowa town. Currently these are not managed properly due to shortage of staff and 

electronic system for recording on those fenced cemeteries. In rural areas they still utilise 

household gardens for burial purposes and such an approach has negative 

environmental impacts. The municipality has managed to fence Cala Cemetery, 

unfortunately, immediately after completion the fence was vandalised by communities. 

CHILD-CARE, AGED CARE AND SOCIAL PROGRAMMES 

Social care services are provided through the Department of Social Development with 

the assistance of Councillors and ward committee members.  The Department of 

Community Services works in collaboration with other stakeholders in attending to 

childcare, aged care, and social programmes.   

 

COMPONENT E: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  

 

POLLUTION CONTROL 

Pollution is managed through our solid waste management plan with Air Quality 

Management being a function of the Chris Hani District Municipality. Sakhisizwe LM has 

submitted the IWMP for endorsement to the Department of Economic Development 

Environmental Affairs and Tourism for effective environmental Protection. Environmental 

Awareness Campaigns are conducted with the assistance of Chris Hani District 

Municipality and the Waste Management Clean-up Awareness Campaigns are 

conducted every quarter in collaboration with ward councillors and communities. 

 

COMPONENT F: HEALTH  

Sakhisizwe has a total of 14 clinics servicing its communities which are run and managed 

by the Provincial Department of Health. 

AMBULANCE SERVICES 

Ambulance services are available within Sakhisizwe LM and are managed by the 

Provincial Emergency Medical Services (EMS).  The ambulance service cannot meet the 
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demand of Sakhisizwe LM due to the low number of ambulances available for both Cala 

and Khowa Town. 

HEALTH INSPECTION, FOOD AND ABBATTOIR LICENSING AND INSPECTION 

These services are provided through the District Health Services. Environmental Health 

Practitioners are responsible for ensuring food safety in respect of acceptable 

microbiological and chemical Standards. This is implemented by taking food samples for 

testing on a month-to-month basis to ensure quality of all food for human consumption 

and optimal hygiene control throughout the food supply chain.  

During the period under review, no food samples were collected for analysis. However, 

health and hygiene awareness campaigns through health inspections at day-care 

centres, restaurants and catering companies were conducted on a continuous basis, 

and training programmes were conducted in the affected food premises to deal with 

health problems by amplifying awareness and promote good health and hygiene 

practices. These campaigns are on-going, and the positive impact of these efforts is 

yielding results as there are no incidents of food poisoning cases that have been reported.  

 

HEALTH SURVEILLANCE OF PREMISES  

The health surveillance of premises is done through the environmental health impact and 

other assessments in a manner that ensures the prevention and abatement of any 

condition on any premises, which is likely to constitute a health hazard. The following table 

demonstrates the premises surveillance during this financial year in line with the standards 

as set out in the prescripts of law: 

Type of the premises 

inspected 

Number Town Status Core 

Preschools 11 Khowa Not complying 

Schools 3 Khowa 1 complying 

2 did not comply 

Magistrate 1 Khowa Not complying  

Old age/Service 

centre 

2 Khowa Did not comply 

Special need centre 1 Khowa Did not comply 
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TRAFFIC LAW ENFORCEMENT 

The SLM Traffic Department has three sections which have their respective service level 

agreements with the Department of Transport that are operational in terms of revenue 

collection: Driving Licence Testing Centre (DLTC), Registration Authority (RA)and Vehicle 

Testing Station (VTS). The Traffic Department is the main revenue generation stream of the 

municipality.  

The municipality created 8 job opportunities of traffic wardens funded by EPWP for a 

period of 12 months.  

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

The municipality has established a Community Safety Forum Committee which is 

comprised of sector departments and municipal stakeholders (NGO’s, NPO’s, and CBO’s) 

and Chris Hani District Municipality. 

INITIATION 

The municipality has established a vigorous initiation forum. At the beginning of the 

current term, the municipality experienced the tragedy of the death of two initiates, as a 

result, the municipality has been dedicated to ensuring the safety of all initiates through 

the initiation forum. The municipality has since set aside funding to ensure that the 

Initiation Forum team is able to be visible in all initiation schools to bring the children home 

alive and healthy. The municipality has further progressively taken strides in ensuring and 

encouraging the participation and involvement of women. 

 

FIRE SERVICES 

The Municipality has 2 fire engines and further support from the Chris Hani District 

Municipality. The priorities of the Chris Hani District Municipality Fire Services are:  

▪ Fire prevention and fire safety inspections: A total of 30 inspections were completed 

during 2024/2025. 

▪ Fire awareness programmes: a total of 36 awareness campaigns were conducted 

during 2024/2025. 

▪ Incidents: 15 

▪ Basic training: 04 

Sakhisizwe LM has appointed 2 fire fighters through EPWP. 

 

 

 

 

COMPONENT G: SAFETY AND SECURITY  
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DISASTER MANAGEMENT, ANIMAL CONTROL, CONTROL OF PUBLIC NUISANCES AND OTHER 

The Sakhisizwe Local Municipality area is vulnerable to disasters, and the municipality has 

a small budget allocation for disaster relief.  During the year under review Sakhisizwe LM 

established its Joint Operational Committee (JOC) for disasters, with Chris Hani District 

Municipality placing one Disaster Management Officer and one Field Worker at 

Sakhisizwe on a permanent basis.  The municipality fully participates in the District and 

Provincial Disaster Forum. 

ANIMAL CONTROL 

The Cala animal pound was officially handed over in the year under review.  The Khowa 

animal pound is under construction. 

PUBLIC NUISANCE 

The public nuisance by-law has been reviewed and is ready for public consultation, 

however, it is still in a process of gazetting. 

COMPONENT H: SPORTS & RECREATION  

SPORT AND RECREATION  

There are three parks at Khowa which require rehabilitation and one park at Cala 

needing ablution facilities. 

Sakhisizwe LM has three lawn sports fields that are maintained through a grass cutting 

programme. Ground sports fields are graded upon community requests.  
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Financial Performance Year 1: Libraries, Halls and Parks 

 Year 0 Year 1 

 Actual Original 

Budget 

Adjustment 

Budget 

Actual Variance to 

Budget 

 

Total Operational 

Revenue / Grant  220 531 456 48 864 951 258 875 673 (10 520 734) 
 

Expenditure:       

Employees   (50 442 970) (5 530 658) (52 657 296) 3 316 332  

Repairs and 

Maintenance  
 (28 111 650) (1 425 935) 19 331 989 10 205 596 

 

Other        

Total Operational 

Expenditure  
 (145 471 522) (5 494 251) (172 842 437) (21 876 664) 

 

Financial Performance Year 1: SPORTS & RECREATION 

 Year 0 Year 1 

     

Task Grade Employees  

 

No. 

Posts 

 

No. 

Vacancies (full-

time equivalents) 

No. 

Vacancies (as a % of 

total posts) 

% 

0-3 0 0 0 0 

4-6 0 0 0 0 

7-9 0 0 0 0 

10-12 0 0 0 0 

13-15 0 0 0 0 

16-18 0 0 0 0 

19-20 0 0 0 0 

 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 
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Net Operational 

Expenditure 
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COMPONENT I: CORPORATE POLICY OFFICES AND OTHER SERVICES 

EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

The primary role of the municipal council is that of political oversight of the municipality’s 

function, programmes, and the management of the administration. All the powers of 

local government are vested in the municipal council. It has the power to make by-laws 

(legislative authority) and powers to put into effect. The municipal council has executive 

and legislative authority over the matters set out in Part B of schedule 4 and Schedule 5 

of the Constitution. The municipal council makes decisions concerning the exercise of all 

the functions of the municipality.  

Functions which may not be delegated by the Municipal Council include the passing of 

by-laws, the approval of budgets, the imposition of rates and other taxes, levies and 

duties and the raising of loans. Before the municipal council takes a decision on any of 

the following matters, it must first require its executive committee or mayor to submit a 

report and recommendation on the matter; any of the matters listed above, the approval 

of an integrated development plan for the municipality and any amendment to that plan 

and the appointment and conditions of service of the municipal manager and a head 

of a department of the municipality. 

Section 79 committee are in place in terms of section 79 of the Local Government: 

Municipal Structures Act, a municipal council may establish one or more committees 

necessary for the effective and efficient performance of any of its functions.  

Employees: The Executive and Council  

Job Level Year 0 Year 1 

Employee 

No. 

Posts 

No. 

Employee 

No. 

Vacancies 

(Fulltime 

Equivalents No. 

Vacancies (as a 

% of total posts) 

Executive  4 4 4 0 0 

Speaker  1 1 1 0 0 

Council 12 12 12 0 0 
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 FINANCIAL SERVICES 

Year 0 Workings (i,e, 2023-2024 FY) 

    

Payments Received Per the Billing 

Reports     

Source 
Typ

e 

#Mai

n 

ServiceD

esc 

Sum of 

Total 

% 

Portion 

Billed per 

the AFS 

Proportion of 

accounts value 

billed that were 

collected % 

Billing Data Extract 

by Vote Report 

Pa

ym

ent

s 

Electri

city 

Electricit

y Basic 

    422 

422,10  
5,76% 

   1 257 

046,32  
33,60% 

      

Electricit

y 

Metered 

 6 907 

175,46  
94,24% 

 10 053 

063,41  
68,71% 

  
 7 329 

597,56  

100,00

% 

 11 310 

109,73  
64,81% 

                

Billing Data Extract 

by Vote Report 

Pa

ym

ent

s 

Prope

rty 

Rates 

Property 

Rates 

3 830 

483,55 

100,00

% 

7 699 

237,02 
49,75% 

                

Billing Data Extract 

by Vote Report 

Pa

ym

ent

s 

Wast

e 

Dispo

sal 

Waste 

Disposal 

735 

997,24 

100,00

% 

5 389 

591,66 
13,66% 

        
11 896 

078,35 
  

24 398 

938,41 
48,76% 

Comment 

These figures only relate to the amounts billed and payments received and allocated to customer 

accounts during the 2023/2024 Financial Year 

They do not consider the opening balances for the respective years, 
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Year 1 Workings (i,e, 2024-2025 FY) 

    

Payments Received Per the Billing 

Reports     

Source 
Typ

e 

#Mai

n 

ServiceD

esc 

Sum of 

Total 

% 

Porti

on 

Billed per the 

AFS 

Proportion of accounts 

value billed that were 

collected % 

Billing Data 

Extract by Vote 

Report 

Pay

me

nts 

Electri

city 

Electricit

y Basic 

R 

507 457.6

5 

4.08

% 

R 

1 185 460.37 
42.81% 

      

Electricit

y 

Metered 

R 

11 942 35

6.91 

95.9

2% 

R 

12 392 952.52 
96.36% 

  

R 

12 449 81

4.56 

100

% 

R 

13 578 412.89 
91.69% 

            

Billing Data 

Extract by Vote 

Report 

Pay

me

nts 

Prope

rty 

Rates 

Property 

Rates 

R 

2 632 031.

62 

100

% 

R 

10 038 549.15 
26.22% 

            

Billing Data 

Extract by Vote 

Report 

Pay

me

nts 

Wast

e 

Dispo

sal 

Waste 

Disposal 

R 

994 516.0

0 

100

% 

R 

9 828 274.82 
10.12% 

            

Comment 

These figures only relate to the amounts billed and payments received and allocated to customer 

accounts during the 2024/2025 Financial Year 

They do not consider the opening balances for the respective years: 

• For Electricity the municipality has seen an increase in billing and collection for 2024/25 due to 

increased tariff and collection efforts compared to 2023/24. 

• For property rates and waste removal there has been a decrease due to implementation of 

Valuation Roll year 1 in 2024/25 as the previous General Valuation Roll was ending in 2023/24. 
 

Financial Performance Year 1: Human Resources Services 
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Details 

Year 0                                                          Year 1 

Actual  
Original 

Budget 

Adjustment 

Budget 
Actual  

Variance to 

Budget 

Total 

Operational 

Revenue  

83532 60000 416622 249000 59.76640696 

Expenditure; 324298 936616 1076018 360038 33.46022093 

Total 

Operational 

Expenditure  

324298 936616 1076018 360038 33.46022093 

Net 

Operational  

Surplus /-

Deficit 

-240766 -876616 -659396 -111038 16.83934995 

Net expenditure to be consistent in summary. Variance are calculated by dividing the difference 

between actual and original budget by actual  
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INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT) SERVICES 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has been experiencing IT challenges, however upon the 

appointment of an IT Technician there have been remedial actions developed such as 

diagnosing the major issues and mapping solutions thereof to achieve a well-functioning 

ICT Department.  These remedial actions also include the following action issues: 

▪ Backup and Replication 

▪ Installation of PoE switches and Access points 

▪ Website Development 

 

Official Emails 

In the current year under review, institutional emails are inactive due to the damage 

incurred by the exchange server.  The issue is being attended to and the emails are to be 

functional in the next financial year.  

Microsoft licensing 

The municipality is experiencing challenges with licensing and is consulting with 

stakeholders to collaborate and rectify the problem. 

Data Backup  

There is currently no backup solution in place for servers nor the workstations which poses 

a significant risk to the municipality; however, the process has begun to remedy the issue.

  

                                                                     Employee: ICT Services 

 Year 0                                                                 Year 1 

Employees 

No. 

Posts No. Employees 

No.  

Vacancies 

(Fulltime 

equivalents) 

No. 

Vacancies 

(as a % of 

total posts) 

0-3 0 0 0 0 0 

4-6 0 0 0 0 0 

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 

10-12 1 1 0 0 0 

13-15 0 0 0 0 0 

16-18 0 0 0 0 0 

19-20 0 0 0 0 0 
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PROPERTY, LEGAL, RISK MANAGEMENT AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality outsourced a panel of 12 legal firms following the influx of 

several cases that are caused by non-adherence to the legislative framework, these 12 

legal firms are to assist the municipality defend itself and resolve these cases in an 

amicable manner that would favour the municipality.  

The municipality mostly lost cases as payments were to be incurred as settlement 

agreements.  Most of the cases appearing on the litigations register are old with some 

being finalised, whilst a few are active and pending resolution.  

 

ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE AS REPRESENTED BY DEPARTMENTS  

Section 39 of the Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 requires municipalities to manage the 

development of the municipality’s Performance Management System (PMS), assign 

responsibilities in this regard to the Municipal Manager and submit the proposed system to 

the Municipal Council for adoption.  This has been achieved with adoption of the 2023-2024 

Organizational Performance Management System and the scorecard for monitoring and 

review of performance.  The municipality has an adopted PMS for the 2024/2025 financial 

year on 17 May 2024. All senior managers have signed performance agreements for the 

2024/2025 FY. The municipality is in the process of cascading the PMS to the staff below 

Section 56 managers. 

It is important to understand that the performance reporting is based on an approved 

2024/2025 Institutional Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP). It is worth 

stating that on a quarterly basis all municipal departments submit their quarterly reports 

projecting and claiming their performance achievements, submitting their quarterly 

portfolio of evidence, These PoEs are used to develop the quarterly performance reports. 

This annual report is based on four quarterly performance reports which were submitted 

to Council for approval. 

At a strategic level, the five-year IDP of a municipality forms the basis for performance 

management, whilst at operational level the annual SDBIP becomes the basis. The IDP is a 

long-term plan and by its nature the performance measures associated with it will have a 

long-term focus, measuring whether the municipality is achieving its IDP objectives. The 

measures set for the Municipality at institutional level are captured in the institutional 

scorecard (Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan) structured in terms of the 

preferred performance management model of the Sakhisizwe Local Municipality, the Key 

Performance Area Model. The measures at operational level are to be captured in the 

operational plans of the various departments in the Municipality, thereby giving rise to a 

departmental scorecard. 

 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality comprises the following departments: 

• Office of the Municipal Manager. 

• Corporate Service. 

• Community Services. 

• Technical Services. 
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• Budget and Treasury Office. 

• Rural Economic Development and Planning. 

 

To realize our chosen vision, the municipality commits to achieving the following broad 

strategic development outcomes: 

• Sustainable service delivery & economic growth. 

• Poverty eradication and job creation. 

• Clean corruption-free governance, characterized by high performance culture.  

• Functional developmental LG – good governance systems and public participation; 

and Incremental capacity building and political maturity 
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2. Policy and Legislative Prescripts 

 

The Performance Management, Monitoring, Evaluation and Reporting Framework is guided 

and benchmarked against, among others the following legal and policy documents:  

 

▪ White paper on Local Government, 1998 

o PMS is required to measure the state of municipalities and Local Government sector 

regarding service delivery. 

 

▪ Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000 

o Establishment of a performance management system (PMS) for municipalities and the 

executive committee must manage the development of PMS, the establishment of 

mechanisms to monitor and report on the system. 

 

▪ Policy Framework for the Government-Wide Monitoring and Evaluation System (2005) 

Government institutions to adopt a monitoring and evaluation (M&E) strategy that 

outlines how the M&E findings inform planning, budget formulation, execution, and 

annual reporting. 

 

▪ Framework for Managing Programme Performance Information (2007) 

o Focuses the attention of the public and oversight bodies on whether public institutions are 

delivering value for money by comparing actual performance plans against budgets and 

service delivery plans. 

  

▪ National evaluation policy Framework (2011): Provides the basis for a minimum system of 

evaluation across government. 

 

▪ Public Audit Act (2004) 

o Requires the report of the Auditor-General on the audit of a public institution to reflect at 

least an opinion or conclusion on the reported performance information relating to the 

audited programmes against predetermined objectives. 

 

▪ Municipal Finance Management Act (1999)  

o Emphasises the efficient, effective, and prudent management of the state resources. 

 

▪ Monitoring, Evaluation and Reporting (MER) Guidelines applicable from 2015/16 

o provides monitoring, evaluation and reporting guidelines of non-financial performance 

management information. 

 

▪ Municipal Performance Regulations, 2001 

o Performance Audit Committee must regularly audit the PMS through the Internal audit 

function. 

 

▪ Division of Revenue Act: To provide for the equitable division of revenue raised nationally 

among the national, provincial, and local spheres of government. 
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4. Institutional Performance Management Process Overview 

The municipality has continued to maintain the effective operation of the following 

mechanisms: 

• The 2022-2027 IDP included strategic objectives, strategies, and key performance 

indicators (KPIs) as required by the Municipal Systems Act, 32 of 2000.  

• The 2024/2025 budget for implementation of the IDP was approved within the 

prescribed timelines prescribed in the Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 of 

2003.  

After approval of the budget, the SDBIP was developed to integrate the IDP and the budget 

and to ensure effective implementation of the institutional strategies. The development of 

the SDBIP was informed by following planning and reporting cycle in the quest to create a 

balance between integrated planning, reporting and accountability. 

 

                                                                                                                                                

Figure 1: Planning & Reporting Cycle 

  

5 years plans aligned to the MTEF Budget and Election Cycle 

periods. Updated annually. Covers critical areas of corporate 

support ,business operations and service delivery.

Detailed focus on first year of strategic 

plan. Includes output and service 

delivery information, capital investment 

plans, budget information.

3 year forward estimates (MTEF Budget).

3 year capital investment plan. 

Annual Procurement Plan (G & S Budget).

Individual performance agreements & personal 

development plans.

Linked to programme key objectives and outputs.

Highlights programme performance (financial & 

non-financial) against set targets:

- In-Year Monitoring Reports

- Infrastructure Performance Reports

- SCM Performance Reports

Environmental 

changes.

Strategic direction 

changes.

Reprioritisation of 

MTEF Budget.

Performance against 

budget and Annual 

Performance Plan.

Published Report.

Planning and Reporting Cycle – Public Sector Departments

Integrated 

Development 

Plan

Service Delivery 

Budget 

Implementation 

Plan 

Individual 

Performance

Plans

Operational 

Plan

Monthly /

Quarterly

Reports

Annual 

Reports

Annual 

Review

MAY

JULY

JUNE

JANUARY

AUGUST
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5. Challenges Faced by the Municipality  

 

The following challenges were encountered in the period under review: 

 

• Non-implementation of funded programmes by departments. 

• The working environment not being conducive enough for the free flow of 

administrative processes. 

• Lack of SMART-ness of the KPIs and targets causing ambiguity in terms of the nature of 

evidence to be collected. 

• Severe regression by departments in terms of collation of POEs 

• Lack of thorough understanding of the PMS concept in the local government context 

at levels below section 56. 

 

6. Strategies to Overcome the Challenges and Areas of Underperformance 

 

• There is a need for improvement of data sources which generate the POEs to ensure 

credible reporting of performance information. 

• Cascading of the Performance Management System to all municipal employees 

• Departments to report to Council standing committees on the implementation of the 

SDBIP. 

• Introduction of an automated PMS tool to enhance credible and more accountable 

reporting; and 

• Continuous development and work shopping of a PMS Manual for Councillors and 

employees. 

 

7. Changes to Planned Projects (Midterm Adjustments) 

 

Section 72 (1)(a)(ii) of the MFMA states that an accounting officer of a municipality, must 

by 25 January of each year, assess the municipality’s service delivery performance during 

the first half of the financial year, and the service delivery targets, and performance 

indicators set in the SDBIP. 

In preparation for the mid-year review of performance, management prepared quarterly 

reports, measured, and analysed performance for the first six months of 2023-2024 

financial year. During the review management assessed performance for the first and 

second quarter and anticipated the last six months of the 2023-2024 financial year 

incognisance of the feasibility to implement certain programmes based on priority and 

budget availability.  

 

This process culminated in a mid-year performance report which highlighted 

achievements, non-achievements with reasons for non-achievement and corrective 

measures. Suggested amendments were duly approved by all requisite authorities 

including council. 
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8. Departmental Performance for the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 
Department No. of 

KPIs 
KPIs Achieved KPIs Not 

Achieved 
KPIs Not 
Applicable 

Average Performance (%) 

Office of the Municipal Manager  29 27 2 
- 

93% 

Corporate Services 19 18 1 
- 

95% 

Budget and Treasury Office  18 12 6 
- 

67% 

Rural Economic Development & Planning 24 16 8 1 67% 

Community Services 15 5 10 
- 

33% 

Technical Services 26 21 5 
- 

81% 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality 131 99 32 
1 

75% 

 

9. Comparison to the Year ended 30 June 2024 
Department 2023/24 FY Average Performance 2024/25 FY Average Performance Comment 

Office of the Municipal Manager  92% 93% Improved 

Corporate Services 89% 95% Improved 

Budget and Treasury Office  64% 67% Improved 

Rural Economic Development & Planning 66% 67% Improved 

Community Services 86% 33% Regressed 

Technical Services 65% 81% Improved 

Institutional Average Performance 79% 75% Regressed 

 

 

10. KPA Performance for the Year Ended 30 June 2025 

Key Performance Area No. of 
KPIs 

KPIs Achieved KPIs Not 
Achieved 

KPIs Not 
Applicable 

Average Performance (%) 

Good Governance & Public Participation  40 32 8 1 80% 

Transformation & institutional 
Development 13 13 - - 100% 

Financial Viability 21 16 5 - 76% 

Spatial Planning 8 7 1 - 88% 

Local Economic Development 7 3 4 - 43% 

Basic Service Delivery 42 28 14 - 
67% 

Institutional Performance 131 99 32 1 75% 

 

 

10.1 Comparison Between to the Year Ended 30 June 2024 and Year Ended 30 June 2025 

 

Key Performance Area 2023/24 Average Performance 2024/25 Average Performance Comment 

Good Governance & Public Participation  90% 80% Regressed 

Transformation & institutional 
Development 92% 100% Improved  

Financial Viability 76% 76% No change 

Spatial Planning 57% 88% Improved 
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Local Economic Development 66% 43% Regressed 

Basic Service Delivery 66% 67% Improved 

Institutional Average Performance 79% 75% Regressed 
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OVERVIEW OF DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE 

 

DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER  

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: Mr S.G. Sotshongaye 

K
P

A
 

ID
P

 R
E

F
 KPI BASELINE Annual Target Achieved/ Not 

Achieved 

Actual Performance Reasons for Deviation Remedial Action to be 

taken & time frame 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 Measurement Source/ 

Portfolio of Evidence 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: Ensure effective public participation, enhance good governance, and ensure effective IGR. 

G
oo

d 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e 
&

 P
ub

lic
 P

ar
tic

ip
at

io
n 

M
M

00
1 

Number of MPAC meeting 

held by 30 June 2025 

 4 MPAC meeting  4 MPAC meeting held by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 4 MPAC meeting held N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

agenda 

M
M

00
2 

Number of Women’s 

programmes to be 

implemented 30 June 

2025 

 3 Women’s programmes 

to be implemented 

3 Women’s programmes to be 

implemented by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 3 Women’s programmes 

implemented 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

Reports 

 

M
M

00
3 

Number of Local Aids 

council programmes to be 

implemented by 30 June   

2025 

4 Local aids council 

programme 

4 Programmes to be 

implemented by 30 June 2025 

 

Achieved 4 Programmes implemented N/A N/A 

R
30

 0
00

.0
0 Attendance registers and 

Report 

 

  

M
M

00
4 

Number of Elderly 

Programmes to be 

implemented by 30 

September June 2025 

Nil 4 programmes to be 

implemented by 30 

September 2025 

Achieved 4 programmes to be 

implemented 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

00
 

Attendance registers and 

Report 

 

 

 

M
M

00
5 

Number of disability 

programme implemented 

by 30 June 2025 

2 Disability programmes  2 disability programmes to be 

implemented by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 2 disability programmes 

implemented 

N/A N/A 

R
30

 0
00

.0
0 Attendance registers and 

Reports 
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G
o

o
d

 G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

 &
 P

u
b

lic
 P

ar
ti

ci
p

at
io

n
 

M
M

00
6 

Number of Audit Action Plan 
reports submitted to Audit 
Committee by 30  
June 2025 

4 Approved audit Action  
Plan  
Reports  
  

4 Audit Action Plan  
Reports submitted to  
Audit Committee by  
30 June 2025  

Achieved 4 Audit Action Plan  
Reports submitted to  
Audit 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Quarterly report submitted 

to Audit Committee and 

minutes of the Audit 

Committee meeting. 

M
M

00
7 

Number of Audit 

Committee Meetings held 

by June 2025.  

4 Audit Committee 
Meetings    

04 Audit Committee  
Meetings held by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved  04 Audit Committee  
Meetings held 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Minutes of the Audit 

committee meeting and 

attendance register  

M
M

00
8 

Number of Risk Committee 

Meetings held by 30 June 

2025 

4 Risk Committee  
Meetings   

04 Risk Committee  
Meetings held by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 04 Risk Committee  
Meetings held 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Minutes of the Risk the 

committee meeting and 

attendance register. 

M
M

00
9 

Number of   Internal Audit 

Plan projects implemented 

by June 2025  

8 Internal Audit Plan 
Projects completed.  
  

8 projects of the Audit Plan 

implemented by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 8 projects of the Audit Plan 

implemented 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Internal Audit Reports 
 

M
M

01
0 

Number of Risk  

Management reports 

Submitted to the RMC by 

30 June 2025.  

4 Risk Management 

Reports  

  

4 Risk Management 

Implementation Reports 

submitted to the RMC by 30 

June 2025.  

Achieved 4 Risk Management 

Implementation Reports 

submitted to the RMC 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Quarterly Risk 

Implementation Reports 

M
M

01
1 

Number of awareness 

campaign on the 

communication strategy by 

30 June 2025 

Communication Strategy 4 Awareness campaign on 

communication strategy by 

30 June 2024 

Not Achieved 3 awareness campaigns Competing 

programmes of the 

institution 

 

Alignment of 

departmental activities 

and adherence to the 

council calendar.  R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

reports 

M
M

01
2 

Attending all petitions 
registered by 30 June 
2025  
  

2023/2024 petitions 

registered  

Attending to all registered 

petitions by 30 June 2025 

Achieved All registered petitions 

attended 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Updated petitions register 

and report on petitions 

 

 



 

    

76 

 

 

 

G
o

o
d

 G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

 &
 P

u
b

lic
 P

ar
ti

ci
p

at
io

n
 

M
M

01
3 

Number of public 

participation programmes 

by 30 June 2025 

2 public participation 

programmes  

4 public participation 

programmes by 30 June 

2025. 

Achieved 4 public participation 

programmes 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

reports 

M
M

01
4 

Number of Mayoral Imbizo 

by 30 June 2025 

NIL 4 Mayoral Imbizos by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved  4 Mayoral Imbizos N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

reports 

M
M

01
5 

Number of awareness 
campaigns on customary 
male initiation at all high 
schools under Sakhisizwe 
municipal jurisdiction by 30 
June 2025. 

11 initiation awareness 

campaign on customary 

male initiation 

10 awareness campaigns on 

customary male initiation at 

all high schools under 

Sakhisizwe municipal 

jurisdiction by 30 June 2025. 

Achieved 10 awareness campaigns N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance register and 

minutes of awareness 

campaigns 

M
M

01
6 

Number of awareness 
campaigns on customary 
male initiation in 
Traditional Authorities 
under Sakhisizwe 
municipal jurisdiction by 30 
June 2025 

NIL  8 awareness campaigns on 

customary male initiation in 

Traditional Authorities under 

Sakhisizwe municipal 

jurisdiction by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 8 awareness campaigns N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance register and 

minutes of awareness 

campaigns 

M
M

01
7 

Number of external 
communication outreaches 
/ engagements with media 
and through Public 
Participation by 30 June 
2025.   

12 external communication 
outreaches /  
engagements    

24 external communication 

outreaches / engagements by 

30 June 2025   

Achieved 24 external communication 

outreaches / engagements 

N/A N/A 

R
6 

00
0.

00
 

media links, social media 

insights and pictures    

M
M

01
8 

No. of internal 
communication platforms 
created by 30 June 2025 

4 internal awareness 

campaigns implemented.  

8 internal Awareness 

Campaigns implemented by 

30 June 2025  

Achieved 8 internal Awareness 

Campaigns implemented 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance Registers and 

Reports  
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G
G

P
 

M
M

01
9 

Number of progress 
reports on litigations by 30 
June 2025 

4 progress reports 

submitted  

4 progress reports on 

litigations by 30 June 2025.   

Achieved 4 progress reports on 

litigations 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Progress report and 

litigation register 

 

M
F

V
 

M
M

02
0 

Number of mSCOA 
Steering committee 
meeting by 30 June 2025 

4 mSCOA Steering 
Committee meeting  

12 mSCOA Steering 
committee meeting held by 30 
June 2025 

Achieved 12 mSCOA Steering 

committee meeting 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

MSCOA progress report 

G
o

o
d

 G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

 &
 P

u
b

lic
 P

ar
ti

ci
p

at
io

n
 

M
M

02
1 

Number of MM’s Audit 
findings/ actions 
implemented by 30 June 
2025 

 NIL 100% implementation of 
accumulative implementation 
of the Audit Action Plan by 30 
June 2025. 

Not Achieved 29 % implementation of the AAP. 

Out of 7 findings, 2 were fully 

implemented, 2 in progress and 3 

are due by Quarter 1 of 25/26 FY 

No funding secured for 

Quality Assurance. 

Competing 

programmes of the 

institution 

Funding for Quality 

Assurance will be 

made available in 

2026/27 FY. 

Alignment and adherence 

to the council calendar 

will be done. 

R
0.

00
 

Progress report on audit 

action plan 

M
M

02
2 

Percentage 
implementation of action 
plan to mitigate identified 
risk by 30 June 2025 

NIL  100% implementation of 
action plan mitigate identified 
risk by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 100% implementation N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Risk action plan report 

with portfolio of evidence 

M
M

02
3 

Number of MFMA 
compliance report 
submitted by 30 June 
2025 

1 Annual report Development and submission 
of the annual report by 30 
June 2025 

Achieved 2023-24 AR developed and 

submitted 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Confirmation of 

submission 

M
M

02
4 

Number of performance 
Assessment report 
submitted by 30 June 
2025 

4 performance 
assessment reports 

4 performance assessment 
reports by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 performance assessment 

reports 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Signed 2024/2025 Quarter 

3 informal performance 

assessment report 

M
M

02
5 

Number of IGR meeting 
conducted by 30 June 
2025 

4 IGR meetings 4 IGR meeting conducted by 
30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 IGR Meetings N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

minutes 

M
M

02
6 

Number of 2025/26 IDP 
Review by 30 June 2025 

2025/26 IDP 1 2025/26 IDP review by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 1 2025/26 IDP Reviewed N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Signed Final 2025/26 IDP 



 

    

78 

 

M
M

02
7 

Number of IDP 
Representation Forum 
meetings held by 30 June 
2025 

4 IDP Representation 
Forum Meeting 

4 IDP Representative Forum 

meetings by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 IDP Representative Forum 

meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers and 

minutes 

M
M

O
28

 

Number of IDP 
Roadshows held by 30 
June 2025 

 2 IDP Roadshow  2 IDP Roadshows by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 2 IDP Roadshows N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Advert and attendance 

registers 

 

M
M

O
29

 

Number of 2025/26 
Services Delivery & 
Budget Implementation 
Plan developed by 30 
June 2025  

 2024/25 Service Delivery 
& Budget Implementation 
Plan  

 1 2025/26 Service Delivery & 

Budget Implementation Plan 

developed by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 1 2025/26 Service Delivery & 

Budget Implementation Plan 

developed 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Signed Final 2025/2026 

SDBIP 
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DEPARTMENT: CORPORATE SERVICES  

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTOR 

K
P

A
 

ID
P

 R
E

F
  

KPI 

 

BASELINE 

ANNUAL  

TARGET 

Achieved/not achieved Actual Performance Reason for deviation Remedial Action 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 

PORTFOLIO OF 

EVIDENCE 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES: Improve organizational capacity to ensure effective service delivery. 

G
o

o
d

 G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

 &
 P

u
b

lic
 P

ar
ti

ci
p

at
io

n
 

C
O

R
P

01
 Number of Ordinary 

Council meetings to be 

held as per the approved 

Council Calendar by 30 

June 2025 

Number of 
Ordinary Council  
Meetings 

4 Ordinary Council meetings 

to be held as per the 

approved council calendar 

by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 Ordinary Council 

meetings to 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Advert, Council 

minutes and 

Attendance register 

C
O

R
P

02
 Number of Executive 

Committee Meetings as 

per the approved 

Council Calendar by 30 

June 2025 

Number of Executive 

Committee Meetings 

4 Executive Committee 

Meetings held by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 4 Executive Committee 

Meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

EXCO minutes and 

Attendance register 

C
O

R
P

03
 Number of Standing 

Committee Meetings 

held as per the approved 

Council Calendar by 30 

June 2025 

Number of Standing 

Committee Meetings 

held 

12 Standing Committee 

Meetings held by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 12 Standing Committee 

Meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Minutes and 

attendance registers 

In
st

it
u

ti
o

n
al

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

an
d

 T
ra

n
sf

o
rm

at
io

n
 

C
O

R
P

04
 Workplace Skills Plan 

submitted to LGSETA by 

30 June 2025 

2023/24 Workplace 

Skills Plan 

Workplace Skills Plan 

submitted to LGSETA by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved Workplace Skills Plan 

submitted 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 LLF resolution and 

Proof of submission 

from LGSETA 

C
O

R
P

05
 Number of trainings 

attended as per 

Workplace Skills Plan by 

30 June 2025 

Implemented Training 

plan for 2023/2024 

4 trainings attended as per 

Workplace Skills Plan by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 4 trainings attended N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 Attendance registers 
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In
st

it
u

ti
o

n
al

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

an
d

 T
ra

n
sf

o
rm

at
io

n
 

C
O

R
P

06
 Number of Local Labour 

Forum meetings held by 

30 June 2025 

4 Local Labour Forum 

meetings held in 

20223/2024 FY 

4 Local Labour Forum 

meetings held by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 4 Local Labour Forum 

meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 Attendance registers 

and minutes 

C
O

R
P

07
 

Number of reviewed and 

adopted Organizational 

structure by 30 June 

2025 

Adopted Organizational 

structure 

1 reviewed and Adopted 

Organizational Structure by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved 1 reviewed and Adopted 

Organizational Structure 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Council minutes, 

attendance register 

and adopted 

organisational 

C
O

R
P

08
 

Number of fleet 

management reports 

submitted by 30 June 

2025 

4 Fleet management 

Reports 

4 fleet management reports 

submitted by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 fleet management N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Fleet management 

reports 

C
O

R
P

09
 

Number of fleet 

management fuel 

consumption 

reconciliation reports to 

be submitted by 30 June 

2025 

4 fleet management 

reports on fuel 

consumption in 

202432024 

4 fleet management fuel 

consumption reconciliation 

report to be submitted by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 4 fleet management fuel 

consumption 

reconciliation report 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Fleet management 

report on fuel 

consumption 

reconciled with 

WesBank. 

C
O

R
P

01
0 Number of leave 

management reports 

submitted by 30 June 

2025 

4 leave reconciliation 

reports submitted. 

4 leave management reports 

submitted by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 leave management 

reports 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Attendance register, 

leave and system 

C
O

R
P

01
1 Development/Review of 

Municipal policies by 30 

June 2025 

2023-2024 Municipal 

policy 

development/review 

Development and review of 

Municipal policies by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved Municipal policies were 

workshopped and 

presented to council in 

May and June 2025 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Developed/ Reviewed 

Municipal Policies & 

Council Resolution 
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C
O

R
P

01
2 Development/Review of 

Human Resource Plan 
by 30 June 2025 

1 HR Plan Submitted for 

2023/2024 FY 

1 Human Resource Plan by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved 1 HR Plan developed 

and completed 

N/A N/A 

R
0,

00
 

Complete Human 

Resource Plan 

 

ID
T

 

C
O

R
P

01
3 Development and 

submission of 

Employment Equity Plan 

(EEP) by 30 June 2025 

1 EE Plan Submitted Development/Review of the 

Employment Equity Plan by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved EE Plan developed and 

submitted to the 

Department of 

Employment and Labour 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Proof of submission to 

the Department of 

Labour 

C
O

R
P

01
4 Number of Health safety 

inspection conducted by 

30 June 2025 

1 Health Inspection 

Report Submitted 

4 Health safety inspection 

conducted by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 4 Health safety 

inspection conducted 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Inspection report 

M
F

V
 

C
O

R
P

01
5 Number of mSCOA 

meetings conducted by 

30 June 2025 

12 MSCOA meetings 12 mSCOA meetings held 

by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 12 mSCOA meetings N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers 

and mSCOA progress 

report 

G
G

P
 

C
O

R
P

01
6 

Percentage 

implementation of 

corporate findings / 

actions implemented by 

30 June 2025 

Nil  100% accumulative 
implementation of the Audit 
Action Plan by 30 June 
2025 

  

Not Achieved 17 % implementation of 

the AAP. 

Out of 6 findings, 1 was 

fully implemented, 1 in 

progress and 4 not 

implemented  

Incapacity at ICT Training for ICT staff 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance registers 

and mSCOA progress 

report 

M
T

ID
 

C
O

R
P

17
 Number of Cloud backup 

reports by 30 June 2025 

Cloud backup report 12 monthly Cloud backup 

reports by 30 June 2024 

Achieved 12 monthly Cloud 

backup reports 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Progress report on 

audit action plan 

C
O

R
P

18
 Development a 

functional of municipal 

website by 30 June 2025 

Municipal website not 

functional 

Develop a functional 

municipal website by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved Functional website N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Screenshot of a 

functional municipal 

website 
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G
G

P
 

C
O

P
R

19
 

Number of Corporate 

Services audit findings / 

actions implemented by 

30 June 2025.  

Nil  100% implementation of 
2022-2023 financial year 
total audit findings and 50% 
implementation of 2024-
2025 total audit findings by 
30 June 2025 

  

Achieved 100% of risk action plan 

was implemented 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Risk action plan report 

with portfolio of 

evidence 
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DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AND TREASURY OFFICE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: Ms N Nolawu 

K
P

A
 

ID
P

 R
E

F
 KPI BASELINE Annual Target Achieved/ Not achieved  Actual Performance Reasons for Deviation Remedial Action to be 

taken & time frame 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 

Measurement Source/ 

Portfolio of Evidence 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: Grow revenue base, enhance financial management, and improve revenue collection. 

M
u

n
ic

ip
al

 F
in

an
ci

al
 V

ia
b

ili
ty

 

 

B
T

O
 1

 

Number of monthly   

Billing reports for all   

customers receiving 

municipal services and 

rates by June 2025   

Updated General Valuation 

Roll  

12 monthly Billing reports 

for all customers receiving 

municipal services and 

rates by 30 June 2025   

Not Achieved The municipality billed 

customers registered at 

Deeds Office. 

 

 

The municipality have 

uploaded Part B of the 

GV which is not 

registered at Deeds 

Office but only registered 

Surveyor General. 

Ensure complete billing 

of customers by 

reviewing prior running 

the BILLING . 

Will remove Part from 

Billing system. 

 

 

R
 2

 0
00

 0
00

 

General valuation & 

Billing Reconciliation 

report Q4: General 

valuation & Billing 

B
T

O
 2

 

Number of additional  

revenue streams of 

Leasing & Disposal of  

Land by June 2025 June  

2025. 

Nil 2 additional revenue 

streams of Leasing & 

Disposal of Land by 30 

June 2025. 

Not Achieved The process to get the 

Actual Values for disposing 

and selling the municipal 

properties has been 

completed. 

The municipality did not 

have values for leasing 

and disposal of 

properties. 

Disposal and leasing of 

Properties by 

December 2025. 

R
 0

.0
0 

Revenue Collection and 

Billing Report. 

B
T

O
 3

 

Average % of annual 

increase in revenue 

collection by June 2025  

30% collection Rate Average annual increase of 

60% in revenue collection 

by 30 June 2025. 

achieved  annual increase of 60% in 

revenue collection 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Signed collection report 

Minutes of the meeting. 

B
T

O
 4

 

Increase in revenue 

Collection Rate  

Implementation of the 

Revenue Enhancement  

Strategy by June 2025  

Nil 4 outreach sessions per  

annum by June 2025  

Achieved 4 meeting with Rate payers 

and Businesses 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Invites, attendance 

registers and minutes 

B
T

O
 5

 

% Written off, of 

Historical UIFWE by 

June 2025  

R188,682,815 75% Written off, of 

Historical UIFWE by June 

2025  

 

Not Achieved The UIFWE quarterly 

reports were submitted to 

MPAC. 

MPAC is still busy with 

investigation. 

UIFW expenditure will 

be written off in 

2025/26 financial year 

R
 0

.0
0 

Council resolution written off 

Historical UIFWE 
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M
u

n
ic

ip
al

 F
in

an
ci

al
 V

ia
b

ili
ty

 

 

B
T

O
 6

 

Number of mSCOA 
Steering Committee 
meetings by June 2025  

4 mSCOA steering 
Committee meetings 

12 mSCOA Steering 
Committee meetings held 
by June 2025  

Achieved 12 mSCOA Steering 
Committee 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Attendance register and 
mSCOA progress report 

B
T

O
 7

 

Percentage of 

responsive  

competitive bids 

outcomes achieved 

within 90 days after the 

closing of bids by 30 

June 2025  

100% of responsive  

competitive Bids  

received to processed 

within 90 days after closing 

100% responsive  

competitive bids  

outcomes achieved within  

90 days after the closing  

of bids by June 2025  

Achieved 100% responsive 
competitive bids achieved. 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

SCM Quarterly Reports 
on quarterly awards – 
signed by CFO. 

B
T

O
 8

 

Percentage Reduction in  

Municipal operational  

expenditure (fuel costs,  

telephone costs, 

catering, employee costs 

(prioritise critical posts) 

by 30 June 2025 

Nil 10 percent reduction in 

Municipal operational  

expenditure, (fuel costs,  

telephone costs, catering,  

employee costs (prioritise  

critical posts) by 30 June 

2025 

Not Achieved 8 percent reduction on fuel 
and catering compared to 
last financial year costs. 

This is due to the 
increase of human 
capital (employee cost 
and telephone). 

This municipality will 
propose shift 
allowance to try and 
reduce employee 
costs. R

 0
.0

0 

Expenditure report on 
Fuel, Vehicle 
maintenance, Employee 
costs, catering,  
Telephone 

B
T

O
 9

 Number of Updates  

municipal assets register 

by end June 2025  

2023/2024 Municipal  

asset Register 

4 Updates of the  

municipal asset register  

by end June 2025  

Achieved 4 FAR updates done for the 
year. 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Progress report of Asset 
register and Asset 
management. 

B
T

O
 1

0 

Submitted AFS by 31 
August 2024 

2024/2025  

submission of AFS to AG 

Set of annual financial  

statements submitted to  

the AG by 31 August  

2024 

Achieved Annual financial  

statements submitted to  

the AG 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

confirmation of 
submission of AFS  
2023 

B
T

O
 1

1 

Percentage of subsidized  

indigents households  

registered by June 2025  

2024/25 update  

indigent register 

Subsidization of 100% of  

registered indigents  

households by June 2025 

Not Achieved Provided the Free basis 
services to electricity and 
refuse households. 

Alternative energy 
bidders offered prices 
that were more than the 
budget 

The project has since 
been advertised and 
waiting for 
appointment. 

R
 0

.0
0 

Confirmation report of 
updated indigent register 
signed by CFO 

B
T

O
 1

2 

Increase in Cash backed 
reserves by June 2025  

R 1 000 000. 00  

Cash back reserves. 

R 2000 000. 00 per  

annum at year end by June 

2025  

. 

Achieved R 2000 000. 00 Cash back 
reserves 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Proof of Reserves 
account 
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G
G

P
 

B
T

O
 1

3 

Number of BTO audit  

findings / actions  

implemented by June 
2025. 

Nil 100% implementation of 

2022-2023 financial year 

total audit findings and 

50% implementation of 

2024-2025 total audit 

findings by June 2025  

Not Achieved 12,5 % achieved in BTO 

Findings. 

 

 

The Action Plan has not 
yet been fully 
implemented since most 
findings are disclosure 
matters and can only be 
confirmed once Draft 
Annual Financial 
Statements are 
submitted. 

BTO Official to upload 
POE then approvals 
be done by CFO and 
IA. 

R
 0

.0
0 

Progress report on audit 
action plan 

M
u

n
ic

ip
al

 F
in

an
ci

al
 V

ia
b

ili
ty

 

 

B
T

O
 1

4 

Number of Section 71 
compliance reports 
submitted by June 2025  

12 reports Preparation and 

Submission of 12 Section 

71 reports submitted to 

Mayor, Provincial Treasury 

and National Treasury by 

June 2025  

Achieved 12 Section 71 reports 
submitted to Mayor, 
Provincial Treasury and 
National Treasury 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Section 71 reports & 
proof of submission 

B
T

O
 1

5 

Number of Section 52(d) 
compliance reports 
submitted by June 2025  

4 reports Preparation and 

submission of 4 Section 

52(d) reports submitted to 

Mayor, Provincial Treasury 

and National Treasury by 

June 2025  

Achieved 4 Section 52(d) reports 
submitted to Mayor, 
Provincial Treasury and 
National Treasury 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Section 52 report & proof 
of submission 

B
T

O
 1

6 

Number of Section 72 
compliance reports 
submitted by June 2025  

1 report Prepare and submit a 

Section 72 report to 

Council by 25 January 

2025 

Achieved Section 72 report submitted 
to Council 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Mid-Term report and 
proof of submission 

B
T

O
 1

7 

Number of days taken to 
pay service providers by 
June 2025  

4 quarterly reports 30 days taken to pay 
service providers by June 
2025  
 

Achieved All payment were paid 
within 30 days of receiving 
the invoice. 
 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Invoice register, creditors 
age analysis and proof of 
payment 

G
G

P
 

B
T

O
18

 Percentage 
implementation of action 
plan to mitigate identified 
risks by June 2025  

Nil 100% implementation of 
action plan mitigate 
identified risks by June 
2025  

Achieved All actions were 
implemented including the 
one-off filling the vacant 
posts at Revenue Section. 

N/A N/A 

 

Risk action plan report 
with portfolio of evidence 
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DEPARTMENT: RURAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING  

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: DIRECTOR IPED 

K
P

A
 

ID
P

 R
E

F
 KPI Baseline Annual Target Achieved/ Not Achieved Actual Performance Reasons for Deviation Remedial Action to be 

taken & time frame 

B
u

d
g

et
 

Measurement Source/ 

Portfolio of Evidence 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE: LED: Create an environment that enables the development of the local economy and facilitates the creation of jobs. ___ SPATIAL PLANNING: • Spatial planning and land use support sustainable human settlements and economic 

development 

S
p

at
ia

l P
la

n
n

in
g

 

R
E

D
P

01
 

Planning Phase for a 

Township 

Establishment in Cala 

30 June 2025 

Nil 1 Township 

establishment planning 

/surveying phase 

completed for a township 

in Cala by 30 June 2025 

Achieved Submission of the 

application to the District 

MPT 

N/A N/A 

R
11

0 
00

0 

Copy of advert and 

proof of submission to 

the DMPT 

R
E

D
P

02
 

Planning Phase for a 

township establishment 

in Khowa 30 June 

2025 

Nil 1 Township 

establishment 

planning/surveying phase 

completed for a township 

in Khowa by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved Submission of the 

application to the District 

MPT 

N/A N/A 

R
11

0 
00

0 

Copy of advert and 

proof of submission to 

the DMPT 

R
E

D
P

03
 

Number of Town 

Planning contravention 

notices issued by 30 

June 2025 

40 Notices 40 Town Planning 

contravention notices 

issued by 30 June 2025 

 Achieved 87 Town Planning 

contravention notices 

issued 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Signed & delivered 

contravention notices 

R
E

D
P

04
 

Number of Municipal 

sites to be 

planned/surveyed to 

adhere to SPLUMA / 

LUMS by 30 June 

2025 

Nil 10 sites to be 

planned/surveyed to 

adhere to SPLUMA / 

LUMS by 30 June 2025 

Achieved Record of decision  N/A N/A 

R
37

3 
00

0 

Land Use 

Application(s) Record 

of decision(s) 

R
E

D
P

05
 Review of Spatial 

Development 

Framework by 30 June 

2025 

2018/2023 SDF Reviewed SDF by 30 

June 2025 

Not Achieved Service provider has 

been appointed and 

phase 1 of the project 

has been completed 

Capacity constraints Additional human 

capacity for REDP 

by 2nd Quarter 

2025/26 

R
35

0 
00

0 Final SDF 
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B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
ed

 

R
E

D
P

06
 Renovated / 

Maintained Municipal 

Building by 30 June 

2025 

3 municipal buildings ERF 379 Phase 2 

renovated/ maintained by 

30 June 2025 

Not Achieved Project Terms of 

Reference, adverts, and 

appointment letters  

Project scope had to 

be revised due to 

vandalism. 

Project to be 

completed by 2nd 

Quarter 2025/26 

R
35

0 
00

0 Appointment of Service 

Provider and 

Completion Certificate 

R
E

D
P

07
 Renovated / 

Maintained Municipal 

Building by 30 June 

2025 

3 municipal buildings Burb Veries Phase 2 

renovated/ maintained by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved Burb Veries Phase 2 

renovated 

N/A N/A 

R
20

0 
00

0 Completion certificates 

R
E

D
P

08
 Renovated / 

Maintained Municipal 

Building by 30 June 

2025 

3 municipal buildings Khowa Library Phase 2 

renovated/ maintained by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved Khowa Library Phase 2 

renovated 

N/A N/A 

R
10

0 
00

0 Completion certificates 

R
E

D
P

09
 Refurbishment Designs 

for Khowa Traffic 

Offices by 30 June 

2025 

Nil Approved refurbishment 

Designs & specifications 

for Khowa Traffic Offices 

by 30 June 2025 

Not Achieved Project Terms of 

reference & Advert  

Non-responsive due to 

bid cost that were 

higher than the 

allocated budget 

Re-advertised and to 

be completed by 

June 2026 

R
80

 0
00

 Completion certificates 

R
E

D
P

10
 Renovated/ maintained 

Municipal Hall 

renovated by 30 June 

2025 

5 Municipal Halls Masibambane Phase 2 

renovated/ maintained by 

30 June 202 

Achieved Masibambane Phase 2 

renovated/ 

N/A N/A 

R
30

0 
00

0 Completion certificates 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 

D
el

iv
er

ed
 

R
E

D
P

11
 

Renovated/ maintained 

Municipal Hall 

renovated by 30 June 

2025 

5 Municipal Halls Cala Indoor Sports 

Centre renovated/ 

maintained by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved Cala Indoor Sports 

Centre renovated 

N/A N/A 

R
15

0 
00

0 Completion certificates 

R
E

D
P

12
 

Renovated/ maintained 

Municipal Hall 

renovated by 30 June 

2025 

5 Municipal Halls Khowa Town Hall 

renovated/maintained by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved Khowa Town Hall 

renovated 

N/A N/A 

R
10

0 
00

0 Completion certificates 

S
p

at
ia

l 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 

R
E

D
P

13
 

Number of building 

contravention notices 

issued by 30 June 

2025 

40 Contravention notices  40 Contravention notices 

issued by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 10 building 

contraventions notices 

issued 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

10 Contravention 

notices & signed 

handover slip 
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L
o

ca
l E

co
n

o
m

ic
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 

IP
E

D
01

4 

Number of SMME 

Supplier Days 

conducted by 30 June 

2025 

One 4 Supplier days 

conducted by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 4 Supplier days 

conducted 

None None 

R
 0

.0
0 

Invite and Attendance 

Register 

R
E

D
P

 1
5 

Number of Tourism 

development Initiative 

& programs by June 

2025 

Nil 4 Tourism Development 

programs by 30 June 

2025 

Not Achieved 3 Tourism Development 

programs 

Insufficient funding Integration to the 

funding of the 

section in 2025-26 

Budget. 

R
 0

.0
0 

Invite and attendance 

Register 

R
E

D
P

 1
6

 

Number of registered 

overnight 

accommodation 

service by 30 June 

2025 

Nil 6 registered overnight 

accommodation services 

by 30 June 2025 

Not Achieved 3 registered overnight 

accommodation services. 

Lack of Grading data 

from NAA -SA 

Approach NAA-SA 

for data of 

accommodation 

grading 

R
 0

.0
0 

Tourism Grading 

certificates 

R
E

D
P

 1
7

 

Number of Co-

ordinated Agricultural 

forum meetings by 30 

June 2025 

4 meetings 4 Co-ordinated 

Agricultural forum 

meetings by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved Overnight  

Accommodation  

Database developed. 

 N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Signed report and 

Attendance Register 

R
E

D
P

 1
8 

Number of Local 

Tourism Organisation 

meetings by 30 June 

2025 

4 meetings 

 

4 Number of Local 

Tourism Organisation 

meetings by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 4 Number of Local 

Tourism Organisation 

meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
 0

.0
0 

Signed report and 

Attendance Register 

R
E

D
P

 1
9 

Number of meetings 

(LRC) held for CWP 

monitoring by 30 June 

2025 

4 meetings 4 meetings (LRC) held 

for CWP Monitoring by 

30 June 2025 

Not Achieved 2 meetings (LRC) held 
for CWP Monitoring 

Poor participation by 
ward councillors 

Approach 
chairperson of the 
committee to 
encourage 
participation 

R
 0

.0
0 

Invitation: Attendance 
Register & Signed 
report 

I R
E

D
P

 2
0 

Number of Agricultural 
projects for youth & 
women provided 
development support 
by 30 June 2025 

Nil 36 agricultural projects for 
youth & women provided 
development support by 
30 June 2025 

Not Achieved 18 agricultural projects 
for youth & women 
provided development 
support 

Lack of adequate 
funding 

Mobilise for 
additional funding 

R
18

3 
00

0 

Invite, attendance 
register & report 

S
P

 

R
E

D
P

 2
1 

Number of Human 
Settlement 
programmes facilitated 
by 30 June 2025 

Nil 2 Human Settlement 
programmes facilitated by 
30 June 2025 

Achieved 2 Human Settlement 
programmes facilitated 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Invite, attendance 
register 
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S
P

 

R
E

D
P

22
 

Number of quarterly 
reports submitted on 
Human Settlements 
development by 30 
June 2025 

 

Nil 

4 quarterly reports 
submitted on 
development human 
settlements by 30 June 
2025 

Achieved 4 quarterly reports 
submitted on 
development human 
settlements 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Quarterly reports 

M
F

V
 

R
E

D
P

23
 

Number of mSCOA 
Steering Committee 
meetings by 30 June 
2025 

12 mSCOA Steering 
Committee meetings 

12 mSCOA Steering 
Committee meetings held 
by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 12 mSCOA Steering 
Committee meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance register 
and mSCOA progress 
report 

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

 

R
E

D
P

24
 

Percentage 
implementation of 
IPED audit findings / 
actions implemented 
by 30 June 2025.  

No implementation of the 
Audit Action Plan  

100% accumulative 
Implementation of the 
Audit Action Plan by 30 
June 2024  

Not Applicable N/A N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Progress report on 
audit action plan 

R
E

D
P

25
 

Percentage 
implementation of 
action plan to mitigate 
identified risks by 30 
June 2025 

Nil 100% implementation of 
action plan to mitigate 
identified risks by 30 
June 2025 

Not Achieved 50% implementation of 
action plan mitigate 
identified 

Capacity constraints Provision of human 
capacity for REDP 
and implementation 
of identified risks in 
2025/26 FY. 

R
0.

00
 

Risk action plan report 
with portfolio of 
evidence 
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DEPARTMENT: COMMUNITY SERVICES  

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: Mrs. P.P. Mngcita 

K
P

A
 

ID
P

 R
E

F
 KPI BASELINE Annual Target Achieved/Not Achieved Actual Performance 

 

Reasons for Deviation Remedial Action to be 

taken & time frame 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 Measurement Source/ 

 Portfolio Of Evidence 

Strategic Objective: Promote healthy and safe environment through protection of natural resources 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

C
O

M
00

1 

Implementation of IWMP by 

30 June 2025 

Endorsed IWMP  3 programs to be 

implemented by 30 June 

2025 

Not Achieved Advert for public private 

partnership contract for the 

operation of BuyBack Centre 

was published 

The proposals received 

were not responsive. 

Stakeholder engagement 

sessions by September 

2025. Procurement of 

Skip Bins by December 

2025. Establishment of 

PPPs for operation of 

Buy back centre by 

March 2026 

R
20

0 
00

0.
00

 

Report signed by HOD 

C
O

M
00

2 

Number of businesses 

waste collected by 30 

June 2025. 

700 businesses is 

collected in businesses for 

Cala & Khowa 

Collection of refuse 1000 

businesses for Khowa and 

Cala towns by 30 June 

2024 

Achieved Collection of refuse 1000 

businesses for Khowa and 

Cala towns 

N/A N/A 

R
0 

Weekly refuse collection 

schedule   reflecting number 

of businesses refuse 

collected signed by 

supervisor. 

3 monthly reports reflecting 

number of businesses 

refuse collected for monthly 

by Manager. 

Quarterly Report signed by 

HOD. 

C
O

M
00

3 

Number of household 

waste bins procured and 

distribution by 30 June 

2025 

200 Household waste bins 

procured in year 

2023/2024 

400 household waste bins 

procured by 30 June 2025. 

Not Achieved 180 waste bins delivered 

17 March 2025 

Distribution list not 

provided for ward 1,2 

and 3 

220 waste bins will be 

distributed by 30 July 

2025 

R
0 

Distribution list 

C
O

M
00

4 

Number of households, 

waste collected by 30 June 

2025 

8000 household collected, 

Cala & Khowa 

Collection of refuse in 10000 

households for Khowa and 

Cala by 30 June 2024 

Not Achieved Waste collected from 1263 

Households 

Refuse tractors are not 

functional. 

The refuse tractors will 

be repaired by 30 August 

2025 

R
0 

Weekly refuse collection 

schedule reflecting number 

of households refuse 

collected signed by 

supervisor. 3 monthly 

reports reflecting number of 

businesses refuse collected 

for monthly by Manager. 

Quarterly Report signed by 

HOD 
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B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y

 

C
O

M
00

5 

Number of Waste 

Management Awareness 

Campaigns in Cala and 

Khowa by 30 June 2025 

4 Waste Management 

Awareness Campaign 

8 Waste Management 

Awareness Campaigns in 

Cala and Khowa by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 8 Waste Management 

Awareness Campaigns in 

Cala and Khowa 

N/A N/A 

R
25

0 
00

0.

00
 

Attendance register and 

photos. 

C
O

M
00

6 

Development and 

implementation of 

Community Safety Plan 

by 30 June 2025 

Community Safety 

Committee established 

Community Safety Plan 

developed by 30 June 

2025 

Not Achieved Community Safety 

committee established. 

The community safety 

forum was not 

established due to lack of 

human capacity  

Request assistance 

from Chris Hani District 

Municipality 

R
20

0 
00

0.
00

 

Report signed by HOD 

on implementation of the 

CSP 

C
O

M
07

 

Number of cemeteries to 

be fenced in khowa by 

30 June 2025 

1 Cemetery fenced 1 Cemeteries fenced by 30 

June 2025 

Not Achieved Project Specification was 

developed 

Project could not 

commence due to lack of 

human capacity 

Provision of additional 

human capacity for 

Community Services 

and implementation of 

the project in 2025/26 

FY. 

R
39

0 
00

0 

Report signed by HOD 

on implementation of the 

CSP 

C
O

M
00

8 

Number of tickets fines 

issued by Traffic section 

by June 2025 

800 Tickets fines issued in 

year 2023/2024 

880 Ticket fines issued by 

Traffic section: 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 1183 ticket fines issued  N/A N/A 

R
50

 0
00

.0
0 

Signed report on ticket 

fines issued by HOD. 

C
O

M
M

  0
9 

Number of Traffic 

Awareness Campaigns 

by 30 June 2025 

2 Traffic Awareness 

Campaigns 

2 Traffic Awareness 

Campaigns by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 2 Traffic Awareness 

Campaigns 

N/A N/A 

R
25

0 
00

0 

Attendance register and 

photos 

C
O

M
M

 1
0 

Landfill site maintenance 

by 30 June 2025 

The landfill site has been 

maintained quarter 

Landfill site maintained by 

30 June 2025 

Not Achieved Maintenance done in 2 

Quarters  

Refuse removal trucks 

breakdown emergency 

resulted to redirection of 

landfill site maintenance 

funds. 

Constant repairs and 

maintenance on refuse 

removal trucks 

R
40

0 
00

0 

Before and after photos -

Report signed by HOD 

M
F

V
 

C
O

M
M

 1
1 

Number of mSCOA 

Steering Committee 

meetings by 30 June 

2025 

4 mSCOA Steering 

Committee meetings 

12 mSCOA Steering 

Committee meetings held 

by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 12 mSCOA Steering 

Committee meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0 

Audit Action Plan 

Progress Report 
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G
G

P
 

C
O

M
M

 1
2 

Number of Community 

Services findings / 

actions implemented by 

30 June 2025. 

Nil 100% Implementation of 

2022/2023 financial year 

total audit findings and 

50% implementation of 

2024/2025 total findings by 

30 June 2025 

Not Achieved 2 audit findings in progress Delays in the appeal 

process of administration 

fine 

Settle the 

administration fine by 

30 June 2025 

R
0 

Progress report on audit 

action plan 

B
S

D
 

C
O

M
M

 1
3 

Development of Disaster 

Management Plan by 30 

June 2025 

Nil Assessment conducted by 

30 June 2025 

Not Achieved Assessment has been 

conducted  

Capacity constraints Provision of human 

capacity for 

Community Services 

and development of 

the plan in 2025/26 

FY. 

R
0 

Copy of approved Final 

Disaster Management 

Plan approved by 

council. Copy of Council 

Resolution. 

G
G

P
 

C
O

M
M

 1
4 

Number of findings on 

the action plan to 

mitigate identified risks 

by 30 June 2024 

Nil 100% implementation of 

action plan mitigate 

identified risks by 30 June 

2024 

Not Achieved 50% implementation of 

action plan mitigate 

identified 

Capacity constraints Provision of human 

capacity for 

Community Services 

and implementation of 

identified risks in 

2025/26 FY. 

R
0 

Risk Action Plan report with 

portfolio of evidence. 

 

B
S

D
 

C
O

M
M

 1
5 

Fencing of Khowa 

Monument Park by 30 

June 2025. 

Monument Park not fenced Monument Park completed 

by 30 June 2025 

Not Achieved Terms of reference were 

developed 

Project could not 

commence due to lack of 

human capacity 

Provision of additional 

human capacity for 

Community Services 

and implementation of 

the project in 2025/26 

FY. 

R
35

0 
00

0 

Completion certificate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

    

93 

 

DEPARTMENT: TECHNICAL SERVICES  

RESPONSIBLE PERSON: Director Technical Services 

K
P

A
 

ID
P

 

R
E

F
 

KPI BASELINE ANNUAL  

TARGET 

Achieved/ Not Achieved Actual Performance Reasons For deviation Remedial Action to be 

taken & time frame 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 Measurement Source/ 
Portfolio of Evidence 

Strategic Objective: Reduce infrastructure backlogs, improve maintenance, and enhance access to services. 

B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y 

T
E

C
H

01
 

Number of paved 

metres on Construction 

of Qokolo to Koppitjie 

Access Road Phase 3 

by 30 June 2024.  

0.8km done in 2023 

  

0.8km paved on 

Construction Qokolo to 

Koppitjie Access Road 

Phase 3 by 30 June 2025  

Achieved 1Km of paved Access Road N/A N/A 

R
 3

 6
70

 3
50

.0
0 

Progress report with date 
stamped pictures 

T
E

C
H

02
 

Number of km’s 

Construction Elliot 

Surfaced Internal 

Street by 30 June 

2025. 

None 1.km of paved road 

on Construction Elliot 

Surfaced Internal 

Street by 30 June 

2025 

Not Achieved Roadbed completed. Asbestos water pipeline in 

the centre of the road and 

adverse weather 

conditions 

1 km to be completed 

in Quarter 1 (25/26). 

R
 5

 8
03

 4
50

.0
0 

Progress report with date 
stamped pictures 

T
E

C
H

03
 

Number of km’s re-

gravelling on 

Construction of 

Manzana Access Road 

by 30 June 2025. 

None 3.34Km re-gravelling on 

Construction of Manzana 

Access Road gravel road 

done by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 3.34Km of Access Road 

Constructed 

N/A N/A 

R
 4

 7
32

 0
00

.0
0 

Practical Completion  

T
E

C
H

 0
4

 

Number of km’s 

regravelling on 

Construction of 

Askeaton to Panatjiep 

Access Road by 30 

June 2025 

None 1.5km gravelling on 

Construction of Askeaton to 

Panatjiep Access Road by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved 1.5Km of gravelling 

constructed on Askeaton to 

Panatjiep Access Road 

N/A N/A 

R
 4

 9
94

 0
00

.0
0 

Practical Completion  

T
E

C
H

 0
5 

Number of Sport 

Facilities in Cala 

Constructed by 30 June 

2025. 

Ward 02 Sportfield 

 

1 Sport Facility in Cala 

Constructed by 30 June 

2025 

Not Achieved 82% of Cala Sport facility 

constructed 

Project delayed by 

adverse weather 

conditions. 

Project to be completed 

by Quarter 1 of FY 

2025/26 

R
 1

0 
00

0 
00

0.
00

 Progress Report with date 
stamped Photos 
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B
as

ic
 S

er
vi

ce
 D

el
iv

er
y

 

T
E

C
H

 0
6 

Electrification of 

households, in Ward 

4,6 & 7 30 by June 

2025 

 

Chamama,Mbeni.Mboni

selo,Mtyatya, 

Ntsukazi,Thembeni,New 

City Phase 2,Polar 

Park,Cala Reserve 

Phase 2 

Connection of 146 
households by June2025 

Achieved 146 Households 

Connected 

N/A N/A 

R
 5

 1
40

 0
00

.0
0 

Progress Report with date 
stamped Photos 

T
E

C
H

 0
7

 Maintenance of Electricity 

infrastructure by 30 June 

2025 

 

Khowa Town 100 Street light Khowa by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved 100 Streetlights in 

Khowa maintained 

N/A N/A 

R
 1

 3
00

 0
00

.0
0 

Progress Report with 
photographing images 

T
E

C
H

08
 

Number of High Mast 

Lights Maintained in 

Cala and Khowa by 

30 June 2025 

6 High Mast lights 

maintained in Cala and 

Khowa by 30 June 2024 

Maintenance of 11 Mast 

Lights in Cala and Khowa 

High and by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 11 High Mast Lights 

were maintained 

N/A N/A Progress Report with 
photographing images 

T
E

C
H

09
 Number of High Mast 

Lights Refurbishment 

in Cala/Khowa by 30 

June 2025 

Nil Refurbishment of 1 High 
Mast Light in Khowa/Cala 
by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 1 High mast light 

refurbished 

N/A N/A Progress Report with 
photographing images 

T
E

C
H

10
 

Procure and Maintain 

Electricity 

infrastructure by 30 

June 2025 

Nil Maintenance LV by 

changing 600m of LV (Low 

Voltage) bare wire to ABC 

(Aerial bundle conductor) 

by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 600m of LV maintained 

to ABC 

N/A N/A Progress Report with 
photographing images 

T
E

C
H

11
 Number of Kms of 

roads maintained in all 

Wards by 30 June 

2025 

20km of road maintained Maintenance of 27km of 

roads in Cala and Khowa 

by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 27Km of roads 

maintained 

N/A N/A 

R
2 

37
6 

02
4 

Progress report with 
photos 

T
E

C
H

12
 

Number of Kms of 

roads rehabilitated in 

Jonini, Ngcangcazela 

& Polar Park by 30 

June 2025 

Nil 5Km of Gravel Road Base 

to be rehabilitated in Jonini 

(2Km), 

Ngcangcazela(2km) and 

Polar Park(1Km) by 30 

June 2025 

Not Achieved 98% completion Adverse weather 

conditions. 

To be completed by 

Quarter 1 of FY 

2025/26 

R
6 

42
6 

00
0 

Practical Completion 
Certificate 

T
E

C

H
13

 Number of Kms of 

roads rehabilitated in 

Nil 2Km of Gravel Road base 

in Lahlangubo and 1 portal 

Achieved 2Km gravel in 

Lahlangubo and 1 portal 

N/A N/A 

R
4 

80
0 

00
0 

Practical Completion 
Certificate 
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Lahlangubo and 

Sifonondile by 30 

June 2025 

culvert in Sifondile to be 

rehabilitated by 30 June 

2025 

culvert in Sifonondile 

was constructed 

T
E

C
H

14
 

Number of Kms of 

roads rehabilitated in 

Mankazana and 

Extension 15 by 30 

June 2024 

Nil 4.4Km of gravel road 

rehabilitated in Mankazana 

and Extension 15 by 30 

June 2024 

Achieved 4.4Km of gravel road 

rehabilitated in 

Mankazana and 

Extension 15 

N/A N/A 

R
3 

60
0 

00
0 

Practical Completion 
Certificate 

T
E

C
H

15
 Number of Culverts 

Rehabilitated in 

Luxeni by 30 June 

2025 

Nil Construction of 2 base 

slabs for Portal Culverts in 

Luxeni by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 2 portal culverts 

constructed in Luxeni 

N/A N/A 

R
6 

80
0 

00
0 Practical Completion 

Certificate 

T
E

C
H

16
 Number of Kms of 

roads rehabilitated in 

Mdantsane by 30 

June 2025 

Nil 3.4Km of gravel road-base 

rehabilitated in Mdantsane 

by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 3.4Km of gravel road 

rehabilitated in 

Mdantsana 

N/A N/A 

R
3 

90
0 

00
0 

Practical Completion 
Certificate 

T
E

C
H

 1
7 Number of Kms of 

roads rehabilitated in 

Zingquthu by 30 June 

2025 

Nil 10.6Km of gravel road-

base rehabilitated in 

Zingquthu by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved 10.6Km of gravel road 

rehabilitated in 

Zingquthu 

N/A N/A 

R
20

 0
00

 0
00

 Practical Completion 
Certificate 

T
E

C
H

18
 

Number of Culverts 

Rehabilitated in 

Ntlanjeni by 30 June 

2025 

 

Nil Construction of Portal 

Culvert in Ntlanjeni by 30 

June 2025 

Achieved 1 portal culvert 

constructed in Ntlanjeni 

N/A N/A 

R
1 

80
0 

00
0 

Practical Completion 

T
E

C
H

19
 Number of km’s paved 

in Masibambane 

Internal Street by 30 

June 2025 

Nil 0.9km of paved road on 

Masibambane Internal 

Street by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 0.9Km road paved. N/A N/A 

R
7 

11
5 

00
0 

Progress Reports with 
date stamped photos  
and Practical Completion 

T
E

C
H

20
 Number of km’s paved 

in Takalani Internal 

Street by 30 June 

2025 

Nil 0.9km of paved road on 

Takalani Internal Street by 

30 June 2025 

Achieved 0.9Km paved road N/A 

 

N/A 

R
7 

50
0 

00
0 

Progress Reports with 
date stamped photos  
and Practical Completion 

B
as

ic
 

S
er

vi
ce

 

D
el

iv
er

y 
T

E
C

H
21

 Number of km’s paved 

in Ndondo Square by 

30 June 2025 

Nil 1km of paved road on 

Masibambane Internal 

Street by 30 June 2025 

Not Achieved Sub-base done; 

Installation of 

stormwater pipes done  

Adverse weather 

conditions and plant 

breakdowns 

To be completed by 

Quarter 1 Financial 

year(25/26) 

R
10

 0
00

 

00
0.

 

Progress Reports with 
date stamped photos  
and Practical Completion 
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T
E

C
H

22
 Kms of roads 

rehabilitated in Upper 

Indwana by 30 June 

2025 

Nil 5Km of gravel road-base 

rehabilitated in Upper 

Indwana by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 5Km of gravel road-base 

rehabilitated 

N/A 

 

N/A 

R
4 

50
0 

00
0.

 Progress Reports with 
date stamped photos  
and Practical Completion 

T
E

C
H

23
 Kms of roads 

rehabilitated in Lower 

Langanci by 30 June 

2025 

Nil 4.5Km of gravel road-base 

rehabilitated in Lower 

Langanci by 30 June 2025 

Achieved 5Km of gravel road-base 

rehabilitated 

N/A 

 

N/A 

R
6 

40
0 

00
0.

 Progress Reports with 
date stamped photos  
and Practical Completion 

M
F

V
 

T
E

C
H

24
 

Number of mSCOA 

Steering committee 

meeting by 30 June 

2025 

4 mSCOA Steering 

Committee meeting  

12 mSCOA Steering 

committee meeting held by 

30 June 2024 

Achieved Attendance of 12 

mSCOA steering 

committee meetings 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Attendance register and 
mSCOA progress report 

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

 T
E

C
H

25
 

Percentage  

implementation of  

action plan to  

mitigate identified 

risks by 30 June 2025 

Nil 100% implementation  

of action plan mitigate  

identified risks by 30 June 

2025 

Achieved All risk register with 

reports submitted 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Risk action plan report 
with portfolio of  
evidence 

T
E

C
H

26
 

Percentage 

implementation of 

Technical Services 

findings / actions 

implemented by 30 

June 2025  

Nil  100% accumulative 

Implementation of the 

Audit Action Plan by 30 

June 2025 

Not Achieved 60 % implementation of 

the AAP. 

Out of 5 findings, 3 were 

fully implemented, 2 in 

progress and 1 is due by 

Quarter 1 of 25/26 FY 

N/A N/A 

R
0.

00
 

Progress report on audit 
action plan 
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CHAPTER 4: ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE  

(PERFORMANCE REPORT PART II) 

COMPONENT A: INTRODUCTION TO THE MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE 

Employees 

Description 

Year -1 Year 0 

Employees Approved Posts Employees Vacancies Vacancies 

 No. No. No. No. % 

Electricity 4 10 5 5 50% 

Housing 2 3 3 0 0% 

Roads 7 14 7 `7 50% 

Town Planning 2 2 2 0 0% 

Local Economic Development 3 4 3 1 25% 

Planning (Strategic & Regulatory) 2 2 2 0 0% 

Community & Social Services 47 113 94 19 17% 

Special Programs Unit 1 3 3 0 0% 
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 Vacancy Rate: Year 1 

Designations Total Approved Posts 

            No 

Vacancies (Total time that 

vacancies exist using fulltime) 

               No 

Vacancies (as a proportion of 

total posts in each category) 

              % 

Municipal Manager 1 0 100 

CFO 1 0 100 

Other s57 Managers (excluding 

Finance Posts) 

4 0 100% 

Senior management:  Levels 13 -

20 (excluding Finance Posts) 

  

9 0 100% 

Senior management: Levels 13 – 

20 (Finance posts) 

3 0 100% 

Highly skilled supervision: 

excluding Finance posts 
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TURN-OVER RATE  

DETAILS TOTAL APPOINTMENTS 

BEGINNING OF FY 

TERMINATION DURING FY TURNOVER RATE 

2024 / 2025 03 06 12.6% 

 

COMPONENT B: MANAGING THE MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE 

Vacancy Rate: Year 1 

 

Designations 

Total Approved Posts 

            No 

Vacancies (Total time that 

vacancies exist using fulltime) 

               No 

Vacancies (as a proportion of 

total posts in each category) 

              % 

Municipal Manager 1 0 100 

CFO 1 0 100 

Other s57 Managers (excluding 

Finance Posts) 

4 0 100 

Senior management:  Levels 13 -

20 (excluding Finance Posts) 

9 0 100 



 

    

100 

 

Senior management: Levels 13 – 

20 (Finance posts) 

3 0 100% 

 

 

TURN-OVER RATE  

DETAILS TOTAL APPOINTMENTS 

BEGINNING OF FY 

TERMINATION DURING FY TURNOVER RATE 

2024 / 2025 03 06  
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COMPONENT C: CAPACITATING THE MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE  

Skills Matrix 

Manage

ment 

level 

Gend

er 

Emplo

yees in 

post as 

of 30 

June 

Year 0 

Number of skilled employees required and actual as of 30 June Year 

0 

Learner ships Skills programmes 

& other short 

courses 

Other forms of 

training 

Total 

No. Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year -

1 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year 

0 

Year 

0 

Targ

et 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year -

1 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year 

0 

Year 

0 

Targ

et 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year -

1 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year 

0 

Year 

0 

Targ

et 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year -

1 

Actu

al: 

End 

of 

Year 

0 

Yea

r 0 

Tar

get 

MM and 

s57 

Femal

e 
0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Male 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Councill

ors 

Femal

e 
0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Male 0  3 3 0 0 0 0 2 2    

Technici

ans and 

associat

e 

professio

nals 

Femal

e 
0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Male 

0 0 6 7 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 

Professio

nals 

Femal

e 
0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Male 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sub total Femal

e 
0 0 7 8 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 

Male 0 0 14 14 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 

Total   0 0 21 21 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 
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INTERNSHIP AND WORKPLACE INTERGRATED LEARNING (WIL) PROGRAM 

 

No. Department Number of 

beneficiaries 

Completion date 

1 OMM (Internal Audit) 2 30 June 2025 

2 Corporate Services (ICT) 2 30 June 2025 

3 Technical Services (Civil) 4 30 June 2025 

4 OMM(Internal Audit) 2 30 August 2025 

5 IPED(Building) 2 30 August 2025 

6 BTO 5 Inprogress 

WIL 

1 Corporate Services 2 31 December 2025 

2 OMM (Speaker’s office) 1 30 June 2025 

3 BTO 1 30 June 2025 

 

The Municipality also received the following grants for internships: 

LGSETA Discretionary grant    R 792 000.00  

Municipal Finance Management grant  R 419 557.80 

WIL        R 126 000.00 

 

INTRODUCTION TO MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT  

POLICIES 

HR Policies and Plans 

  

  

Name of Policy 

  

Completed Reviewed Date adopted by 

council or comment on 

failure to adopt % % 

1 Affirmative Action No  0  N/A 

2 Attraction and Retention 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

3 Code of Conduct for employees 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

4 Delegations, Authorisation & 

Responsibility 

100.00 0  30 May 2025 

5 Disciplinary Code and Procedures 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

6 Essential Services 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

7 Employee Assistance / Wellness No 0  N/A 

8 Employment Equity 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

9 Exit Management No 0  N/A 
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10 Grievance Procedures 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

11 HIV/Aids 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

12 Human Resource and Development 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

13 Information Technology 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

14 Job Evaluation 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

15 Leave 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

16 Occupational Health and Safety 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

17 Official Housing 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

18 S&T 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

19 Official transport to attend Funerals 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

20 Official Working Hours and Overtime 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

21 Organisational Rights No 0  N/A 

22 Payroll Deductions 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

23 Performance Management and 

Development 

100.00 0  30 May 2025 

24 Recruitment, Selection and 

Appointments 

100.00 0  30 May 2025 

25 Remuneration Scales and 

Allowances 

100 0  30 May 2025 

26 Resettlement No 0  N/A 

27 Sexual Harassment 100 0  30 May 2025 

28 Skills Development 100 0  30 May 2025 

29 Smoking 100.00 0  30 May 2025 

30 Special Skills No 0  N/A 

31 Work Organisation  0  30 May 2025 

32 Uniforms and Protective Clothing 100 0  30 May 2025 

33 Other: No 0  N/A 

During the year under review a range of activities have been undertaken, and to 

complete the work the municipality is planning a policy review – community 

development workshop in collaboration with COGTA-EC Province. 
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INJURIES, SICKNESS AND SUSPENSIONS 

Number and Cost of Injuries on Duty 

Type of injury Injury Leave 

Taken 

Employees using 

injury leave 

Proportion 

employees 

using sick 

leave 

Average 

Injury Leave 

per 

employee 

Total 

Estimated 

Cost 

Days No. % Days R'000 

Required basic medical 

attention only 

0 0 0% 0 0 

Temporary total 

disablement 

0 0 0% 0  0 

Permanent disablement 0 0 0% 0  0 

Fatal 0 0 0% 0  0 

Total 0 0 0% 0 0 

 

 

 

 

Number of days and Cost of Sick Leave (excluding injuries on duty) 

Salary band 

Total sick 

leave 

Proportion of 

sick leave 

without 

medical 

certification 

Employees 

using sick 

leave 

Total 

employees 

in post* 

*Average 

sick leave 

per 

Employees 

Estimated 

cost 

Days % No. No. Days R' 000 

Lower skilled 

(Levels 1-2) 
80 2% 7 42 1.7 30 

Skilled (Levels 3-

5) 
80 2% 0 12 6.6  

Highly skilled 

production 

(levels 6-8) 

80 2% 1 41 4.4  

Highly skilled 

supervision 

(levels 9-12) 

80 2% 1 15 7.2 31 
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Senior 

management 

(Levels 13-15) 

80 2% 0 9 0 0 

MM and S56 36 2% 2 6 16  

Total 436 2% 12 125 3.10 61 

 

The municipality still needs to develop an OHS Policy. Notable is the high rate of abuse of 

leave by lower skilled, semiskilled, and skilled employees respectively, but this trend is 

being addressed with the controls recently instituted by management. 

 

DISCIPLINARY CASES 

The municipality has no disciplinary cases in the year under review. 

 

PERFORMANCE REWARDS 

Performance Rewards By Gender 

Designations Beneficiary profile 

Gender Total number 

of employees 

in group 

Number of 

beneficiaries 

Expenditure on 

rewards    Year 1 

Proportion of 

beneficiaries 

within group 

R' 000 % 

Lower skilled (Levels 1-

2) 

Female n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Male n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Skilled (Levels 3-5) Female n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Male n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Highly skilled 

production (levels 6-8) 

Female n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Male n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Highly skilled 

supervision (levels 9-

12) 

Female n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Male n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Senior management 

(Levels 13-15) 

Female n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Male n/a n/a n/a n/a 

MM and S57 Female n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Male n/a n/a n/a n/a 
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Performance Rewards By Gender 

Designations Beneficiary profile 

Gender Total number 

of employees 

in group 

Number of 

beneficiaries 

Expenditure on 

rewards    Year 1 

Proportion of 

beneficiaries 

within group 

R' 000 % 

Total  0 0 0 0 
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Financial Competency Development:  Progress Report* 

 A. Total 

number of 

officials 

employed by 

municipality 

(Regulation 

14(4)(a) and 

(c)) 

B.  

Total number of 

officials 

employed by 

municipal 

entities 

(Regulation 

14(4)(a) and (c) 

Consolidated: 

Total of A and 

B 

Consolidated: 

Competency 

assessments 

completed for A 

and B (Regulation 

14(4)(b) and (d)) 

Consolidated: 

Total number of 

officials whose 

performance 

agreements 

comply with 

Regulation 16 

(Regulation 

14(4)(f)) 

Consolidated: Total 

number of officials 

that meet 

prescribed 

competency levels 

(Regulation 

14(4)(e)) 

Accounting officer 1 0 1 1 0 1 

Chief financial 

officer 
1 0 1 1 1 1 

Senior managers 4 0 4 4 4 4 

Any other financial 

officials 
15 0 15 15 0 15 

Supply Chain 

Management 

Officials 

3 0 0 0 0 3 

Heads of supply 

chain 

management 

units 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Skills Development Expenditure 

R'000 

Management 

level 
Gender 

Employees 

as at the 

beginning 

of the 

financial 

year 

Original Budget and Actual Expenditure on skills development Year 1 

Learner ships Skills programmes & 

other short courses 

Other forms of training Total  

No. Original 

Budget 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Actual 

MM and S57  Female 1 374 000.00 22 000.00 0 0  0 374 000 00 22 000 00 

Male 2 374 000.00 22 000 00 0 0 484 599.00 70 330 00 858 599 00 92 330 00 

Legislators, and 

managers 

Female 4 374 000.00 88 000 00 0 0 0 0 374 000 00 88 000 00 

Male 6 374 000.00 132 000 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Professionals Female 2 374 000.00 44 000 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Male 6 374 000.00 132 000 00 0 0 484 599.00 210 990 00 858 599 00 342 990 00 

Female 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Supply chain 

management 

senior managers 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 24 0 24 24 5 24 
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Skills Development Expenditure 

R'000 

Management 

level 
Gender 

Employees 

as at the 

beginning 

of the 

financial 

year 

Original Budget and Actual Expenditure on skills development Year 1 

Learner ships Skills programmes & 

other short courses 

Other forms of training Total  

No. Original 

Budget 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Actual Original 

Budget 

Actual 

Technicians and 

associate 

professionals Male 

1 0 0 0 0 484 599.00 31 946 00 484 599 00 31 946 00 



 

111 

 

COMPONENT D: MANAGING THE MUNICIPAL WORKFORCE EXPENDITURE  

 EMPLOYEE EXPENDITURE 

 

SUSPENSIONS AND CASES OF FINANCIAL MISCONDUCT: 

The municipality has not experienced suspensions and cases of financial misconduct.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Number Of Employees Whose Salaries Were Increased Due to Their Positions Being Upgraded 

Beneficiaries Gender Total 

Lower skilled (Levels 1-2) Female n/a 

Male n/a 

Skilled (Levels 3-5) Female n/a 

Male n/a 

Highly skilled production 

 (Levels 6-8) 

Female n/a 

Male n/a 

Highly skilled supervision (Levels9-12) Female n/a 

Male n/a 

Senior management (Levels13-16) Female n/a 

Male n/a 

MM and S 57 Female n/a 

Male n/a 

Total 0 
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EMPLOYEE EXPENDITURE  

 

Source: MBRR SA22                      

 

Employees appointed to posts not approved 

Department  Level Date of 

appointment  

No. 

appointed 

Reason for appointment 

when no established post 

exists 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

     

  

 

 

19 000 

20 000 

21 000 

22 000 

23 000 

24 000 

25 000 

26 000 

Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Year 1

Workforce Expenditure Trends (R' 000)
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CHAPTER 5: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  

Chapter 5 contains information regarding financial performance and highlights specific 

accomplishments. The chapter comprises of four components: 

• Component A: Statement of Financial Performance 

• Component B: Spending Against Capital Budget 

• Component C: Cash Flow Management and Investment  

• Component D: Other Financial Matters  

.                                                                                                                                  
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COMPONENT A: STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

 

The municipality operated on surplus for the financial year ended 2024/25. Sakhisizwe 

Local Municipality managed its own obligation to all third parties (Eskom, SARS, Pension 

Fund and Auditor- General) were paid on time. The municipality struggles with Debt 

collection as a results, Revenue Management Strategy was developed and is currently 

being implemented. 

The municipality is implementing a Revenue Enhancement Strategy following stages and 

currently the municipality is at a stage whereby the municipality offers incentives to its 

customers to motivate them to attend to their municipal accounts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

115 

 

 

 

 

GRANTS 

 

 

COMMENT ON OPERATING TRANSFERS AND GRANTS: 

The budget for year 1 and year 0 was fully funded.  Sakhisizwe Local Municipality was able 

to spend all operational grants for the intended purposes. The Municipality was able to 

fund completely its indigent register from the Equitable Share and furthermore the 

municipality managed its obligations.  

  

COMMENT ON CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND GRANT RECEIVED FROM OTHER SOURCES:  

The budget for year 1 and year 0 was fully funded.  Sakhisizwe Local Municipality was able 

to spend all conditional grants for the intended purposes. The municipality received 

R760 000 from DSRAC for the Library services.  The municipality had an unspent conditional 

grant (MDRG), and remedied by applying for a roll-over which was approved.  

                                                                                                                             

ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has a legal and moral obligation to ensure that it provides 

effective and efficient asset management over its useful life.  Asset Management deals 

with municipal rules required to ensure the enforcement of proper stewardship of assets 

(management, utilization & control by municipal officials).    

The Asset Management Section of the Municipality is the custodian of the Municipality’s 

Fixed Asset Register and shall ensure that a complete, accurate and up to date asset 

register is maintained. No amendments to the asset register shall be made other than 

those authorized by the Accountant and the Chief Financial Officer. 

Physical asset verification is conducted bi-annually in all areas where Municipal assets are 

kept. It is crucial as much as the accounting of the assets on the accounting books as it 

provides accuracy between the asset register and what is on the floor. Updating of the 

asset register upon any event occurring to municipal assets (i.e. acquisition, disposal, theft 

and/or loss) is key to the section as it allows alignment with the fixed asset register. The 
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results of this verification must be reported to the Municipal Manager and the Sakhisizwe 

Municipal Council. 

TREATMENT OF THE THREE LARGEST ASSETS ACQUIRED YEAR 1 

ASSET 1 

NAME  Roads 

Description Roads 

Asset type  Roads 

Key staff 

involved  SCM and Technical Services  

Staff 

responsibility Contract management, reporting, monitoring and evaluation. 

Asset value Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Year 1   

17 866 657,64 25 471 001,22 36 983 100,24 37 892 052,85 

Capital 

Implications  MIG 

Future 

purpose of 

asset  Access road 

Describe key 

issues  Project delay 

Policies in 

place to 

manage 

asset Asset Management Policy 
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FINANCIAL RATIOS BASED ON KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

 

 

 

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

2023 Actuall 2023 Actuall 2022 actuall 2021 actuall 2020

Liquidity Ratio

1.5 

1.9 

1.4 

0.8 

–

0.2 

0.4 

0.6 

0.8 

1.0 

1.2 

1.4 

1.6 

1.8 

2.0 

Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Current Year: Year 1

Cost Coverage

iii. Cost coverage

Cost Coverage– It explains how many months expenditure can be coveredby the  cash and other liquid assets available to the Municipality excluding utilisation 
of grants and is calculated

Data used from MBRR SA8
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64.0%

62.0%

68.0%

60.5%

56.0%

58.0%

60.0%

62.0%

64.0%

66.0%

68.0%

70.0%

Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Current Year: Year 1

Total Outstanding Service Debtors 

ii.O/S Service Debtors to Revenue

Total Outstanding Service Debtors – Measures how much money is still owed by the community for water, electricity, waste removal and sanitation 
compared to how much money has been paid for these services. It is calculated by dividing the total outstanding debtors by th e total annual revenue. A 
lower score is better.

Data used from MBRR SA8

67.0%

87.0%

96.0%
93.0%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

120.0%

Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Current Year: Year 1

Creditors System Efficiency

Creditors System Efficiency

Creditor System Efficiency – The proportion of creditors paid within terms (i.e. 30 days). This ratio is calculated by  outstanding trade creditors divided 
by credit purchases

Data used from MBRR SA8
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DEBT COVERAGE 

 

 

 

 

64.0%

69.0%

74.0%

60.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Current Year: Year 1

Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure

Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure

Capital Charges to Operating Expenditure ratio is calculated by dividing the sum of capital interest and principle paid by th e total operating 
expenditure.

Data used from MBRR SA8

93.0%

77.0%

89.0% 90.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Current Year: Year 1

Employee Costs

Employee costs

Employee cost – Measures what portion of the revenue was spent on paying employee costs. It is calculated by dividing the total employee cost by 
the difference between total revenue and capital revenue.

Data used from MBRR SA8
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Repairs and Maintenance Expenditure budget year 2023/2024 

 Original 

budget 

Adjustment 

budget 

Actual  Budget 

variance 

Repairs and 

maintenance 

Expenditure 

5 738 000 5 139 000 4 080 420 1 657 580 

 

 

COMPONENT B: SPENDING AGAINST CAPITAL BUDGET  

The capital budget of Sakhisizwe for the 2024/2025 financial year is R117 882 million with 

a current actual expenditure of R 188 799million which constitutes 75% of the Budget 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

 

 

 

SOURCES OF FINANCE 
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200 
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Capital Expenditure: Year 1

Capital Expenditure

Operating 
Expenditure
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CAPITAL SPENDING ON 5 LARGEST PROJECTS 

TREATMENT OF THE THREE LARGEST ASSETS ACQUIRED YEAR 1 

ASSET 2 

NAME  INEP/SCM/06/01/2024-25 

Description Electrification of Chamama, Mdeni, Mbonisela, Mtyatya, 

Thembeni, Cala Reserve, Polar Park and New City. 

Asset type  Electricity infrastructure  

Key staff involved  

SCM and Technical Services 

Staff responsibility 

Contract management, reporting, monitoring, and evaluation. 

Asset value Year -2 Year -1 Year 0 Year 1   

R11 852 615,64 R10 502 672,93 R4 625 

776,37 

R5 205 437,37 

Capital Implications  

INEP 

Future purpose of asset  Electrification  

Describe key issues  N/A 

Policies in place to 

manage asset 

Asset Management Policy 

TREATMENT OF THE THREE LARGEST ASSETS ACQUIRED YEAR 1 

ASSET 3 

NAME  Sport Field 
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Description Community Assets 

Asset type  Cala Sport Field 

Key staff 

involved  SCM and Technical Services 

Staff 

responsibility Contract management, reporting, monitoring and evaluation. 

Asset value Year 

-2 

Year -1 Year 0 Year 1   

  R7 866 069,31 R4 420 306,76 

Capital 

Implications  Department of Sport 

Future 

purpose of 

asset  

Sport recreation 

Describe 

key issues  

Project delay 

Policies in 

place to 

manage 

asset 

Asset Management Policy 
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COMPONENT C: CASH FLOW MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENTS 
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BORROWING AND INVESTMENTS 

The municipality does not have loans. 

PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 

The municipality has an agreement with the Department of Transport, which was assisting 

the institution on construction of Cala Pound, which is completed and the Khowa pound, 

the contractor is on site. 

 

COMPONENT D: OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS 

REVENUE ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY (RES) 

BACKGROUND PERTAINING TO THE RES  

The development of this strategy came at the backdrop of the gross outstanding 

debtors balance of Sakhisizwe Local Municipality being R154 million as at 28 February 

2023. The amount has accumulated over a period due to lack of effective controls in 

revenue collection and socioeconomic factors, among other things. In considering the 

socio-economic factors, specifically high levels of unemployment, it should be noted 
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that registered indigent debtors are subsidized, therefore causes for non-payment 

needed to be identified.  

The municipality derives its own revenue from Business, Government Institutions, 

Households and Other services. Even though households are a lot in number, they 

contribute the least percentage to internal generated revenue. A significant portion of 

household consumers are indigent and subsidized for services rendered by equitable 

share (free basic services). 

THE OBJECTIVES OF THE STRATEGY  

The objective of this strategy undertakes to address financial and institutional challenges 

faced by the municipality in revenue management. The focus is on the formulation and 

implementation of revenue enhancement strategy (RES) to improve financial 

management and controls within the municipality and current payment levels, and 

then to recover arrear debt, which will ultimately result in an enhancement of service 

delivery for the betterment of its residents of the Sakhisizwe municipal jurisdiction.  

As indicated above, the RES seeks to identify causes for non-payment and to develop a 

strategy to address those challenges. In order to develop an effective system of 

revenue collection, it is imperative to understand the reasons and dynamics behind the 

current situation. Revenue collection problem starts early in the revenue and 

receivables cycle when the consumers apply for services, when there are no proper 

controls in processing of bills and many other reasons within the process, not when the 

client defaults. The strategy thus focuses on treating the cause of the problems and not 

the symptoms. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The RES adopts a strategic and focused approach which is time-bound yet 

comprehensive enough to ensure that the underlying causes of the under collection are 

adequately addressed. To achieve this objective, the RES presents a phased approach 

to recovery, differentiating between issues to be addressed in the short, medium and 

long term. The RES is divided into four distinct but interdependent phases. These include 

a Rescue Phase (Phase 1) which focuses primarily on cash and restoring the cash 

position of the municipality, capacitation of staff and establishment of a project steering 

committee; followed by a Stabilisation Phase (Phase 2) which expands on the financial 

indicators to be monitored and emphasizes key governance and institutional issues 

which must simultaneously be addressed, and the need for innovative measures of debt 

collection to be sought; Phase (Phase 3) focusing on the collection from the biggest 

contributor to outstanding debt – residents, and finally, (Phase 4) to ensure that 

indicators are developed that will give effect to the long-term financial sustainability of 
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the municipality. The approach is designed to ensure that debt collection is not only 

achieved, but more importantly, that progress is institutionalized and sustained within 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality. 

C. THE PHASES OF THE STRATEGY 

The revenue enhancement strategy is divided into four phases which consist of: 

Phase one (2023/24) – Establishment of project steering committee; Development of 

Communication strategy, training and capacitating staff; Collection from government 

and large business debtors, municipal staff and councillors; 

 

Phase two (2024/25) - stabilizing the billing processes as well as collecting from farmers, 

small businesses and professional people; 

Phase three (2025/26) - data cleansing of households and collection from consumer 

debtors and; 

Phase four (2026/27) - stringent management of consumers’ current account.   The 

commencement of phase four was initially set to done during the 2025/26 financial year. 

However, it was postponed commencing in 2026/27. 

 

 

D. THE PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING THE RES 

For the 2024/25 financial year the municipality was in phase three. 

RES outreach programmes are continually being carried out. These take the form of 

communication with our customers through in-person meetings, use of social media 

platforms and the appearances of the honourable Mayor B. Ponoshe in the Vukani 

Community Radio station, a local radio station. We have quarterly Ratepayers 

Meeting where we present the strategy to our customers and encourage them to 

participate and register for Indigent subsidy and this has helped us with data 

collection and cleansing. 

 

The municipality has taken note of the growing buy in of its customers in the RES.  

E. THE MILESTONES OF THE STRATEGY 

The milestone achieved since the inception of the RES mainly include  

• Increase in the revenue collection from the billed accounts of customers in the 

form of payments. 

• The continuous data cleansing which has resulted in the identification and 

rectification and subsequently improving the quality of information held within 

and produced by the billing module within the billing system. 

• The positive effect of the RES in improvement of the audit results for the 2024/25 

financial year as there were not material audit findings within revenue and 

receivables. 
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F. A COMPARISON BETWEEN  2023/24 AND 

          2024/25 FINANCIAL YEARS 

 

It has been mainly, residents and households who have taken advantage of the 

incentive scheme introduced via the RES.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2023/2024 2024/2025 

Customer Count   

Residents/Households 4 17 

Farms 0 9 

Total 4 26 

   

Cash Received Per Category   

Residents/Households R 40 834,52 R 258 272,10 

Farms 0 R 35 568,10 

Total R 40 834,52 R 293 840,20 
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The revenue collection has also significantly increased from 2023/24 to 2024/25. 

 

Customer Categories 2025 FY 2024 FY 

Businesses  R    11 091 975,95  R      8 706 032,22  

Farms  R         327 572,64  R         521 529,66  

Government  R      5 936 501,85   R      1 373 432,34  

Other  R      1 127 860,32  R         643 932,18  

Residents  R      1 336 357,55  R      1 044 983,75  

Grand Total  R    19 820 268,31  R    12 289 910,15  

 

 

The graph below shows the revenue collection per category. 
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COMPARISON BETWEEN  2023/24 AND 2024/25 FINANCIAL YEARS 
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The revenue collection from billed accounts increased significantly from 2023/24 to 

2024/25, an increase of R7,5m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has a Supply Chain Management Policy in place that was 

adopted on 17 May 2024. The objective of this policy is to provide a policy framework 

within which the municipal manager and Chief Financial Officer can institute and 

maintain a supply chain management system which is fair, transparent, efficient, 

equitable, competitive, which ensures best value for money for the municipality applies 

the highest possible ethical standards and promote local economic development. 

The municipality has capacitated the supply chain officials in the year under review, to 

ascertain that SCM officials are kept abreast on regulations and the below listed 

legislations.  

By adopting this policy, the council further pledges itself and municipal administration to 

the full support of the proudly SA campaign and to the observance of all application 

national legislation including the.  

Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act No. 5 of 2000 and its regulations. 

R19 820 268 

R12 289 910 
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R10 000 000

R15 000 000

R20 000 000
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RES: Total Revenue Collected - Billed 
Accounts

2025 FY 2024 FY



 

130 

 

Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment Act No. 53 of 2003 and any applicable code 

of practice promulgated in terms of that act; and LG Municipal Finance Management 

Act No. 56 of 2003, including the regulations relating to the prescribed framework for 

supply chain management. 

GRAP COMPLIANCE 

GRAP is the acronym for Generally Recognized Accounting Practice, and it provides the 

rules by which municipalities are required to maintain their financial accounts. Successful 

GRAP compliance will ensure that municipal accounts are comparable and more 

informative for the municipality. It will also ensure that the municipality is more 

accountable to its citizens and other stakeholders. Information on GRAP compliance is 

needed to enable National Treasury to assess the pace of progress and consider the 

implications. 
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CHAPTER 6 – AUDITOR GENERAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

COMPONENT A:AUDITOR GENERAL REPORT YEAR 2024-2025 
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Glossary of Terms 

Accessibility 

indicators 

Explore whether the intended beneficiaries can access services or outputs.  

 

Accountability 

documents 

Documents used by executive authorities to give “full and regular” reports 

on the matters under their control to Parliament and provincial legislatures 

as prescribed by the Constitution. This includes plans, budgets, in-year, and 

Annual Reports.  

Activities The processes or actions that use a range of inputs to produce the desired 

outputs and ultimately outcomes. In essence, activities describe "what we 

do". 

Adequacy 

indicators 

The quantity of input or output relative to the need or demand. 

 

Annual Report A report to be prepared and submitted annually based on the regulations 

set out in Section 121 of the Municipal Finance Management Act. Such a 

report must include annual financial statements as submitted to and 

approved by the Auditor-General. 

Approved Budget The annual financial statements of a municipality as audited by the Auditor 

General and approved by council or a provincial or national executive.  

Baseline Current level of performance that a municipality aims to improve when 

setting performance targets. The baseline relates to the level of 

performance recorded in a year prior to the planning period. 

Basic municipal 

service 

A municipal service that is necessary to ensure an acceptable and 

reasonable quality of life to citizens within that area. If not provided it may 

endanger the public health and safety or the environment.  

Budget year The financial year for which an annual budget is to be approved – means 

a year ending on 30 June.  

Cost indicators The overall cost or expenditure of producing a specified quantity of 

outputs.  

Distribution 

indicators 

The distribution of capacity to deliver services.  

 

Financial 

Statements 

Includes at least a statement of financial position, statement of financial 

performance, cash-flow statement, notes to these statements and any 

other statements that may be prescribed. 

General Key 

performance 

indicators 

After consultation with MECs for local government, the Minister may 

prescribe general key performance indicators that are appropriate and 

applicable to local government generally.  

Impact The results of achieving specific outcomes, such as reducing poverty and 

creating jobs. 

Inputs All the resources that contribute to the production and delivery of outputs. 

Inputs are "what we use to do the work". They include finances, personnel, 

equipment and buildings. 

Integrated 

Development Plan 

(IDP) 

Set out municipal goals and development plans.  

National Key 

performance 

areas 

• Service delivery & infrastructure. 

• Economic development  

• Municipal transformation and institutional development  
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• Financial viability and management 

• Good governance and community participation  

Outcomes The medium-term results for specific beneficiaries are the consequence of 

achieving specific outputs. Outcomes should relate clearly to an institution's 

strategic goals and objectives set out in its plans. Outcomes are "what we 

wish to achieve". 

Outputs The final products, or goods and services produced for delivery. Outputs 

may be defined as "what we produce or deliver". An output is a concrete 

achievement (i.e. a product such as a passport, an action such as a 

presentation or immunization, or a service such as processing an 

application) that contributes to the achievement of a Key Result Area. 

Performance 

Indicator 

Indicators should be specified to measure performance in relation to input, 

activities, outputs, outcomes, and impacts.  An indicator is a type of 

information used to gauge the extent to which an output has been 

achieved (policy developed, presentation delivered, service rendered) 

Performance 

Information 

Generic term for non-financial information about municipal services and 

activities. Can also be used interchangeably with performance measure.  

Performance 

Standards 

The minimum acceptable level of performance or the level of performance 

that is generally accepted. Standards are informed by legislative 

requirements and service-level agreements. Performance standards are 

mutually agreed criteria to describe how well work must be done in terms 

of quantity and/or quality and timeliness, to clarify the outputs and related 

activities of a job by describing what the required result should be. In this 

EPMDS performance standards are divided into indicators and the time 

factor. 

Performance 

Targets 

The level of performance that municipalities and its employees strive to 

achieve. Performance Targets relate to current baselines and express a 

specific level of performance that a municipality aims to achieve within a 

given period.  

Service Delivery 

Budget 

Implementation 

Plan 

Detailed plan approved by the mayor for implementing the municipality’s 

delivery of services; including projections of the revenue collected and 

operational and capital expenditure by vote for each month. Service 

delivery targets and performance indicators must also be included.  

Vote One of the main segments into which a budget of a municipality is divided 

for appropriation of money for the different departments or functional 

areas of the municipality. The Vote specifies the total amount that is 

appropriated for the purpose of a specific department or functional area.  

Section 1 of the MFMA defines a “vote” as: 

- one of the main segments into which a budget of a municipality is divided 

for the appropriation of money for the different departments or functional 

areas of the municipality; and 

- which specifies the total amount that is appropriate for the purposes of the 

department or functional area concerned 
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APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A – COUNCILLORS, COMMITTEE ALLOCATION AND COUNCIL ATTENDANCE 

  NAMES & SURNAMES  WARD  Capacity Political 

Party 

NO OF 

COUNCIL 

MEETINGS 

Number of 

Council 

meeting 

attended 

Number of 

apologies for 

non-

attendance 

1. Cllr B. Ponoshe  PR Mayor ANC 12 12 0 

2. Cllr N. Mkati PR Speaker ANC 12 10 02 

3. Cllr M. Mxhonywa PR 

Chief Whip & 

Portfolio Head 

Technical 

Services 

ANC 12 12 0 

4. Cllr Z.J Ponoshe  1 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 10 2 

5. 
Cllr M. 

Ngqayimbana 
PR 

Portfolio Head 

Finance & 

Admin. 

ANC 12 9 3 

6. Cllr V. Filana  2 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 12 0 

7. Cllr N.S Nopote 3 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 11 1 

8. Cllr N. Miso  4 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 12 0 

9. Cllr L. Thulelo  5 

Ward 

Councillor & 

MPAC 

Chairperson  

ANC 12 12 0 

10. Cllr N. Stofile  6 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 12 0 

11. Cllr M. Malungisa PR 

Portfolio Head 

Social needs & 

Community 

Services 

DA 12 10 2 

12. Cllr T. Mayongo  7 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 11 1 

13. Cllr P. Mahlombe  8 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 9 3 

14. Cllr T. Tasana  9 
Ward 

Councillor 
ANC 12 10 2 

15. Cllr A. Mpakane  PR PR Councillor DA 9 4 5 

16. Cllr W, M Kumsha PR PR Councillor ATM 12 9 3 

17. Cllr A. Mbebe PR PR Councillor EFF 8 5 3 

 

  

mailto:thamsanqahoza@gmail.com
mailto:nokuphumlastofile@gmail.com
mailto:1monwa@gmail.com
mailto:1monwa@gmail.com
mailto:1monwa@gmail.com
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APPENDIX B – COMMITTEES AND COMMITTEE PURPOSES  

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

COMMITTEE PURPOSE  

Executive committee  Advice the Mayor 

Section 80 Committees Consider reports of departments and submit recommendations 

to the Executive Mayor 

Audit Committee The role of the audit committee is to provide advice to various 

stakeholders, including the municipal council, political office-

bearers, the accounting officer, and the management of the 

municipality or municipal entity. 

MPAC: Section 79 Committee Oversight role on the activities of Council as well as an oversight 

role on the Annual Report 

Performance Audit Committee Regulation 14(2) focuses on performance measurement, KPIs, 

and the integration of development planning within 

municipalities. These provisions aim to enhance transparency, 

accountability, and effective governance in local government 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES & SOCIAL NEEDS STANDING COMMITTEE 

NAME DESIGNATION  

• Cllr. M Malungisa Chairperson 

• Cllr. Stofile Member 

• Cllr. T. Tasana Member 

• Cllr. N Nopote Member 

• Cllr.  W Kumsha Member 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE STANDING COMMITTEE 

NAME DESIGNATION 

Cllr. M. Mxhonywa Chairperson 

Cllr. J. Ponoshe Member 

Cllr. Filana Member 

Cllr. Mpakane Member 

Cllr. Mayongo Member 

Cllr. Nopote Member 

 

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION STANDING COMMITEE 

NAME DESIGNATION 

Cllr. Ngqayimbana Chairperson 

Cllr. Mayongo Member 

Cllr. Mahlombe Member 

Cllr.  Mpakane Member 

Cllr. Mbebe Member 

Cllr. Miso Member 
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MPAC STANDING COMMITEE 

NAME MEMBER 

Cllr. Thulelo Chairperson 

Cllr. Mayongo Member 

Cllr. Nopote Member 

Cllr. Kumsha Member 

Cllr. Mpakane Member 

Cllr. Mbebe Member 

Cllr. Mahlombe Member 

 

SECTION 79 COMMITTEES  

- Infrastructure Portfolio Committee  

- Social Needs and Community Services Portfolio Committee  

- Finance and Administration Portfolio Committee  

OVERSIGHT COMMITTEES  

- Municipal Public Accounts Committee  

- Audit Committee 

- Public Participation and Petitions Committee 

- Rules and Ethics Committee 

- Women Caucus 

 

APPENDIX C –THIRD TIER ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE  

Department/ Directorate Functions 

Municipal Manager 

▪ Strategic Management   

▪ Internal Audit and Risk Management  

▪ Special Programmes Unit 

▪ Public Participation  

▪ Communications  

▪ Performance Management  

Corporate Services 

▪ Human Resource Management  

▪ Council Support  

▪ Human Resources Development  

▪ Labour Relations 

▪ Fleet Management  

▪ Information Technology 

Technical Services 

▪ Roads and Storm Water Drainage  

▪ Electricity  

▪ Project Management Unit 

▪ EPWP 

▪ ISD 

Community Services  

▪ Libraries  

▪ Community Facilities  

▪ Sports fields  

▪ Community Halls  

▪ Cemeteries  

▪ Social Programmes 
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▪ Waste Management  

▪ Fire 

▪ Traffic Management  

Chief Financial Officer  

▪ Budget and Treasury  

▪ Revenue Management  

▪ Expenditure Management  

▪ Asset Management  

▪ Supply Chain Management  

Rural Economic Development & Planning 

(REDP)  

▪ Integrated Development Planning  

▪ Local Economic Development  

▪ Town Planning 

▪ Agriculture 

▪ Tourism  

   

APPENDIX D – FUNCTIONS OF MUNICIPALITY 

Municipal /Entity Function 

Municipal Function Function Applicable to 

Municipality (Yes/No) 

Function Applicable to Entity 

(Yes/No) 

Constitution schedule 5, part B Function   

Beaches Amusement facilities No No 

Billboards and the display of 

advertisements in public places 
Yes No 

Cemeteries  Yes No 

Cleansing  Yes No 

Control of public Nuisance Yes No 

Control of undertakings that sell liquor to 

the public 
Yes No 

Facilities for the accommodation, care 

and banal of animals 
Yes No 

Fencing (Cemeteries, parks, libraries, Sport 

& Recreational facilities) Yes No 

Licensing of dogs No No 

Licensing and control of undertakings: sell 

food to the public 
Yes No 

Local Amenities No No 

Local Sport fields Yes No 

Markets No No 

Municipal Abattoir No No 

Municipal Parks and recreation  Yes No 

Municipal Roads Yes No 

Noise Pollution Yes No 

Pound Yes No 

Public Places Yes No 

Refuse Removal, refuse dumps and solid 

waste disposal 
Yes No 

Street Trading Yes No 

Street Lighting Yes No 

Traffic and Parking Yes No 
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APPENDIX E – WARD REPORTING 

Ward 

No. 

Name of Ward 

Councilor & 

Elected Ward 

Committee 

Members 

Committee 

Established 

No. of monthly 

meetings held 

during the year 

No. of reports 

submitted to 

the Office of 

the Speaker 

No. of quarterly 

public ward 

meetings held 

during the year 

1 Cllr Ponoshe  Yes 1 94 0 

2 Cllr V Filana Yes 1 78 0 

3 Cllr Nopote Yes 11 89 2 

4 Cllr Miso Yes 2 99 0 

5 Cllr Thulelo Yes 2 101 1 

6 Cllr Stofile Yes 9 101 3 

7 Cllr Mayongo Yes 1 90 0 

8 Cllr Mahlombe Yes 4 94 0 

9 Cllr Tasana Yes 12 72 0 

In the table above, the no. of monthly and quarterly meetings held during the year has 

been measured as per submitted reports by Ward Councillors in the Office of the Speaker. 

The no. of reports submitted to the Office of the Speaker includes those that are submitted 

by the Ward Committees. 

 

APPENDIX F – WARD INFORMATION 

Ward Title: ward no. 6 

Capital Projects: Seven Largest in Year 1 (Full List at Appendix X) 

No. Project Name and 

detail 

Start Date End Date Total Value 

1 Construction of 

Manzana access 

road 

29/08/2024 15/03/2025 5 138 086,62 

     

 

Ward Title: ward no. 8 

Capital Projects: Seven Largest in Year 1 (Full List at Appendix X) 

No. Project Name and 

detail 

Start Date End Date Total Value 

1 Construction of 

Askeaton to 

Panatjiep Phase 2 

29/08/2024 22/01/2025 7 959 029,64 
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Ward Title: ward no. 5 

Capital Projects: Seven Largest in Year 1 (Full List at Appendix X) 

No. Project Name and 

detail 

Start Date End Date Total Value 

1 Construction of 

Cala Sport Facility 

20/11/2024 On construction 10 000 000,00 

 

Top four service Delivery priorities for Ward (Highest Priority First) 

No.  Priority name and detail  Progress during Year 1 

Ward 5 Construction of Cala Sport Facility On construction 

Ward 6 Construction of Manzana access road 15/03/2025 

Ward 8 Construction of Askeaton to Panatjiep Phase 2 22/01/2025 

 

APPENDIX G – RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Resolution Responsible 

Department 
Progress 

SPECIAL AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 May 2025 

THE MUNICIPAL MANAGER REPORT: 

 

Final report on the Annual Report for the 2024/2025 

Financial Year. 

• That the Accounting Officer ensures that the 

Oversight report and the Audit Committee 

annual report are included in the document 

prior to submission to AGSA for final scrutiny. 

• That the copies uploaded on the 

Municipality’s website be retracted and the 

corrected document be uploaded in 

compliance with legislation. 

• That as soon as the AGSA has proofread the 

Annual report, the report be sent to the 

printers. 

MMO 

Done 

Done 

The annual report was 

submitted to AGSA 

Performance Management Report for the period 

ended 31st March 2025. 

• That the reasons for non-achievement and 

the remedial actions to be reviewed to 

address the real reasons for non-

performance. 

• That the two underperforming KPA’s be 

analyzed and corrective measures be 

developed to improve performance. 

 

MMO 

Ongoing 

 

Ongoing 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 

Internal Audit report on Supply Chain Management 

for the period ended 31st March 2025. 

IA 

Supply Chain 

Management review 

report will be 

submitted on Quarter 4 
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That the Internal Audit report on Supply Chain 

Management for the period ended 31st March 2025 

be referred back for additional information. 

 

Internal Audit Report on the progress on the 

implementation of the Post Audit Action Plan for the 

period ended 31st March 2025. 

 

That in future the report to clearly indicate which 

planned actions will only be addressed at year-end 

to strengthen oversight and assurance provision to 

the Municipal Council.  

 

Risk Management Report for the period ended 31st 

March 2025 

 

• That it be noted that the annual risk 

assessment is currently underway and after 

conclusion a report will be submitted to the 

RMC and the Audit Committee; 

• That the newly appointed Risk Management 

Committee Chairperson at the RMC meeting 

review the report and any other related 

matters and submit a report to the Committee 

at the next meeting. 

  

Audit Committee 

meeting 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual risk assessment 

workshop was 

conducted on 17 June 

2025 and the Risk 

Management and ICT 

committee 

chairperson had 

convened the meeting 

on 24 July 2025 

 

ORDINARY AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2025 

Municipal Manager’s Reports for the period ended 30 

JULY 2025  
 

COMPLIANCE REPORT 

The Committee resolved that: 

The overview of the compliance report be deferred 

to the next meeting due to errors identified in the 

report. 

 

Accounting Officer always ensure all laws and 

regulations are complied with by each department 

to avoid adverse findings and litigations that may 

lead to financial losses 

MMO 

An update 

compliance report 

had been submitted 

Ongoing 

LITIGATION REPORT 

 

The Committee resolved that: 

 

The future register should also include the contingent 

liability/asset amounts per case liability to determine 

exposure for the municipality 

 

MMO 

 

 

 

Done 

 

Ongoing 
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The Accounting Officer should always ensure that the 

Municipality complies with all prescripts to prevent 

future civil claims against the Municipality  

 

RURAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING  

 

The Committee resolved that: 

a progress report on the renovation of Municipal 

buildings be submitted at the next meeting. 

REDP 

Done 

REPORTS FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

The Committee resolved that: 

the Municipality enforce the credit control and debt 

collection policy to improve its collection rate. 

BTO 

 

Done 

SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 

The Committee resolved that: 

The Accounting Officer always ensure that the 

reasons for deviations are justifiable. 

 

The UIFW Expenditure incurred during the period 

under review be noted and be investigated in 

accordance with Section 32 of the MFMA. 

BTO 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

Ongoing 

UNAUTHORISED, IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL 

EXPENDITURE 

 

The Committee resolved that: 

MPAC fast tracks the investigations on UIFW 

expenditure referred and make recommendations to 

the Municipal Council in terms of Section 32 of the 

MFMA 

 

BTO 

 

 

 

 

Done 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

 

1.1 Internal Audit Charter 

 

The Committee resolved that: 

Internal Audit submits Internal Audit Strategy for 

2025/2026 financial year during August 2025 Special 

Audit Committee meeting 

 

The outstanding third quarter SCM review report 

and OMS report are concluded without any further 

delay and submitted at the next meeting. 

 

The Accounting Officer always ensure Internal Audit 

is provided with the necessary information for the 

execution of the planned projects. 

 

 

MMO 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

Done 

 

Ongoing 
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1.2 FMCMM Report 

 

The Committee resolved that: 

The Accounting Officer should ensure that all 

directorates respond to the respective questions on 

FMCMM  

 

 

 

Ongoing 

1.3 Fourth Quarter Performance Report 

 

The Committee resolved that: 

The unachieved projects be deferred to the 

2025/2026 financial year: 

 

MMO 

 

 

Done 

Progress report on the implementation of the Internal 

Audit Annual Plan 

That the Accounting Officer ensure that all the 

recommendations by the Internal Audit are 

implemented to avoid repeat findings: 

 

The Accounting Officer always ensure Internal Audit 

is provided with the necessary information for the 

execution of the planned projects. 

 

MMO 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

Ongoing 

Special Audit Committee meeting held on 27th August 2025 

Annual Performance Report for the 2024/2025 

Financial Year. 

 

That the Accounting Officer ensure that all the inputs 

made by the Committee and Provincial Treasury are 

incorporated in the final APR to be submitted to AGSA 

together with the AFS on or before the 31st August 

2025 MMO 

 

 

 

Done 

That the Accounting Officer ensure that the draft 

Annual Report, and the Annual Performance Report 

for the 2024/2025 financial year are submitted 

together with the Annual Financial Statements on or 

before the 31st August 2025. 

 

 

Done 

Review of the 2024/2025 Financial Year Annual 

Financial Statements 

 

That the Accounting Officer ensure that all inputs 

received from the Committee members, Internal 

Audit and Provincial Treasury are implemented 

before the AFS are submitted to the Office of the 

Auditor General for audit. 

BTO 

 

 

Done 

 



 

153 

 

 



 

154 

 

 

 



 

155 

 

 

 



 

156 

 

 

 



 

157 

 

 

 



 

158 

 



 

159 

 

APPENDIX H – LONG TERM CONTRACTS AND PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has not entered any long-term contracts. 

APPENDIX I – MUNICIPAL SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE 

Departments were requested to rate the performance of the service providers appointed by the municipality for various projects.  Service 

Providers and Contractors are rated in terms of the following:   

• Below Standard (2/5 and below) - The Contractor/Service Provider did not meet the basic requirements as spelt out in the tender or 

contract.  This may result in the contract being cancelled and/or the retention fee being withheld from the contractor.  The 

Contractor may be asked to rectify the problem, or the contract may be cancelled, and another Contractor/Service Provider may 

be appointed to complete the contract/ project. 

• Acceptable (3/5) - The Contractor/Service Provider completed the project and met the basic requirements of the tender/contract.  

The standard of work was good enough, passable, or adequate in terms of the requirements by the SLM. 

• Excellent (4/5 and above) - The Contractor/Service Provider completed the work above the standard required.  The requirements of 

the tender were achieved above the expectation of the municipality.  There is a high quality of work and outstanding results were 

achieved. 

Below is the performance rating of the municipality’s service providers for the year ended 2024/2025, 
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REPORT ON SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2025 

BID NUMBER NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES RENDERED RATING 
COMMENT AND CORRECTIVE 

ACTION 

BIDS ABOVE R200 000.00 

SLM/CWC/03/202

4/25 

 UPGRADING OF ELLIOT INTERNAL  

STREETS 

ATHINDURA TRADING  3-Acceptable The contractor’s 

performance satisfactory  

SLM/CWC/06/202

4/25 

Construction of Cala Sport Field  LOMZI CIVILS(PTY)LTD 3-Acceptable  The contractor’s 

performance is 

satisfactory.80% work has 

been done 

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES:MASIBAMBANE INTERNAL 

STREETS  

TECHI ENGINEERS(PTY)LTD 3- Acceptable The service provider’s 

performance is acceptable.  

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES:PAVING OF NDONDO SQUARE 

SKC MASAKHIZWE CONSULTING 2-Below 

standard 

The service provider’s 

performance is not 

satisfactory 

SLM/SCM/03/201

8/19 

Professinal services Construction and 

Rehabilitation of Cala and Elliot Animal 

Pounds 

BEACON CONSULTING ENGINEERS JV 

GATYENI CONSULTING 

2-Below 

standard 

The service provider’s 

performance is not 

acceptance due to poor 

funding 

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES:PAVING OF TAKALANI 

INTERNAL STREETS 

KHULANATHI CONSULTING 3-Acceptable Professional service 

rendered are satisfactory 

,Practical Completed 

SLM/SCM/07/202

1/22 

RE-ADVERT FOR LEASING OF COPIER 

MACHINES 

GENBIZ TRADING T/A XEROX 1-Below 

standard 

We sometimes go for a 

whole month with a faulty 

copier machine and they 

don’t want to give us extra 

toners we sometimes have 

to wait for weeks to receive 

replacement toners. 

SLM/CWC/09/202

4/25 

PAVING OF TAKALANI INTERNAL STREETS COOL MAKERS TRADING 4 - Excellent The contractor’s 

performance is satisfactory 

SLM/SCM/05/202

2/23 

PROVISION OF SECURITY SERVICES FOR A 

PERIOD OF 3 YEARS 

IBHUBESI LIKA NONI SECURITY AND 

CLEANING 

3-Acceptable Their work is satisfactory. 
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REPORT ON SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2025 

BID NUMBER NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES RENDERED RATING 
COMMENT AND CORRECTIVE 

ACTION 

SLM/SCM/07/202

4/25 

PAVING OF NDONDO SQUARE INTERNAL 

STREETS-PHASE 2 

MADSTOF 3-Acceptable The contractor’s 

performance is acceptance 

due to financial cash flow 

SLM/CWC/08/202

4/25 

MASIBAMBANE STREET TO BLOCK PAVED 

ROAD & STORMWATER 

 LIYEMA CIVIL PROJECTS  4 - Excellent The contractor’s 

performance is satisfactory. 

Practical completed 

SLM/CWC/05/202

4/25 

The rehabilitation of Lower Langanci 

Access Road  

Dibashe Projects  3-Good The contractor’s 

performance was 

satisfactory. Works 

completed 

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

Provision of Professional Services for 

Disaster Funded Projects (Zingquthu 

Access Road) 

AFROTEAMS CONSULTANTS 3-Acceptable The service provider’s 

performance is acceptance 

SLM/SCM/36/202

3/24 

PROVISION OF TRAVEL AGENCY 

SERVICES 

IHEAD TRAVELING AGENCY 
3-Good  

SERVICES RENDERED ARE 

SATISFACTORY 

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

Provision of Professional Services for 

Disaster Funded Projects (Elliot Internal 

Streets) 

LECH CONSULTING CIVIL & STRUCTURAL 

ENGINNERS (PTY) LTD 

2 - Acceptable The professional services 

rendered are adequate 

although there is room for 

improvement 

SLM/SCM/08/202

1/22 

Provision of Short-term Insurance for a 

period of3years 

LATERAL UNISON INSURANCE BROKERS 2-Acceptable The service provider needs 

to improve on turnaround 

time of deliverables. 

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

Provision of Professional Services for 

Disaster Funded Projects (Lahlangubo & 

Sifonondile) 

BEACON CONSULTING ENGINEERS 2-Acceptance Professional services are 

rendered are not adequate 

as per contract. Practical 

Completed 

SLM/DISASTER/36

/2023/2024 

Provision of Professional Services for 

Disaster Funded Projects(Construction of 

Cala Sports Field) 

BM INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 3-Good Professional services are 

adequate 
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REPORT ON SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2025 

BID NUMBER NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES RENDERED RATING 
COMMENT AND CORRECTIVE 

ACTION 

SLM/RENEWAL 

ON MASTER 

AGREEMENT 

 EMS SUPPORT 

SEBATA MNUCIPAL SOLUTIONS T/A 

INZALO EMS 

3-Good 

SERVICES RENDERED ARE 

SATISFACTORY 

SLM/SCM/21/202

2/23 

COMPILATION OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS, FIXED ASSETS REGISTER & 

ACCOUNTING SUPPORT FOR A PERIOD 

OF 3 YEARS 

NYALAMBISA FINACIAL SERVICES 3-Good 

SERVICES RENDERED ARE 

SATISFACTORY 

SLM/SCM/34/202

3/24 

Supply and Installation of Voice Over 

IP/DATA Solution,Internet,and VPN 

hosting For Sakhisizwe Local Municipality 

for a period of 36 Months BUSINESS CONNECTIONS(PTY)LTD 

2- below 

standard 

Their internet connection is 

very good and reliable 

however the project is still 

not complete. We still 

struggling with the VIOP 

phones. 

SLM/SCM/13/202

4/2025 

PROVISION OF WEBSITE HOSTING, 

DEVELOPMENT, REDESIGN AND 

MAINTAINANCE SERVICES SMS ICT CHOICE (PTY)LTD 

5-Excellent 

Did not have any hustles or 

issues in completing the 

project. They are very 

reliable and attend to issues 

urgently. 

SLM/SCM/16/202

2/23 

PROVISION OF ELECTRICITY VENDING 

STYSTEM FOR SELLING OF PRE-PAID 

ELECTRICITY. 

CIGICELL (PTY)LTD 5-Excellent THE WORK PERFORMED BY 

THE SERVICE PROVIDER IS 

SATISFACTORY. 

 Quotations Register (Above R30 000) 

SLM/SCM/07/202

3/2024 

Subdivision of a Portion Remainder ERF 

50 

Rondo Group (Pty)Ltd 3-Good The service providers 

performance is satisfactory 

 RFQ NO3: 

SLM/SCM/07/202

3/24  

TOWNSHIP ESTABLISHMENT(PLANNING)IN 

CALA 

TSHANI CONSULTING CC 3-Good The service providers 

performance is satisfactory 

 RFQ NO3: 

SLM/SCM/07/202

3/24  

TOWNSHIP 

ESTABLISHMENT(PLANNING)HILLVIEW 

KHOWA 

TSHANI CONSULTING CC 3-Good The service providers 

performance is satisfactory 
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REPORT ON SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2025 

BID NUMBER NAME OF SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICES RENDERED RATING 
COMMENT AND CORRECTIVE 

ACTION 

SLM/SCM/16/202

3/24 BURB VERIES OFFICE ROOF REPAIRS NOSAKABULI TRADING(PTY)LTD 

3-GOOD THE CONTRACTOR’S 

PERFORMANCE IS 

SATISFACTORY 

SLM/SCM/28/202

4/25 

REPAIRS OF CALA INDOOR SPORTS 

CENTRE ANCON PLANT HIRE 

3-ACCEPTABLE THE CONTRACTOR’S 

PERFORMANCE IS 

SATISFACTORY 

SLM/SCM/16/202

4/2025 

CONSTRUCTION OF MASIBAMBANE HALL 

FENCING NOSAKABULI TRADING(PTY)LTD 

3-Acceptable THE CONTRACTOR’S 

PERFORMANCE IS 

SATISFACTORY 
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APPENDIX J: Disclosure of Financial Interest - Period 1 July to 30 June Year 1 (Current Year) 

Position  Name Description of Financial Interest 

Mayor B. Ponoshe Yes 

Speaker N. Mkati Yes 

EXCO 

Portfolio Head Infrastructure and IPED (Chiefwhip) M. Mxhonywa Yes 

Portfolio Head Finance and Admin M. Ngqayimbana  Yes 

Portfolio Head Social Needs and Community Services M. Malungisa Yes 

Councillors 

Ward 1 Z. Ponoshe Yes 

Ward 2 V. Filani Yes 

Ward 3 N. Nopote Yes 

Ward 4 N. Miso Yes 

Ward 5 L. Thulelo Yes 

Ward 6 N. Stofile Yes 

Ward 7 T. Mayongo Yes 

Ward 8 P. Mahlombe  Yes 

Ward 9 T. Tasana  Yes 

PR Cllrs A Mbebe Yes 

PR A Mpakane Yes  

PR W Kumsha Yes 

Senior Management 

Municipal Manager S.G Sotshongaye Yes 

Chief Financial Officer  N Nolawu Yes 

Director: Rural Economic Development and Planning M Pamla Yes 

Director: Rural Economic Community Services P Mngcita Yes 

Director: Rural Economic Corporate Services F Mphako Yes 

Director: Rural Economic Technical Services C Mkabile Yes 
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APPENDIX K (I):  REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE BY VOTE 

Revenue Collection Performance by Vote                                                                             R'000 

  Year 0 Current Year: Year 1 Year 1 Variance 

Vote Description Actual 
Original 

Budget 

Adjustment 

Budget 

Actual 

Original 

Original 

Budget 

Adjustment 

Budget 

Vote 1 - MM OFFICE       204631222 
-

37230222 
-0.34 

Vote 2 - BUDGET AND 

TREASURY 
9E+07 

R 

139 230 463.00 

R 

140 111 585.00 
22663401 233287 -0.19 

Vote 3 - COMMUNITY 

SERVICES 
3287344 R 8 504 496.00 

R 

11 297 373.00 
11597583 -2792877 -0.5 

Vote 4 - CORPORATE 

SERVICES 
3287344 R340 318.00 R 380 318.00       

Vote 5 – REDP 3287344     340318 0 0 

Vote 6 - TECHNICAL 

SERVICES 
3287344 

R 

101 919 873.00 

R 

101 919 873.00 
21976492 -757809 -0.03 

Vote 7 – COUNCIL             

Vote 8 - COMMUNITY & 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
            

Example 9 - Vote 9             

 

Description 

2023/2024 Current Year 1 Year 1 Variance 

Audited 

Outcome 

Original 

Budget 

Adjusted 

Budget 

Year1 

actual 

 Original 

Budget 

variance 

Adjusted 

Budget 

variance 

R thousands           % 

Revenue By Source             

Property rates 4,306 13764636 12084646 12084646 1679990 14% 

 

Service charges - 

electricity revenue 
10,272 21218683 21976492 21976492 -757809 -3% 

 

 

Service charges - refuse 

revenue 
4,821 5337268 8486120 8486120 -3148852 -37% 

 

 

Rental of facilities and 

equipment 
72 300210 300210 300210 0 0% 

 

 

Interest earned - 

external investments 
1,921 2963223 4409926 4409926 -1446703 -33% 

 

 
9,726 5828511 5828511 5828511 0 0%  
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Interest earned - 

outstanding debtors  
Dividends received –            

Fines, penalties, and 

forfeits 
17 22092 59100 59100 -37008 -63% 

 

 

Licenses and permits 1,201 1959312 1959312 1959312 0 0 
 

 

Agency services 1,451 1185824 792841 792841 392983 50% 
 

 

Transfers and subsidies 65,195 95155200 95511800 95511800 -356600 0% 
 

 

Other revenue 312 340318 340318 340318 0 0% 
 

 
Gains              

Total Revenue 

(excluding capital 

transfers and 

contributions) 

  148075277 151749276 151749276 -3673999 -2% 

 

 
Transfers and subsidies - 

capital (monetary 

allocations) (National / 

Provincial and District) 

  72245800 109119422 109119422 
-

36873622 
-34% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX L:  CONDITIONAL GRANTS RECEIVED EXCLUDING MIG  

Conditional grants received by Sakhisizwe Local municipality except the Municipal Infrastructure Grant. 

Grant Department 

INEP 

 
DMRE 

FMG 

 
Treasury 

EPWP 

 
Public Works 

Provincial Department of Transport 

 
Transport 

DMRG CoGTA 
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APPENDIX K (ii): REVENUE COLLECTION PERFORMANCE BY SOURCE 
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APPENDIX M (ii): CAPITAL EXPENDITURE – UPGRADE/RENEWAL PROGRAMME

Project Description  Additions  Transfers   Additions  Transfers  

x x

Qokolo Paving 1 581 464.65     1 581 464.65      

Qokolo Paving 2 991 889.27     2 991 889.27      

Qokolo Paving 1 191 970.46     1 191 970.46      

Qokolo Paving 1 311 858.24     1 311 858.24      

Qokolo Paving 921 102.79        921 102.79         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 287 897.42        287 897.42         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 342 713.35        342 713.35         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 331 689.49        331 689.49         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 220 824.48        220 824.48         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 322 870.81        322 870.81         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 194 627.00        194 627.00         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 423 422.89        423 422.89         

Construction Of Manzana Access Road 157 221.93        157 221.93         

Qokolo Paving 5 509 858.53     5 509 858.53      

Refurbishment/ Construction Of Gubenxa Hall  1 929 240.66     1 929 240.66      

QOKOLO KOPPITJIE 2 056 713.36    2 849 214.01     3 831 018.26   6 680 232.27      

CONSTRUCTION OF SURFACED ELLIOT 596 286.00      7 708 908.87-    -                       -                       

ELLIOT PHASE 2 2 587 475.91   2 587 475.91     2 653 772.94  5 241 248.85-   -                       

PHAKAMISANI ACCESS ROAD 2 954 239.00    2 954 239.00     2 954 239.00      

ELLIOT PAVING 1 467 858.75     1 467 858.75      

SIPHAFENI ACCESS ROAD 2 633 894.84    2 633 894.84-    -                       -                       

ASKEATON TO PANATJIEP ACCESS ROAD 217 385.07        2 560 621.82   2 778 006.89-   -                       

MANZANA ACCESS ROAD 217 366.38        4 229 166.17   4 446 532.55-   -                       

REBBELSKLOOF ACCESS ROAD 217 391.30        217 391.30         

KUTHULA ACCESS ROAD -                       -                     -                       

GARRY OWEN ACCESS ROAD -                       -                     -                       

CALA ANIMAL POUND 2 015 698.30    3 461 225.29-    -                       -                     -                       

KUTHULA ACCESS ROAD PHASE 2 3 959 633.61    3 959 633.61-    -                       -                     -                       

GARRY OWEN ACCESS ROAD PHASE 2 1 593 465.46    1 593 465.46     1 593 465.46      

ELLIOT ANIMAL POUND 1 035 813.32    1 035 813.32     1 189 270.13   2 225 083.45      

ZINGQUTHU ACCESS ROAD 1 139 853.32    1 139 853.32     13 894 344.02 15 034 197.34    

LAHLANGUBO & SIFONONDILE PROJECT 421 830.94       421 830.94        3 005 064.37   3 426 895.31-   -                       

REHABILITATION OF NTLANJENI CULVERT 1 151 491.09    1 151 491.09     709 411.44       1 860 902.53-   -                       

REHAB JONINI,NGCANGCAZELA,POLAR 772 918.79       772 918.79        4 279 434.44   5 052 353.23-   -                       

EXTENSION 15 & MANKAZANA STREETS 2 634 963.00    2 634 963.00     925 415.41       3 560 378.41-   -                       

REHABILITATION OF MDANTSANE ACCES ROAD 2 045 578.30    2 045 578.30     957 559.71       3 003 138.01-   -                       

LUXENI ACCESS ROAD 922 657.60       922 657.60        4 294 853.49   5 217 511.09      

PAVING OF TAKALANI ACCESS ROAD 7 018 611.01   7 018 611.01-   -                       

INTERNAL ROADS ELLIOT 5 231 170.57   5 231 170.57      

PAVING OF NDONDO ACCESS ROAD 3 969 011.24   3 969 011.24      

LANGANCI ACCESS ROAD 5 542 525.18   5 542 525.18      

PAVING OF MASIBAMBANE INTERNAL 5 903 339.63   5 903 339.63      

UPPER INDWANA ACCESS ROAD 3 820 628.80   3 820 628.80      

REHAB OF LAPESINI 3 576 418.50   3 576 418.50-   -                       

CALA SPORTS FIELD 7 866 069.31   7 866 069.31      

ELECTRICITY(Transformer) 140 000.00       140 000.00-       -                       

ELECTRICITY(High Mast) 565 402.00       565 402.00-       -                       

28 522 512.84  17 763 662.61-  39 948 154.22   86 163 108.44 39 964 485.29- 85 441 375.37    

Total 2025
2024

Total 2024
2025
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APPENDIX N – CAPITAL PROGRAMME BY PROJECT CURRENT YEAR 
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The above tabled schools are in a bad state with debilitated infrastructure.  Some of them 

are mud schools and some are prefabs, with Zithobile Primary School in the worst 

condition.   

Sakhisizwe does not have any mud clinics, however, some of the existing infrastructure 

needs major renovations and some needs maintenance.  

 

APPENDIX Q – SERVICE BACKLOGS EXPERIENCED BY COMMUNITY WHERE ANOTHER SPHERE OF 

GOVERNMENT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SERVICE PROVISION 

NAME OF SERVICE BACKLOG (ROADS) LOCATION  

Bad roads Provincial and National Roads 

 

Sakhisizwe Local Municipality has bad roads that are under the competency of the 

Department of Transport and SANRAL. 

APPENDIX R – DECLARATION OF LOANS AND GRANTS MADE BY THE MUNICIPALITY 

Declaration of Loans and Grants made by the municipality: Year 1 

All Organisation or 

Person in receipt of 

Loans/Grants provided 

by the municipality  

Nature of 

project 

Conditions attached to 

funding 

Value Year 1  Total Amount 

committed over 

previous and future 

years 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

APPENDIX P – SERVICE CONNECTION BACKLOGS AT SCHOOLS AND CLINICS 

NAME OF SCHOOL (LOWER SEPANI CIRCUIT) LOCATION  

Mvumelwano Primary School  

Upper Langanci Primary School Langanci A/A 

Mceula Primary School Mceula A/A 

Zithobile Primary School Upper Indwana 

Upper Mthingwevu Mthingwevu 

W.Z. Tofile Primary School Manzimahle 

AM Zantsi SSS Manzimahle A/A 

Rebelskloof Primary School Mceula 

Nontembiso Primary School Upper Indwana 

NAME OF SCHOOL (CIRCUIT) LOCATION 

Hota Primary School Mbeula 

Upper Cala Primary School Upper Mxe 

Nyalasa Primary School Nyalasa 

Sifonondile High School Sifonondile AA 

Amos Mlungwana Primary School Extension 15  

 

NAME OF CLINIC  LOCATION 

Sifonondile Clinic Sifonondile 

Thembalethu Clinic  Khowa 

Ncedolwethu Clinic  Khowa 

Elliot Main Clinic Khowa 
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APPENDIX S – DECLARATION OF RETURNS NOT MADE IN DUE TIME UNDER MFMA S71 

MFMA Section 71 Returns Not Made During Year 1 According to Reporting Requirements 

Return Reason Return has not been properly made 

on due 

None  N/A 
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Summary of operating results presented by the CFO including: 

▪ Operating revenue 

▪ Operating expenditure 

▪ Operating results per service 

▪ Capital Expenditure and financing. 

▪ External loans, investments and cash 

▪ Statement of financial position 

▪ Statement of changes in net assets  

▪ Cash-flow statements.  

▪ Accounting policies 

▪ Notes to financial statements  
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